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EPS Environmental Services, Inc. (EPS Environmental) has performed a Phase [ Environmental
Property Assessment (Phase I Assessment) of 8867 Sheridan Road, City of Kenosha, Kenosha
County, Wisconsin (Property) in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13 and according to the standards
and practices set forth in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from these practices are described in Section 2.3 of this report (Report).

1.0 SUMMARY

This Phase I Assessment has identified evidence of the following recognized environmental
conditions’ (RECs) in connection with the Property:

e There is a potential for a release (e.g., mismanaged, spilled, leaked and/or dumped) of
hazardous materials/petroleum used in historical automobile salvage yard operations
conducted on the Property and negatively impacted underlying soil/groundwater.

e There is a potential for hazardous materials/waste (e.g. chlorinated solvents) released
from the south adjacent site to have migrated onto the Property and negatively impacted
underlying soil/groundwater.

Refer to Sections 4.2, 4.3 and 7.0 for additional discussion regarding the aforementioned RECs. In
addition, business environmental risks (e.g., equipment containing regulated substances, stained
surfaces etc.) associated with the current or planned uses of the Property are individually discussed
in Section 6.0 of this Report

2.0 INTRODUCTION

EPS Environmental was retained to conduct the Phase I Assessment of the Property by Fifth
Third Bank (the Client).

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of the Phase I Assessment was to identify readily apparent, potential sources of
environmental liabilities associated with the Property and to qualify for the landowner liability
protection under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) in conjunction with the user requirements as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.

1 According to ASTM Practice E 1527-13, a recognized environmental condition (REC) means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a Property: due to any release to the environment, under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment, or under conditions that pose a material threat of a release of a future release to the environment; a controlled recognized environmental
condition (CREC) is defined as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority allowing for hazardous substances or petroleum products to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls; and a historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) means past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority meeting unrestrictive land use criteria.
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2.2 Scope of Services

The scope of services agreed upon by the Client and performed by EPS Environmental is
consistent with the recommendations set forth in the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments (Standard E 1527-13) and according to the standards and practices set forth in
40 CFR Part 312. Moreover, potential environmental business risks are discussed in this Report,
which includes asbestos-containing material (ACM), suspect wetland vegetation, biological
hazards/mold, lead-based paint, equipment containing hazardous or regulated substances and
radon gas levels. It should be noted, any data gaps and/or de minimis concerns identified on the
Property are discussed within the text of this Report.

The scope of services performed by EPS Environmental was set forth in the Award Letter Issued
by the Client and EPS Environmental on February 27, 2014 (Appendix A).

23 Limiting Conditions

The presence of snow cover, fencing, vegetation and parked motor vehicles limited observations
in isolated areas of underlying exterior surfaces on the Property. In addition, the presence of
staged motor vehicles, equipment and various floor coverings limited observations in isolated
areas of underlying interior areas. Moreover, the presence of snow cover, fencing, parked
automobiles and landscaping limited observations of the adjacent sites as viewed from the
Property and public right-of-ways. Therefore, EPS Environmental makes no guarantees as to
existing conditions of underlying surfaces that could not be readily inspected.

Sampling and an all-inclusive survey for the presence of suspect asbestos-containing material
(ACM), lead based paint and/or biological hazards/mold were beyond the scope of services for this
Phase I Assessment. A visual inspection for readily observable suspect ACM, deteriorated paint and
discolored/stained areas of potential mold growth was conducted; however, the removal of physical
or visual barriers or inaccessible areas such as pipe chases, interiors of machinery/equipment and
“dead spaces,” such as fully enclosed masonry vaults, was not conducted as part of this Phase I
Assessment.

Due to time constraints, a response to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request submitted
to the City of Kenosha for information regarding the Property have not been received at the time
of this writing. However, EPS Environmental opines this data gap is not material to the extent
that would alter the Findings and Conclusions of this Report. In the event information is received
that alters the Findings and Conclusions of this Report, it will be promptly forwarded to the
Client.

As no Plat of Survey was provided for the Property, exact Property boundaries could not be
determined and the sizes of the Property and building have been estimated. Any other limiting
conditions pertaining to this Phase I Assessment are described in associated Sections of this
Report.
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3.1 Location and Legal Description

3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Property is located on the east side of Sheridan Road, approximately '2-mile south of g5t
Street, and approximately %2-mile west of Lake Michigan, in the City of Kenosha, Kenosha County,
Wisconsin. The Property is situated in a mixed commercial and residential setting. See Figure 1 -
Property Location Map following the text of this Report. The legal description for the Property is
included in Appendix D.

3.2 Description of Improvements On-site

3.2.1 Property Size

The Property consists of a rectangular shaped parcel of land totaling 6.68+ acres. See Figure 2 -
Property Sketch.

3.2.2 Structures

The Property is developed with an approximate 8,000 square-foot, one-story commercial
building (Property building).

3.2.2.1 General Construction

The 74+ year-old Property building (circa 1940), and subsequent additions, is constructed of
masonry, steel and wood on a concrete slab foundation. The Property building is divided into an
office area and shop area.

3.2.2.2 Interior Finishes

Typically, the interior of the office area consists of carpet, vinyl-tiled and/or concrete floors;
masonry and/or gypsum board walls; and drop ceiling panels, gypsum board and/or wood
ceilings. Typically the interior of the shop area consists of concrete floors; masonry and/or
gypsum board walls; and wood ceilings.

3.2.2.3 Heating and Cooling Sources
The office area is heated and cooled by natural gas-fired/electric operated heating, ventilation

and air conditioning (HVAC) units. The shop area is heated by suspended natural gas fired
heating units and is not mechanically cooled.

3.2.3 Remaining Grounds

The remaining grounds consist of asphalt paved parking areas north and south of the Property
building; a storage yard east of the Property building; and vacant wooded land on the east portion

3
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of the Property. See Figure 2 - Property Sketch and Appendix B - Photographic Documentation,
following the text of this Report.

3.2.4 Potable Water Source

The City of Kenosha supplies potable water from Lake Michigan to the Property and
surrounding area. The water is collected and treated by the Kenosha Water Treatment Plant.
According to the Water Department, the water is tested periodically for contaminants, and is in
compliance with all current Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Safe Water Drinking Act
regulations, unless a local drinking water advisory has been issued. No groundwater-monitoring
or potable wells were reported or observed on the Property.

3.2.5 _ Wastewater/Stormwater Discharge

Wastewater and stormwater run-off within the City of Kenosha are discharged into separate
sewer systems. The sanitary effluent is collected and treated by the Southport Park Wastewater
Treatment Plant. A catch basin, reported as an oil/water separator, was observed in the shop area.
Generally, the accumulated sludge in triple-trap catch basins may be considered “special waste.”
According to the Property representative, the catch basin is pumped out on an as-needed basis.
EPS Environmental recommends the sludge be properly disposed at a facility licensed to accept
such waste according to federal and state laws and regulations.

Stormwater run-off from the Property is managed via natural infiltration of Property soil and/or
flows into stormwater sewers located in the parking areas and the adjacent right-of-way. There
were no septic systems reported or observed on the Property. Refer to Section 6.4 for additional
discussion.

3.3  Current and Past Uses of the Property

3.3.1 Current Uses

The Property is currently occupied by Frost Auto Sales, for used automobiles sales; K. Erickson
Designs, a landscape contractor; Journey Cab Company, for office purposes; and Soper, for small
engine repairs. Based on site observations, the general work and housekeeping practices appeared to
be satisfactory.

3.3.2 Past Uses

According to the Property representative, the facility was historically utilized as an automobile
dealership. Moreover, according to city directories and historical aerial photographs reviewed, the
Property was occupied by an automobile salvage yard from 1941 through 1986. Automobile salvage
yards typically manage various types of hazardous materials and petroleum, such as, motor oils,
transmission oils, differential oils, antifreeze, brake fluid, and hydraulic fluids. Historically,
customers were likely allowed to remove automobile parts and drain automobile fluids directly onto
the ground. Although the Property is not recorded on any environmental databases with a release
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(e.g., mismanagement, spills, leaks, and/or dumping) of hazardous materials and/or petroleum, there
is a potential for unknown/unreported release(s) hazardous materials and/or petroleum to have
occurred and negatively impacted underlying soil/groundwater.

Due to the lack of comprehensive documentation regarding the former automobile salvage yard
operating procedures, and lack of significant environmental regulations prior to existing mandates,
EPS Environmental cannot render an opinion about the integrity of historic salvage yard operations,
or potential effects on the Property's subsurface conditions. Therefore, the historical salvage yard
operations present a recognized environmental condition (REC) in connection with the Property.
Refer to Sections 4.3 and 7.0 for additional discussion.

34 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Sites

3.4.1 Current Uses

The Property is surrounded as follows:

North: Moto Riders LLC, 8845 Sheridan Road
Vista International Packaging LLC, 1126 88" Place

South: Vacant land
Single-family dwelling

East: Union Pacific railroad tracks
7% Avenue

West: Sheridan Road
Multi-family dwellings

3.4.2 Past Uses

The surrounding sites have been utilized for agricultural, residential and/or commercial purposes
since development. Refer to Sections 4.2, 4.3 and 7.0 for information on the historical use review
regarding the adjacent sites.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW
4.1 Physical Setting Sources
The following sources were reviewed to provide information on the topographic and geologic

characteristics of the Property and surrounding area. Additionally, a county radon study was
reviewed to provide statistics on the Property’s potential radon risk.
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4.1.1 U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map

According to the Kenosha Quadrangle map, the topography of the area depicts an approximate
ten (10)-foot decrease in elevation within ‘4-mile east of the Property in direction of Lake
Michigan. See Figure 3 for a copy of the Topographic Map reviewed.

4.1.2 Web Soil Survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)

The Property is located within a transitional zone between the Granby (GnA) series and Boyer
(BmB) series. The Granby series consists of very deep, poorly drained soils formed in sandy
outwash or sandy glaciolacustrine deposits on outwash plains, lake plains, and glacial drainage
ways. The Boyer series consists of very deep, well drained soils formed in sandy and loamy drift
underlain by sand or gravelly sand outwash. See Appendix D, Historical Information for the soils
map reviewed.

It should be noted, no documentation was provided or readily available regarding whether
imported fill material was used on the Property during construction. As the nature and origin of
the imported fill material, if any, is unknown, there is a potential for hazardous substances to be
present in imported fill material underlying the Property. Therefore, due to the lack of
comprehensive documentation regarding the nature and origin of imported fill material, if any,
and lack of environmental regulations prior to existing mandates, EPS Environmental cannot
render an opinion regarding the condition of the imported fill material, or potential effects on the
Property's subsurface conditions.

Consequently, should future construction activities or subgrade utility work involve excavation
and off-site disposal of imported fill material, the imported fill material may require waste
characterization analysis to be properly disposed at a facility licensed to accept such waste,
according to applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. As such, the imported fill
material, if any, would be considered a business environmental risk (i.e., additional construction
costs) in connection with the Property.

4.1.3 Radon

The Property is located in Kenosha County in which 38% of samples tested had radon levels
greater than 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) has set a remedial action level of 4.0pCi/L for residences. An average level of
4.5pCi/L was detected among the samples screened. This screening data is included as a guide to
general background conditions, and should not be construed as site-specific data. Radon is of
lesser concern for buildings constructed on concrete slab foundations, as is the case of the
Property building.
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4.2 Federal and State Environmental Record Sources

Federal and State databases were reviewed by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) for
recorded environmental concerns on the Property and known sites within the Approximate
Minimum Search Distance, as designated in the ASTM Standard E 1527-13. See Appendix C -
Environmental Database Information, for a copy of the EDR Report.

Property

The Property was not identified on the environmental databases reviewed.

Adjacent Sites

North Adjacent Site

The north adjacent site was identified on the Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment
Tracking System (BRRTS) database and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) database with three (3) removed, USTs
under the facility names Mauro Chevrolet and Lamp Recyclers, 8845 Sheridan Road. This site
was not identified on the WDNR Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database with a
reported release (e.g. spills, overfills, and/or leaks). According to the BRRTS listing, the facility
submitted a UST closure report; and no additional assessment was warranted. Based on the
closure status, the removed USTs on this site should not present a readily apparent
environmental concern to the Property.

Furthermore, this site was identified on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
database as a No Longer Regulated (NLR) non-generator of hazardous waste; the WDNR Solid
& Hazardous Waste Information Management System (SHWIMS) database of facilities
regulated by the Waste Management Program; and on the Facility Index System/Facility
Registry (FINDS) database, likely due to the aforementioned database listings. There were no
RCRA violations listed on the database for this site. In addition, there were no outside hazardous
waste storage areas or signs of dumping of hazardous waste observed on this site as viewed from
the Property and public right-of-ways during the time of the site reconnaissance. Provided the
hazardous waste was properly managed, this north adjacent site should not present a readily
apparent environmental concern to the Property.

South Adjacent Site

The south adjacent site was identified on the WDNR Environmental Repair Program (ERP)
database of facilities undergoing cleanup under WDNR oversight; the U.S. Brownfields
database; the BRRTS database; and on the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database listing under the facility
names C & L Industrial Cleaners and City of Kenosha Dept of City of Development, §927
Sheridan Road. The CERCLIS database contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that
have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies, or private
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persons. CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to be, or on, the USEPA’s National
Priorities List (NPL), and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL (Superfund sites scheduled for priority cleanup). According to the ERP
database, the site enrolled into the program on November 11, 2002 to address volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), chlorinated solvents, RCRA metals and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
(PNAs) present in soil and groundwater. According to the ERP database, this status of this site is
listed as “open” (e.g. testing and/or remediation unresolved, incomplete and/or discontinued).

Additionally, this site was identified on the RCRA database as a NLR non-generator of
hazardous waste (ignitable waste (D001), trichloroethylene (D040), halogenated solvents (FO01
and F002); the SHWIMS database; Manifest database; and on the Facility Index System/Facility
Registry System (FINDS) database likely due to the aforementioned database listings. It should
be noted, several groundwater monitoring wells were observed on this site at the time of the
inspection. No RCRA violations were listed on the database for this site. Although, there was no
evidence of outside hazardous waste storage areas, staining or signs of deliberate dumping of
hazardous materials/waste observed on this site during the time of the site reconnaissance;
chlorinated solvents can penetrate concrete, masonry and/or asphalt surfaces without signs of
staining. By their chemical nature, chlorinated solvents are “heavy” and vapors will sink and collect
in low-lying areas. As such, chlorinated solvents can migrate to subsurface soil/groundwater, and
will “sink” in water. Therefore, this type of contamination is elusive and difficult to remediate. As
there is a potential for contaminants associated with hazardous materials/waste released from
the south adjacent site to have migrated onto the Property and negatively impacted underlying
soil/groundwater, the identified contamination on the south adjacent presents a REC in
connection with the Property. Refer to Sections 4.3, 6.12 and 7.0 for further discussion.

Remaining Listed Sites

A farther south site was identified on the WDNR registered UST database with two (2) removed,
1,000-gallon gasoline USTs and on the WDNR registered Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)
database with one (1) currently in use, 132-gallon diesel fuel AST under the facility name Bothe
and Associates, Inc., 8961 Sheridan Road. This site was not identified on either the WDNR
LUST database or Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) database with reported releases.
Based on the absence of reported releases, physical distance to the Property, the removed USTs
and active AST, and associated contamination if any should not present a readily apparent
environmental concern to the Property.

Furthermore, this site was identified on the RCRA database as a NLR non-generator of
hazardous waste. No RCRA violations were identified on the database for this site. Moreover,
there were no outside hazardous waste storage areas or signs of dumping of hazardous waste
observed on this site as viewed from the Property and public right of way during the time of the
site reconnaissance. Providing the hazardous waste was properly managed, this site should not
present a readily apparent environmental concern to the Property.
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Based on the physical distances from the Property and dense urban infrastructure in the area the
remaining listed sites identified within the designated search radii should not present a readily
apparent environmental concern to the Property.

Un-mappable Sites

Due to inadequate address information, 15 un-mappable sites were listed on the database. Using the
limited address/name recognition provided by EDR coupled with off-site reconnaissance, it does not
appear the additional un-mappable sites are located within %4-mile radius of the Property. As such,
based on the assumed distances of the un-mappable sites from the Property and dense urban
infrastructure in the area, these sites should not present a readily apparent environmental concern to
the Property.

4.3 Historical Use Information

The following reasonably obtainable sources of information were reviewed or contacted to
determine the historical uses of the Property. When feasible, information pertaining to the
adjacent sites was reviewed.

4.3.1 Historical Aerial Photographs (Aerials) for the vears 1937, 1941, 1950, 1956, 1963, 1969,
1978, 1986, 1992, 2000, 2005, 2008 and 2013 provided by Historical Information
Gatherers (HIG)

The Aerials were reviewed for environmentally significant features, such as disturbed upper soil
layers, dumping, large tanks, etc., for the Property and adjacent sites. The east portion of the
Property is depicted as vacant land and the west portion with commercial type structures on the
1937 Aerial; with commercial type structure remaining on the west portion of the Property and with
an apparent automobile salvage yard on the east portion of the Property on the 1963 through 1986
Aerials; and with the currently identified commercial type structure on the west portion of the
Property and vacant/wooded land on east portion of the Property and a drainage ditch present on the
1992 and subsequent Aerials. Refer to Sections 3.3.2 and 7.0 for additional discussion.

The Aerials were also reviewed for the adjacent sites. In general, the adjacent sites are depicted as
farmland used for agricultural production, vacant land, and/or developed with commercial and
residential type structures on all Aerials reviewed.

There was no evidence of significant disturbance of upper soil layers depicted on the Property or
immediate adjacent sites on the Aerials reviewed. See Appendix D, Historical Information for a
copy of the Aerials reviewed.

4.3.2 Historical Building Permits. via Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City

of Kenosha Building Department

A FOIA request was submitted to the City of Kenosha Building Department; however, a
response had not been received at the time of this writing. In the event environmentally
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significant information is received that would alter the Findings and Conclusions of this Report,
it will be promptly forwarded to the Client. EPS Environmental opines this data gap is not
material to the extent that would alter the Findings and Conclusions of this Report. See Appendix
D, Historical Information for a copy of the FOIA request.

4.3.3 Environmental Records, via FOIA reguest to the City of Kenosha Fire Department

According to the City of Kenosha Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau no current violations
or records for ASTs/USTs were on file for the Property. See Appendix D, Historical Information
for a copy of the FOIA request and response.

4.3.4 Zoning, via Review of the City of Kenosha Zoning Map

According to the Zoning Map, the Property is zoned within a Light Manufacturing District (M-
1). See Appendix D, Historical Information for a copy of the zoning map reviewed.

4.3.5 Information Supplied by Client/Property Representative

The Client provided and authorized for review a Summary Appraisal Report prepared by Sage
Commercial Advisory dated July 8, 2013. According to the Property representative, a previous
environmental assessment was conducted on the Property. EPS Environmental recommends a copy
of the previous environmental assessment be provided for professional review.

No other environmental reports, site plans, maps or other documents relating to the Property
were provided for review.

4.3.6 Environmental Liens and Activity & Use Limitations (AULSs)

Neither the Client nor Property representative provided EPS Environmental any information
regarding environmental liens or litigation regarding environmental concerns on the Property.
Moreover, an environmental questionnaire was completed by the Client regarding liens, AULs
and for environmental documents that may have aided in the preparation of this Report.
However, the completed environmental questionnaire was not returned at the time of this
writing. EPS Environmental opines this data gap is not material to the extent that would alter the
Findings and Conclusions of this Report.

In addition, an environmental lien search for the Property was conducted via review of the
Kenosha County Recorder of Deeds (via LandShark website); no environmental liens or AULs
were recorded to the Property Chain of Title. See Appendix D, Historical Information for a copy
of the lien search results.

10
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4.3.7 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Sanboms) — provided by EDR

Sanborns were ordered from EDR; however, no Sanborn coverage was available for the Property
or the surrounding area. See Appendix D, Historical Information for a copy of the EDR Certified
Sanborn® Map Report.

4.3.8 Historical City Telephone Directories for the years 1956 through 2008 provided by
Historical Information Gatherers, Inc, (HIG)

Historical city telephone directories were reviewed for the Property and immediate adjacent
sites. The city directory search utilizes business and telephone directories to list individuals
and/or companies associated with a specific address. Listings for the Property include numerous
commercial businesses for all years reviewed including several listings for 8915 Sheridan Road
that appears to have historically been associated with the Property (Linz Auto Parts, Inc. (1967),
L&M Auto Parts, Inc./Malsack & Sons Auto Salvage (1972, 1977, 1982 and 1988).

Listings for the south adjacent site (8927 Sheridan Road) include C & L Industrial Cleaners
Uniform Rental Service for the years 1967-1993. Refer to Sections 4.2 and 7.0 for additional
discussion and See Appendix D, Historical Information, for a copy of the city directories
reviewed.

Based on information provided by the Property representative, and review of the historical aerial
photographs and city telephone directories, it appears the Property has been utilized for commercial
purposes since development. Historical documentation was not practically reviewable prior to
development of the Property. However, EPS Environmental opines no additional historical sources
are required to be reviewed.

5.0 INTERVIEWS

The following individual was interviewed for specialized knowledge concerning the Property.
The relevant information provided by this individual has been incorporated in the appropriate
Sections of this Report.

Mr. Terry Atwater - Property owner — Interviewed and accompanied EPS Environmental during the
site reconnaissance

It should be noted, the former Property owner(s)’ contact information was not provided or readily
ascertainable to EPS Environmental; therefore, the former Property owner(s) was not interviewed.
However, EPS Environmental opines this data gap is not material to the extent that would alter the
Findings and Conclusions of this Report.
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The site reconnaissance was conducted on March 5, 2014 at approximately 11:00 a.m. by Mr.
Samuel T. Bodine, Senior Project Manager for EPS Environmental (Appendix E). The site
reconnaissance was initiated by observing the Property and adjacent sites from public
thoroughfares, continued by inspecting the interior of the Property building and concluded by
walking the Property boundaries. Photographic documentation of significant environmental
features has been included as Appendix B.

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The weather conditions were clear with a temperature of approximately 17 degrees Fahrenheit
with winds of approximately sixteen (16) miles per hour from the northeast. The ground surfaces
were snow covered.

6.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

No equipment typically associated with USTs was observed on the Property. As the Property
was historically occupied by structures, the former heating fuel sources(s) (i.e., wood, coal, or fuel
oil) is unknown, and the manner in which the fuel was stored is also unknown [e.g., aboveground-
or underground storage tanks (USTs)]. Although no equipment associated with UST(s) was readily
observable during the site reconnaissance, EPS Environmental cannot categorically state, at this
time, whether unidentified UST(s) or buried aboveground storage tank(s) are present on the

Property.

EPS Environmental recommends caution be exercised during excavation activities to avoid
accidental contact with possible buried tanks. Special attention should be given to areas where
buried tanks would likely be situated (i.e., nearest former building foundation, and areas accessible
for former fuel delivery). Moreover, should a buried tank be discovered, the tank and associated
impacted soil, if present, should be removed according to all applicable laws and regulations. In
addition, soil testing should be conducted to demonstrate clean-up efforts, if necessary, or to
determine whether the Property has, in fact, been negatively impacted.

6.2  Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)/Storage Drums/Containers

One (1) 55-gallon drum of used oil was observed in the shop area. In addition, small household
size containers of common cleaning supplies were observed in isolated locations in the Property
building. The drum and containers appeared in good condition with no signs of staining on the
underlying surfaces. No additional storage drums, ASTs or unidentified containers were
observed on the Property.

It should be noted, according to the Property representative, several petroleum ASTs associated
with the former automobile dealership were removed from the Property prior to his ownership.

12
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3 Stained or Disturbed Surfaces/Stressed Vegetation

Signs of minor staining were observed on the concrete surfaces in the shop area. The concrete
surface acts, to a certain degree as a protective barrier, reducing the potential for contaminants to
impact the underlying soil; and as the concrete is generally sound and in-tact, the potential for
impacting the underlying soil is minimal. Therefore, EPS Environmental opines the staining
presents a de minimis environmental concern associated with the Property. No additional signs of
significant staining or disturbed surfaces were observed on remainder of the Property. With the
exception of winter dormancy, there was no stressed vegetation present on the Property.

6.4  Stormwater Run-off/Standing Water/Wetlands/Sumps/Pits/Ponds/Lagoons

Stormwater run-off from the Property is managed via natural infiltration of Property soil and/or
flows into stormwater sewers located in the parking areas and the adjacent right-of-way. There
were no petroleum sheens observed or unusual odors noted emanating from the sewers. No areas
of standing water, pools of liquid, pits, ponds, lagoons or suspect wetland vegetation were
observed on the Property.

6.5 Waste Disposal Practices

The solid waste generated from the Property is collected for off-site disposal by an outside
contractor on a regular basis. Used oil is reportedly transported off-site for recycling by an outside
used oil contractor on an as-needed basis. No hazardous or additional special waste streams were
reported or identified being generated from the Property.

6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Potential PCB-containing fluids may exist in the ballasts of the older fluorescent light fixtures.
No signs of leakage were observed on the fixtures. Should future plans involve the repair,
removal or disposal of the fixtures, proper procedures and precautions should be followed
regarding the ballasts.

Air compressors are present in the shop area. There were no signs of leakage on the compressors or
staining observed on the underlying concrete surface. Based on the newer age of the air
compressors, the equipment is unlikely to contain PCBs.

6.7  Air Quality/Emissions

No unusual odors were noticed in the Property building or emanating from the Property. Other
than the building’s heating sources, the Property was not identified to have other sources
typically associated with point source air emissions.

This Phase I Assessment has identified the south adjacent site located within the critical
distances with a known release (e.g., mismanagement, spills, leaks, and/or dumping) of
hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum into the ground. Therefore, there is a potential for a
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industrial building owners and lessees. OSHA regulations require building owners determine the
presence, location, and quantity of ACM.

6.9 Potential Lead-Based Paint

Painted surfaces were observed throughout the Property building and appeared to be in overall
good condition. Based on the age of the structure, the paint may contain lead above regulatory
limits. Lead is a known hazard that results in deterioration of the central nervous system when
ingested or absorbed by humans. Therefore, the painted surfaces should be properly maintained.
As significant lead exposure can arise from removal, repair, renovation, or demolition of the
painted surfaces, testing is recommended to determine lead content prior to such planned
renovation activity. If the painted surfaces are confirmed to contain lead above regulatory limits,
professional abatement activities should be exercised in a manner that will not endanger the
health or safety of workers and/or building occupants. Proper disposal of flakes, chips, dust or
other lead-bearing debris, if any, resulting from the work should also be exercised.

6.10 Miscellaneous Equipment

The fluorescent bulbs observed throughout the Property building contain mercury and are classified
as universal waste under Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 273 titled Standards for
Universal Waste Management. Should future plans involve the repair, removal, or disposal of the
fixtures, proper procedures and precautions should be followed regarding the bulbs.

Air-conditioning units are located on the Property. This equipment contains chlorofluorocarbon
(CFC) refrigerant. CFC is a federally regulated substance that is known to contribute to ozone
depletion within the atmosphere. In the event that the equipment is repaired or removed from the
premises, the CFC, if present, should be recovered.

6.11 Biological Hazards/Mold

EPS Environmental observed water damaged drop ceiling panels in isolated areas of the office. EPS
Environmental recommends the roofing leaks be repaired; an inspection be conducted above the
ceiling for evidence of microbiological growth; and the water damaged ceiling materials be
replaced. No additional visual or olfactory evidence of potential biological hazards (e.g., excessive
mold growth) was observed during the inspection.

6.12  Observations of Surrounding Sites
Several groundwater monitoring wells were observed on the south adjacent site as viewed from
the Property and public right-of-way. Refer to Sections 4.2 and 7.0 for additional discussion. No

additional recognizable environmental concerns were visually identified on the remaining
immediate surrounding sites as observed from the Property and public right-of-ways.
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EPS Environmental Services, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Property Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 and according
to the standards and practices set forth in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 for the
Property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from these practices are described in Section 2.3 of this
Report.

7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This Phase I Assessment has identified evidence of the following recognized environmental
conditions' (RECs) in connection with the Property:

Historic Automobile Salvage Yard Operations

The Property had been occupied by an automobile salvage yard for at least 45 years.
Automobile salvage yards contain various types of hazardous materials and petroleum,
such as, motor oils, transmission oils, differential oils, antifreeze, brake fluid, and
hydraulic fluids. Historically, customers were likely allowed to remove automobile parts
and drain automobile fluids directly on the ground. Although the Property is not recorded
on any environmental databases with a reported release (e.g., mismanagement, spills,
leaks, and/or dumping), of hazardous materials and/or petroleum, there is a potential for
unknown/unreported release(s) to have occurred and negatively impacted underlying
soil/groundwater.

Due to the lack of comprehensive documentation regarding the former operating
procedures, and lack of significant environmental regulations prior to existing mandates,
EPS Environmental cannot render an opinion about the integrity of historic automobile
salvage yard operations, or the potential effects on the Property’s subsurface conditions.
As there is a potential for releases of hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum to
have occurred from historic automobile salvage operations and negatively impacted
underlying soil/groundwater, the former automobile salvage yard operations presents a
recognized environmental condition (REC) in connection with the Property.

To determine whether releases of hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum
managed in former automobile salvage operations have negatively impacted
underlying soil/groundwater, a limited subsurface investigation would be necessary.

M According to ASTM Practice E 1527-13, a recognized environmental condition (REC) means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a Property: due to any release to the environment, under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment, or under conditions that pose a material threat of a release of a future release to the environment; a controlled recognized environmental
condition (CREC) is defined as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority allowing for hazardous substances or petroleum products to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls; and a historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) means past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority meeting unrestrictive land use criteria.
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8.0 WARRANTY AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

The Phase I Assessment and this Report are of limited scope, and do not provide sufficient
information to eliminate the total risk of the presence of contamination or other liabilities.
Significantly higher levels of exploratory efforts than those performed in this Phase I Assessment
are required to accumulate sufficient information to determine all environmental liabilities
associated with the Property. Subsurface investigations and testing were beyond the scope of this
Phase I Assessment.

EPS Environmental warrants that the Phase I Assessment has been conducted in accordance with
generally accepted investigatory methods utilized by professional environmental consultants and
includes the recommended practices for the "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process"
contained in the ASTM Standard E 1527-13. EPS Environmental further warrants that the
Findings and Conclusions in this Report are based exclusively on the Phase I Assessment. The
investigatory methods that EPS Environmental utilized in the Phase I Assessment have been
developed to provide the Client with information regarding apparent indications of existing or
potential environmental conditions relating to the Property and are limited to the conditions that
were observed at the time of the investigation of the Property. The Findings and Conclusions
contained in this Report are also limited to the information available on the Property at the time
that the Phase I Assessment was conducted. There is a distinct possibility that conditions may
exist at the Property, which were not apparent during the preparation of the Phase I Assessment.
In conducting the Phase I Assessment and preparing the Report, EPS Environmental relied on
the information obtained from Property owner/operators or other persons, and government
agencies having knowledge of operations and practices of the Property. EPS Environmental has
assumed that this information is accurate and complete, except when independent investigation
has indicated otherwise.

The Phase I Assessment did not attempt to determine whether the facilities operating on the
Property are in compliance with existing environmental regulations. This Report discusses and
summarizes areas of potential environmental concern for the Property itself. This Report
provides no other warranties, expressed or implied.

8.1 Confidentiality

EPS Environmental will hold the Report and all field observations and related documents in
strict confidence and will not disclose these items except to the Client or except as ordered by
any state or federal agency or court of law. In the event that EPS Environmental is ordered by a
state or federal agency or court of law to disclose the contents of the Report or field observations,
the Client shall hold EPS Environmental harmless from liability for any damages that the Client
may suffer due to EPS Environmental's disclosure. In addition, the Client shall indemnify EPS
Environmental from any and all damages EPS Environmental may suffer due to any action,
which results in an order that EPS Environmental make a disclosure.
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8.2 Reliance on Phase I Assessment and Report

The Phase I Assessment has been conducted, and this Report has been prepared, exclusively for
the Client and it is intended that only the Client will rely on the Phase I Assessment and Report.
The Phase I Assessment and Report will be solely for the benefit of the Client and may not be
relied upon by other parties.

8.3 Sources of Information Relied Upon for Phase I Assessment and Report

All information that EPS Environmental has relied on in conducting the Phase I Assessment and
preparing the Report, not specifically identified as generated by EPS Environmental or any
federal, state, or local agency, has been supplied by or derived from data provided by the Client
and Property representative.

8.4 Certification

We, Peter N. Partipiloob, CHMM and Samuel T. Bodine, declare that, to the best of our
professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental Professional as
defined in 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training,
and/or experience to assess a property of this nature, history, and setting similar to the Property.
We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. :

To the best of any information and belief, the facts stated in the Report are true and are made
under a penalty of perjury as defined in Section 32-2 of the Criminal Code of 1961 [720 ILCS
5/32-2]. It is perjury for any person to sign an audit report that contains a false material statement
that the person does not believe to be true.
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APPENDIX A

AWARD LETTER ISSUES BY CLIENT TO
EPS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.



RIMSCentral.com :; View Award

RIMS Customer: Fifth Third
Project #: C14-023-0129-01-1

-Award Information
Date Awarded:
Canceled:

2/27/2014
No

Property Contact(s):

Job Attachments:

File
161A-07-13 Kenosha WI

Cormmercial

FINAL_070813141849[1].pdf

Directly Awarded: No
Delivery Date: 3/18/2014

Terry Atwater, 414-349-6521

Description Date Uploaded Confirmation Number

161A-07-13 Kenosha WI 2/26/2014 2:24:28
Commercial FINAL_07081314184 PM

-Bid Information

Signatory Information: Sam Bodine
Bid Comments:

Proposed Delivery Date: 3/18/2014
Office Location: Chicago

-RFP Information
Purpose Of Request:

Troubled Asset

Response Deadline: 2/27/2014 RFP Contact: John Klimowski
Desired Delivery Date: 3/18/2014 Contact Phone: 312-704-7377
ADDRESSEES: | Fjrst name  Lastname Company Address
John Klimowski 222 South Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606
Jotal Addressees: 1
DISTRIBUTION: | Number Of Copies First Name Last Name Company Address
" . 222 South Riverside  Chicago, IL

0 John Klimowski plaza 60606
Total # Hard Copies: 0

SCOPE OF SERVICES: Intended  Foreclosure
Use The intended use of this appraisal is to establish marketability and potential loan and

RFP Comments:

asset recovery thresholds.

Please see the attached scope of work document.

SPECIFIC REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

for Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments.pdf

File Description

Requirements

-Property Information

Project Name:
Property Description / Construction Type:

Property Type:
Address:

County:

Improvement Size (Primary):
Land Size:

Parcel Numbers:
Number Of Buildings:
Year Built;

Property Status:
Property Tenancy:
Listed for Sale?:
Pending/Recent Sale?:

https://online.rimscentral.com/Orders/ViewOrder.aspx?enc=UGFnZU lvZGU9VmIIdOF3Y... 2/27/2014

8867 Sheridan Road

The subject property consists of a 6.68-acre site that is improved with a one-story office service
building containing 8,000 SF of gross building area in one building. The subject is an older former
auto dealership built in 1940 with a high land to building ratio. The subject is leased on a year-to-
year basis.

HG2 - Office - Office Building-Low-Rise - A one- to six-story office building.

8867 Sheridan Ave, Kenosha, WI 53140

Kenosha

8,000 SF

6.68 Acres

06-123-18-426-016

1

1940

Existing

Multi Tenant Investor

No

No

Page 1 of 2
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT



8867 Sheridan Road
8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, Wil 53143

Inquiry Number: 3870163.2s
March 03, 2014

EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
8867 SHERIDAN ROAD
KENOSHA, WI 53143
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 42.5435000 - 42:132' 36.60"
Longitude (West): 87.8246000 - 87049’ 28.56"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16
UTM X (Meters): 432290.7
UTMY (Meters): 4710238.5
Elevation: 617 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 42087-E7 KENOSHA, WI
Most Recent Revision: 1994

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR'’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

......................... National Priority List

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL. ... ......... Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ..o Federal Superfund Liens

LEAGWGL DHONRGN VT R4S 1,

Delisted NPL. .. _.._.._._._.... National Priority List Deletions
6as (e ngr\m
FEDERAL FACILITY.......... Federal Facility Site Information listing

\;6(\6\9\ F_\;\( (1@ WEUYD U6 11k
................ CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

\;6(16\9\ U(S\:N (OB )8 WCunss vl

.................. Corrective Action Report

6069 BCBY BOU-COBYVC LS 180 19CNIGE 1Rk
RCRA-TSDF.._.....~ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

66 BT DEUGYIOR wak
RCRA-LQG. ..o, RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG....cueeeanaenn-- RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

EEAS9L WRMNBOUGL COUMOIR \ SUTWIGEIIT COUNOIR LEDRGR

US ENG CONTROLS. ........ Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL..___..__. Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. i Land Use Control Information System
\;ﬁqms\ Eove et

........................ Emergency Response Naotification System

mv- U L0 - SANASIEUL CEBCT\
........................ azard Ranking List

0I9IG 9u(x A3091 HUAML SURNOL B01M] MGG QRDORHL U6 1R
SWFALF. oo List of Licensed Landfills
SHWIMS ..................... Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System

%9&» SUQ KDY BT UOWT6 1GUK TR

_________________________ Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
LAST. ¢ eeeaeae Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST. e Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

SIPIE GUA LD LEDRIGLEN RMGDG IGUK 1SR
INDIANUST. oo, Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEMA UST. ... ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

(9(6 QUQ A0S WREAROVGY COBRMO \6u0\\)66u\ 10 COBMOYL BRI 159
__________________________ Closed Remediation Sites

#1916 QUG 109 AOYHRLA (16SUNN UG
VCP.. e Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
INDIAN VCP. o, Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Q(g(ﬁ QUQ 09 GLOMDLGIAR M6
......................... Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

TOCH TR 0L TIUAM\ SO NMIRS HIANDOIG) 945

DEBRISREGION9..._..__.__. Torres Martinez Réservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODH. e Open Dump Inventory
INDIANODI. ... ........ Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

\'0\.9\ 1 \!Q OL HISILAONR MGHS \ COUIGWWYIIGA QUER
...................... Clandestine Drug Labs

CDL .......................... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
USHISTCDL................ National Clandestine Laboratory Register
T0OCH T4 Peonar

LIENS 2 e, CERCLA Lien Information

LIENS. e Environmental Liens Listing

t\ﬁ( o QQ 0L EWHIGHCN BHGIRG BENOUR

....................... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS _______________________ Spills Database
AGSPILLS. e Agricultural Spill Cases

Qwﬁk v!*’ SUGWINE HECOLAR
.................... incident and Accident Data

DOD __________________________ Department of Defense Sites

CONSENT. oo Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. . e Records Of Decision

UMTRA. el Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. ..., Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ¢ i Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA e Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. e FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
. Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. o ceeaeaeeee FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. e, Section 7 Tracking Systems

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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ICIS . e Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

1| Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. . e Radiation Information Database

FINDS. .. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. ceeeeeeemmmemn RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. . e Risk Management Plans

BRRTS. .. Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
NPDES. «.eeeeeeeeece . NPDES Permit Listing

MANIFEST. ... Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
DRYCLEANERS.............. Five Star Recognition Program Sites

WIWRRSER. ... Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
AIRS. s Air Permit Program Listing

TIERZ2. .o Tier 2 Facility Listing

LEAD. e, Lead Inspection Data

INDIAN RESERV......c...... Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS........ State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USAIRS..................... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
2020 CORACTION........... 2020 Corrective Action Program List

LEAD SMELTERS..._...._... Lead Smelter Sites

EPAWATCHLIST............ EPA WATCH LIST

COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
USFINASSUR............... Financial Assurance Information

Financial Assurance.......... Financial Assurance Information Listing

PRP. e Potentially Responsible Parties
COALASHEPA............. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER...____. PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHDOE...._......_.. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS I

.................... EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners........ EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

EXQORAG YECORGEQ QON YLCUINGR '
RGALUST. . .. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in are in multiple databases.

DOV IR
Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



_ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

L6619 CEBCTIR et

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance = MapID Page

C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS 8927 SHERIDAN ROAD NNW O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.)  B5 30

L6069 BT GEV69I0R 1K

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

(
TR VL0 BODA € COTMa0Oun ISANITIR 1N NG OSIOW)  €)3 P3)

81916~ U 1109 - 6AMAGIEUE CEBCNe
WI ERP: Emergency Repair Program Database. Non - LUST Sites with Contaminated Soil and/or GW.
Often these are historic releases to the environment.

A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2013 has revealed that there are 4
WI ERP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction /Distance MapID Page
e Coan -
SHAQFAEARINT DEBLOECUAD 5353 ARENGUM B0 AN BRI B 8
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapiD Page
\
BOCOMC WYLEBINE DIRIBIBILOBE 1100 D131 8). 29E 16 N QSIS u) ol 2
S1035133 DRy s LA ESRITIR I MM - 1S OGS W) $) >3
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1915 QUG MDY IGUAML FLAOL BORA MIRLG LRIDORGY RYE 1Rk
DS: The Registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where
solid or hazardous wastes have been or may have been deposited.

A review of the WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2013 has revealed that there are 2 WDS
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID Page
KENO DRIVE-IN 9102 S. SHERIDAN RD. S1/8-1/4 (0.232 mi.) 14 57
BOREYR LWEE eEBNCE 50¢ SHEMDYW BD RS 03w Q) NN

S_is.ﬁe U AU LGNRIGLEQ UNYOG (UK 1R

ST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Commerces’ List: Alf Underground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID Page
{ .
NGH Mg 5284 BERIDIN KD WEROTABRSYD B &

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of industry, Labor & Human Resources’ List: All Aboveground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there are 2 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
{ .
ShEbE 5364 BHERDN KD SIM DB NS 85 2

BAH16 GUQ L1091 WRIAKOUS COULOL\ EUTMEEIIT COVOL LEDRIGY

AUL: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent
of soil contamination is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be
maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2013 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

(
BOWDIMG WILEUT DIRLOBIIO0E 1100 ))8L 8L ROE G- I 0SS WY 1yl

r
ot

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6
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19165 SU) DY) BLOMILEINR BUGR

BROWNFIELDS: A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by
real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything
from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2013 has revealed that there is
1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID Page

C o
QUAOLKEMOBHY DELLOE QUAD  B)5 BHEMDYM BD WARGO- 1 60w B 1)

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

FOCO BLOMULEIQ 1R

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2013 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/Distance MapID Page

C AND L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS 8927 SHERIDAN ROAD NNWO0-1/8 (0.056 mi.) B3 10

TOCH MRk 0y rS\qu\\\\§0\w1 NIYE DIRDORY| BUGR
SWRCY: Alisting of recycling center locations.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2014 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID Page

ABSOLUTE COMPUTER SYSTEMS 8719 SHERIDAN ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) 17 77

Q6L YRCSUGWOMS PoC IR
RCRA NonGen/ NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance = MapID Page
BOTHE AND ASSOCIATES INC 8961 SHERIDAN RD WSWO0-1/8(0.012mi) A1 8
QUA Ot KEMOaHY DEDL). O :;\uo \3?5} HEBIDIM BD VAR O-0\3 00w B 5
WYY BIWD M LBOWEW). (O %)\) ) SHEBIDYV B0 07N ADBY ) (s b))
TWD YECACTEYe M 532 SHEBDIV BD WIS N uw) D) )
\EY MC tOUNED) D035 SHENMDIM 6D NG IN OB ) A\
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  MapID Page
(
BNTH OV LOOTE WEDICYT by0DNCYR 1100 ))e). 8N OF 1T T SIS W) k) L

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance = MapID Page

EDIT BEA AATRG CEN SSE 1/2 -1 (0.896 mi.) 22 87

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EOY EXQOBAG goCoas

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID Page
Not reported 9000 SHERIDAN RD SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) C6 31
Not reported 1234 91ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) E12 53

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

EXQORIAG PECOAGLEN BORC TLCUINGR
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RGA LF: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Wisconsin.

A review of the RGA LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RGA LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID  Page

Not reported 9206 SHERIDAN RD S 1/4 - 1/2(0.374 mi.) G18 77

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



~ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 15 records.

Site Name

OUTOKUMPU WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT
KENOSHA COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER
WEPCO PLEASANT PRAIRIE LF

BUDS SERVICE CENTER

OSILIUS PROPERTY (FORMER)

HWY E & SHERIDAN RD

CHRYSLER FLOTATION BASIN FACILITY
CAVANAUGH COURT WEST

KENOSHA ROW S OF 2928 TO 2978 N RO

Database(s)

WI ERP, AUL

WI ERP, AUL
SWF/LF

LUST, RGA LUST
LUST, RGA LUST
UST

BRRTS

WI ERP

WI ERP

WIERP

RGA LUST

RGA LUST

RGA LUST

RGA LUST
RGALUST

TC3870163.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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s Srat proparty as pipelines from US &
A Manufactured Gas Plants

i
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[-"1 National Priority List Sites
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: 8867 Sheridan Road

CLIENT: Environmental Services, Inc.
ADDRESS: 8867 Sheridan Road

CONTACT: Ross Krolt
Kenosha Wi 53143 INQUIRY #: 3870163.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.5435/87.8246 DATE: March 03, 2014 7:51 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

OO UHT 6 1
NPL

1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
OO DERVSA Ul W6 \\lx
Delisted NPL .000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LG5 CEBCTe var
CERCLIS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
6519 CEBCT® WYL mﬁ r m
CERC-NFRAP 0 0 0 NR NR 0
\-_ﬁﬂew\ BCuv COuBv () \3(\\\‘\6! vy
CORRACT3 0 0 0 0 NR 0
66U BT BOU-COBYTC LS 100 19CHER 1Rt
RCRA-TSDF 8.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
66 \5( YY GEUGIGLOLR ey
RCRA-LQ 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA- SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
LEASLE WO (OO
SUOWEELNG COUNO LEMRNIER
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEA591 Eone s
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
19167 9N FUDY - SAMARIEYY, gE\j(\' it
WIERP 0.500 1 1 2 NR NR 4
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
1916 9UQ DL \GUARN VDO,
TORA MORE QADHORYL B46 11X
SWFILF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
SHWIMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
D116 GUQ MIDOLIEWINN OWAE UK 1Rl
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC3870163.2s Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BI9L6 YU DU LEDRIGLEN RIOWWTE (UK IR
ST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BI916 YUY IO WRLNHOVSY
E an\\buomewuo COURM LEARGR
TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AUL 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
\‘3@16 QU0 ADOY Ao (EIUAD MER
cP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
gxgw QU0 09 \3\0N\w6\f13 WOR
BEAP 500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0 500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
COCO BLOMULEI ke
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
TOCH1 T1R1R OL TILANI 801
MILE DIRDORY) 9U6e
DEBRIS REGION 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oD! 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
OC91 N1R1R 0L MISHLADNE MURIG\
Sows\»tusxﬁﬂ UG
S CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR “ NR NR NR 0
oo \'9\“] petouar
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
BECOLAR 01 FWELISUON PEI69RE PEhoUR
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AGSPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
QLG YRCELGWIME PeCiae
RCRA NonGen/ NLR 0.250 3 3 NR NR NR 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DoD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HISTFTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
BRRTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WI WRRSER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASHEPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
£0Y EXQORAE gaCoaR
EDR MGP . 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
EXQORAG PECOASY GOA LAY
RGALF T 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3870163.2s Page7



l MAP FINDINGS =~

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al BOTHE AND ASSOCIATES INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000880373
wsw 8961 SHERIDAN RD WiD988643664
<1/8 KENOSHA, WI 53143
0.012 mi.
64 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/08/1993

Facility name: BOTHE AND ASSOCIATES INC
Actual: Facitity address: 8961 SHERIDAN RD
618 ft. KENOQSHA, W1 53143

EPA ID: WIiD988643664

Contact: LAURIE BOTHE

Contact address: 8961 SHERIDAN RD

KENOSHA, Wi 53143

Contact country: us .

Contact telephone: (414) 694-7120

Contact emai: Not reported

EPA Region: 05

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler; Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: BOTHE AND ASSOCIATES
Ownerfoperator address: 8961 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA, W1 53143

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (414) 694-7120
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF AWASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

TC3870163.2s Page 8
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Map D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOTHE AND ASSOCIATES INC {Continued) 1000880373
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Violation Status: No violations found
A2 UST U003479174
WswW 8961 SHERIDAN RD AST N/A
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wi 53140
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 58070
Federally Regulated: Yes
Actual: Facility County: KENOSHA
618 ft. Site Municipality: City
Municipality Name: ~ KENOSHA
Fire Dept ID: Kenosha
Town Cust ID: 283463
Land Owner Type: Private

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Building Name:
Building Address:
Building City,St,Zip:

Object ID:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:
Tank Size (gal):

Tank Contents:
Object Type:

Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Wall Size:

Object ID:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:
Tank Size (gal):

Tank Contents:
Object Type:

Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Wall Size:

AST:
Facility iD:
Facility County:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:

BOTHE & ASSOCIATES INC
8961 SHERIDAN ROAD

Not reported

KENOSHA, WI 563140
BOTHE & ASSOCIATES INC
8961 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA 53140

404429
300200659
Closed/Removed
09/01/1993

1000

Leaded Gasoline
UST

Industrial

No

Single

404430
300200660
Closed/Removed
09/01/1993

1000

Unleaded Gasoline
UST

Industrial

No

Single

58070
KENOSHA
KENOSHA
Private

TC3870163.2s Page 9



“ _ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) u003479174
Fire Dept ID: Kenosha
Town Customer ID: 893494
Owner Name: VERIZON WIRELESS
Owner Address: 15725 W RYERSON RD
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: NEW BERLIN, Wi 53151
Building Name: VERIZON KENOSHA METALS
Building Address: 8961 SHERIDAN RD
Building City,St,Zip: KENOSHA 53140
Tank Reg Object [D: 1158512
Tank Wang Object ID:  Not reported
Tank Status: In Use
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Tank Size (gal): 132
Tank Contents: Diesel
Object Type: AST
Tank Occupancy: Back -Up Generator
Tank Market: No
Wall Size: Double
Federally Regulated:  Not reported
B3 C AND L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS US BROWNFIELDS 1014948645
NNW 8927 SHERIDAN ROAD N/A
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wi
0.056 mi.
294 ft. Site 1 of 3 in ciuster B
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: Kenosha, City of
Grant type: Assessment
Actual: Property name: C AND L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS
618 ft. Property #: Not reported
Parcel size: Not reported
Property Description: industrial cleaner
Latitude: 42.54439
Longitude: -87.824713
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 100000
Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: North American Datum of 1983
ACRES property ID: 11434
Start date: Not reported
Completed date: Not reported
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Not reported
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: Not reported
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: N/A
Accomplishment type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment count: 0

TC3870163.2s Page 10



Map ID “ - MAP FINDINGS

Direction — e
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

C AND L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Cooperative agreement #: 98535601
Ownership entity: Not reported
Current owner: Not reported
Did owner change: Not reported
Cleanup required: Not reported
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Not reported
Institutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cieaned: Not reported
Dninking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: ~ Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description; Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y

Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported

1014948645

TC3870163.2s Page 11



Map ID MAP FINDINGS 1
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
C AND L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1014948645

Future use residential acreage:  Not reported

Future use commercial acreage: Not reported

Future use industrial acreage: Not reported

Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
B4 CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV RCRA NonGen/NLR 1006812183
NNW 8927 SHERIDAN RD FINDS WIR000110676
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wi WI ERP
0.056 mi. BRRTS
294 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B MANIFEST

BROWNFIELDS
Relative: SHWIMS
Higher
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Actuatl: Date form received by agency:02/16/2010
618 ft. CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

8927 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA, W1 53140
WIR000110676

625 52ND ST RM 308
KENOSHA, Wi 53140
SHARON KREWSON
625 52ND ST RM 308
KENOSHA, Wi 53140
us

(262) 653-4030

SKREWSON@KENOSHA.ORG

05
Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV

625 52ND ST RM 308
KENOSHA, Wi 53140
us

(262) 653-4030
Municipal

Operator

09/28/2006

Not reported

CITY OF KENOSHA

77 W JACKSON SE-SJ

CHICAGO, IL 46375
Not reported

(312) 886-3337
Municipal

Owner

01/01/1776

Not reported

CITY OF KENOSHA
625 52ND ST RM 308
KENOSHA, Wi 53140
us
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
Owner/operator telephone:  (262) 653-4030
Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 07/07/2000
Owner/Op end date; Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oif fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oif transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 10/02/2006

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV
Small Quantity Generator

10/31/2002

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV
C & L CLEANERS

Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D040
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN F002, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

- MAP FINDINGS
EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
Waste code: F002
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110013325151

Environmental Interest/Information System
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

US EPA Assessment, Cieanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.

State Environmental Programs. This particular category shows if the
facility is regulated by a state environmental program that may
monitor air quality, waste water, drinking water, storage tanks,
permits, and emergency response.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used

to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,

and financial information.

WI ERP:
Site Id:
Detail Seq No:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Region Name:

Faclity ID:

8925900

379474

ERP

C & L CLEANERS (FORMER)
0230379474

02-30-379474

NONE

Not reported

SOUTHEAST

230011650
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS i

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
Start Date: 11/11/2002
End Date: Not reported
Last Action Date: 08/05/2013
Status Cd: (0]
Status: OPEN
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 330
Owner Name: CITY OF KENOSHA
Owner Addr: 625 52ND ST RM 308
Owner City,St.Zip: KENOSHA, W1 53140
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence |d: NONE
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Risk Code: N/A
Acres: UNKNOWN
Acres 100: N
EPA NPL Site?: No
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Drycleaner?: Yes
Co-contamination?: No
Public Land Survey System Desc:  NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E
Geo Located: Y
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N
GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date: 07/29/2004 Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/3
Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site investigation Workplan. States the

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Action Comments: SITE INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN BY STS FROM SAG GRANT197
Action Date: 06/07/2006 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/4

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 12/05/2003 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/2

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Action Comments: FIELD SAMPLING PLAN FOR A TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENT
Action Date: 08/12/2003 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Action Comments; DRAFT FIELD SAMPLING PLAN
Action Date: 08/31/2004 Action Code: 37
Action Name: Sl Report Received (w/out Fee)
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Map ID [ : MAP FINDINGS . _l

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA {D Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: TN&A FINAL REPORT

Action Date: 06/24/2005 Action Code: 37

Action Name: S! Report Received (w/out Fee)/2

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/15/2007 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: REM ACTION OPTION REPT

Action Date: 11/19/2002 Action Code: 29

Action Name: Phase il Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received

Action Desc: Date that the DNR received a Phase I} Environmental Site Assessment
Report.

Action Comments: AUTOPOPULATED FROM 28 ENTRY

Action Date: 11/19/2002 Action Code: 28

Action Name: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received

Action Desc: Date that the DNR received a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Report.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 10/25/2012 Action Code: 200

Action Name: Push Action Taken

Action Desc: Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactive
site moving again.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 09/07/2011 Action Code: 130

Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Action Comments: Vapor Intrusion (V1) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Action Date: 12/18/2012 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: LETTER FROM CONSULTANT IN RESPONSE TO PUSH:; APPLYING FOR A GRANT

Action Date: 08/05/2013 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.

Action Comments: S| STATUS REPORT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

? §57)

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

11/19/2002

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued)
08/05/2013

Action Code: 300
Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related Submittal
Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-fee
related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if
Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.
REVIEWED AND FILED STATUS REPT

Action Code: 99
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
SL.REC'D PHASE | & Il REPORTS

Action Date: 11/11/2002 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Volatile Organic Compounds
Not reported
Not reported

Metals
Not reported
Not reported

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Subtitle C Wastes
Not reported
Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Not reported
Not reported

379479

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

379480

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

379481

06

Other

Not reported

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

9531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, WI 53177
UNITED STATES

1006812183
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Map D “ MAP EINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183

Company Address:  STURTEVANT, WI 53177

Role Desc: Former Project Manager

Contact Name: SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON

Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE ROAD

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St.Zip:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: STURTEVANT, WI 53177

Role Desc: Consultant

Contact Name: AECOM

Contact Address: 1555 N RIVERCENTER DR

Contact Addr2: STE 214

Contact City,St,Zip:  MILWAUKEE, W1 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address:  MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Responsible Party

Contact Name: CITY OF KENOSHA - DEPT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT

Contact Address: 625 52ND ST

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip:  KENOSHA, W1 53140

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: KENOSHA, W1 53140

BRRTS:

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id: 8925900

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Facility ID: 230011650

Owner Name: CITY OF KENOSHA

Owner Addr: 625 52ND ST RM 308

Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, WI 53140

Activity Number: 0730397230

Activity Display Number: 07-30-397230

Detail Seq No: 397230

Status: GEN PROP

Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY

Activity Name: C & L CLEANERS (FORMER)

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: SAG GRANT REC'D OCT. 31, 2002, NOT AWARDED 1/14/2003

Start Date: 10/31/2002

End Date: Not reported

Last Action: 04/23/2013

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 380

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued)
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

No
No
No
No

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N
GIS Area Point Fiag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc;

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

04/23/2013

10/31/2002

01/14/2003

10/31/2002

02/01/2006

10/20/2005

06/07/2004

P

Action Code:

WAM Contractor Services Grant Awarded
Date DNR awarded a Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) Contractor
Services Grant.

WCS-024 AWARDED

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Code:

NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

636

601

1006812183

The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR's
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
SAG-079 SMALL GRANT

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Not Awarded

Action Code:

603

The date that it was determined that a grant will *not* be awarded
for this site for the DNR’s Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG)
program. The SAG program provides grants to local government for site

assessment, tank removal and other actions.

SAG-080 NOT AWARDED

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Code:

601

The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR'’s
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
SAG-080 LARGE GRANT

Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Code;

602

DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
SAG-398 AWARDED

Action Code:

601

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received/3

The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
SAG-398 SMALL GRANT

Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Code:

602

DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued)

contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St.Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

WIMANIFEST:

Year:

EPA ID:

FiD:

ACT Code:
ACT Status:
ACT Code 1:
ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:

Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Extention:

01/14/2003

SAG-197 AWARDED

Action Code:
Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Smal! Award

1006812183

DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

SAG-079 AWARDED

Former Project Manager

MICHELLE WILLIAMS

2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIV
Not reported

MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

UNITED STATES

MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

98531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, W1 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, W1 53177

07

WIR0001106786
230011650

208

A

208

HW Small Generator - One time/Periodic
SHARON

KREWSON

AGENT

625 52ND ST RM 308
wi

KENOSHA

53140

2626534030

Not reported

Contact Email Address: csharik@kenosha.org

Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:
Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued)

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA ID:

Transport Order Num:

Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPAID:

FID:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:
Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:

Contact Email Address:

Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID;
Copy Type:

Gen EPA ID:
Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA ID:

Transport Order Num:

Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:
Manifest DOC ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
WIR000110676
230011650
204

1

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1006812183
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Map ID u MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
Waste Page No: Not reported
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
Year: 06
EPAID: WIR000110676
FID: 230011650
ACT Code: 204
ACT Status: |
ACT Code 1: Not reported
ACT Name: Not reported

Contact First Name: Not reported
Contact Last Name: Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact Email Address: Not reported
Shipped: -

Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPA |D: Not reported
Gen Date: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest Doc ID: Not reported

Transporter EPA ID: Not reported
Transport Order Num:  Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported
Waste:
Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Waste Page No: Not reported
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
Year: 06
EPA ID: WIR000110676
FiD: 230011650
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
ACT Code: 206
ACT Status: A
ACT Code 1: 206
ACT Name: HW Small Generator - One time/Periodic

Contact First Name: SHARON
Contact Last Name: BAKER

Contact Title: CITY REAL ESTATE AGENT
Contact Address: 625 52ND ST RM 308
Contact State: wi

Contact City: KENOSHA

Contact Zip: 53140

Contact Telephone: 2626534030

Contact Extention: Not reported

Contact Email Address: csharik@kenosha.org
Shipped: - ]

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Copy Type: Not reported

Gen EPA ID: Not reported

Gen Date: Not reported

TSD Date: Not reported

TSD EPAID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest Doc ID: Not reported

Transporter EPA 1D: Not reported
Transport Order Num:  Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported
Waste:
Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Waste Page No: Not reported
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported

BROWNFIELDS:

Site Id: 8925900

Detail Seq No: 397230

Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY
Activity Name: C & L CLEANERS (FORMER)
Activity Number: 0730397230

Activity Display Number: 07-30-397230

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: SAG GRANT REC'D OCT. 31, 2002, NOT AWARDED 1/14/2003
Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity 1D: 230011650

Start Date: 10/31/2002

End Date: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued)

Last Action:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Status Cd:

Status:
Jurisdiction:

Act Name:

Act Code:

ACT Description:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr;

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

04/23/2013

SAG-398 AWARDED

02/01/2006

G

GEN PROP

DNR RR

Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award
602

DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
CITY OF KENOSHA

625 52ND ST RM 308

KENOSHA, WI 53140

NONE

NONE

Not reported

N/A

UNKNOWN

N

No

No

No

No

No

No

Public Land Survey System Desc: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

Geo Located:

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:
Action Date: 04/23/2013
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/3112002

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 01/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/31/2002
Action Name:
Action Desc:

P

Action Code: 636
WAM Contractor Services Grant Awarded
Date DNR awarded a Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) Contractor
Services Grant.
WCS-024 AWARDED

Action Code: 601
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
SAG-079 SMALL GRANT

Action Code: 603
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Not Awarded
The date that it was determined that a grant will *not* be awarded
for this site for the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG)
program. The SAG program provides grants to local government for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.
SAG-080 NOT AWARDED

Action Code: 601
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal

1006812183
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Map ID l MAP EINDINGS ]

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
and other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-080 LARGE GRANT
Action Date: 02/01/2006 Action Code: 602
Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-398 AWARDED
Action Date: 10/20/2005 Action Code: 601
Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received/3
Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR's

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-398 SMALL GRANT

Action Date: 06/07/2004 Action Code: 602

Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-197 AWARDED

Action Date: 01/14/2003 Action Code: 602

Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-079 AWARDED

Contacts:

Role Desc: Former Project Manager

Contact Name: MICHELLE WILLIAMS

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIV

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,.Zip:  MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: DOUG CIESLAK

Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE RD

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,.Zip:  STURTEVANT, WI| 53177

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: STURTEVANT, WI 53177

Site Id: 8925900

Detait Seq No: 397230

Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY

Activity Name: C & L CLEANERS (FORMER)

Activity Number: 0730397230

Activity Display Number: 07-30-397230

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: SAG GRANT REC'D OCT. 31, 2002, NOT AWARDED 1/14/2003

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 230011650

Start Date: 10/31/2002
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183

End Date: Not reported

Last Action: 04/23/2013

Action Comments: SAG-197 AWARDED

Action Date: 06/07/2004

Status Cd: G

Status: GEN PROP

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Act Code: 602

ACT Description: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Owner Name: CITY OF KENOSHA

Owner Addr: 625 52ND ST RM 308

Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, W 53140

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date: 04/23/2013 Action Code: 636

Action Name: WAM Contractor Services Grant Awarded

Action Desc: Date DNR awarded a Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) Contractor

Services Grant.

Action Comments: WCS-024 AWARDED

Action Date: 10/31/2002 Action Code: 601

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant {SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-079 SMALL GRANT

Action Date: 01/14/2003 Action Code: 603

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Not Awarded

Action Desc: The date that it was determined that a grant will *not* be awarded

for this site for the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG)
program. The SAG program provides grants to local government for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-080 NOT AWARDED

Action Date: 10/31/2002 Action Code: 601

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR'’s

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS '

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183

provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-080 LARGE GRANT

Action Date: 02/01/2006 Action Code: 602

Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local govemment for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-398 AWARDED

Action Date: 10/20/2005 Action Code: 601

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received/3

Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR'’s

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-398 SMALL GRANT

Action Date: 06/07/2004 Action Code: 602

Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-197 AWARDED

Action Date: 01/14/2003 Action Code: 602

Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-079 AWARDED

Contacts:

Role Desc: Former Project Manager

Contact Name: MICHELLE WILLIAMS

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIV

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip:  MILWAUKEE, W1 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, Wi 53212

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: DOUG CIESLAK

Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE RD

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Site Id: 8925900

Detail Seq No: 397230

Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY

Activity Name: C & L CLEANERS (FORMERY}

Activity Number: 0730397230

Activity Display Number: 07-30-397230

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: SAG GRANT REC'D OCT. 31, 2002, NOT AWARDED 1/14/2003

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 230011650
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183

Start Date: 10/31/2002

End Date: Not reported

Last Action: 04/23/2013

Action Comments: SAG-079 AWARDED

Action Date: 01/14/2003

Status Cd: G

Status: GEN PROP

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award

Act Code: 602

ACT Description: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of

contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.

Owner Name: CITY OF KENOSHA

Owner Addr: 625 52ND ST RM 308

Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, Wi 53140

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis id: Not reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc:  NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date: 04/23/2013 Action Code: 636

Action Name: WAM Contractor Services Grant Awarded

Action Desc: Date DNR awarded a Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) Contractor

Services Grant.

Action Comments: WCS-024 AWARDED

Action Date: 10/31/2002 Action Code: 601

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR's

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-079 SMALL GRANT

Action Date: 01/14/2003 Action Code: 603

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Not Awarded

Action Desc: The date that it was determined that a grant will *not* be awarded

for this site for the DNR’s Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG)
program. The SAG program provides grants to local government for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.

Action Comments: SAG-080 NOT AWARDED

Action Date: 10/31/2002 Action Code: 601

Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received

Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s
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Map ID
Direction .
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF KENOSHA DEPT OF CITY DEV (Continued) 1006812183
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-080 LARGE GRANT
Action Date: 02/01/2006 Action Code: 602
Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-398 AWARDED
Action Date: 10/20/2005 Action Code: 601
Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received/3
Action Desc: The date that an application was received for this site for the DNR’s
Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program
provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-398 SMALL GRANT
Action Date: 06/07/2004 Action Code: 602
Action Name: Site Assessment Grant {SAG) - Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-197 AWARDED
Action Date: 01/14/2003 Action Code: 602
Action Name: Site Assessment Grant (SAG) - Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a SAG to a local government for assessment of
contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions.
Action Comments: SAG-079 AWARDED
Contacts:
Role Desc: Former Project Manager
Contact Name: MICHELLE WILLIAMS
Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIV
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
Role Desc: Project Manager
Contact Name: DOUG CIESLAK
Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  STURTEVANT, WI 53177
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
SHWIMS:
FiD: 230011650
Status: OPERATING
Region: SOUTHEAST
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BS C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS CERCLIS 1006371453
NNW 8927 SHERIDAN ROAD WIN000508647
<1/8 KENOSHA, WI 53143
0.056 mi.
294 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
Relative: CERCLIS:
Higher Site ID: 0508647

EPAID: WIN000508647
Actual: Facility County: KENOSHA
618 ft. Short Name: C8L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS

Congressional District: 01

IFMS ID: B54Y

SMSA Number: Not reported

USGC Hydro Unit: Not reported

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

DMNSN Number: 0.00000

Site Orphan Flag: Not reported

RCRAID: Not reported

USGS Quadrangle: Not reported

Site Init By Prog: S

NFRAP Flag: Not reported

Parent ID: Not reported

RST Code: Not reported

EPA Region: 05

Classification: Not reported

Site Settings Code: Not reported

NPL Status: Not on the NPL

DMNSN Unit Code: Not reported

RBRAC Code: Not reported

RResp Fed Agency Code:  Not reported

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)
10/31/02

55059

i

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Alias Comments:

5271194.00000

WILLIAM SIMES

(312) 886-3337

On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)
Not reported

Not reported

Site Description: Emergency response at Industrial/Commercial Dry Cleaner. Drums need time
critical response activity.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:

001

REMOVAL
10/16/02

08/15/03

Cleaned up
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1006371453
Planning Status: Primary
Urgency Indicator: Emergency
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financia! records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: Notice Letters Issued
Date Started: 11
Date Completed: 05/18/06
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE
Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: oo1
Action: NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
Date Started: i/ )
Date Completed: 07/10/06
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE
Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
ink while viewing on your computer to access
59 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C6 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015667188
SSwW 9000 SHERIDAN RD N/A
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wi 53143
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: ANDREWS AUTO SALES
Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 9000 SHERIDAN RD
618 ft.
Name: ANDREWS AUTO SALES INC
Year: 2003
Address: 9000 SHERIDAN RD
Name: ANDREWS AUTO SALES
Year: 2005
Address: 9000 SHERIDAN RD
Name: ANDREWS AUTO SALES INC
Year: 2006
Address: 9000 SHERIDAN RD
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Direction =

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

c7 AST U003470492
South 9009 SHERIDAN RD N/A
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wil 53143
0.089 mi.
470 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: AST:
Higher Facility 1D: 153748
Facility County: KENOSHA
Actual: Site Municipality: KENOSHA
617 ft. Land Owner Type: Private
Fire Dept ID: Kenosha
Town Customer iD: 385847
Owner Name: G LEBLANC CORP
Owner Address: 7001 LEBLANC BLVD
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, WI 53141
Building Name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENTS
Building Address: 9009 SHERIDAN RD
Building City,St,Zip: KENOSHA 53143
Tank Reg Object ID: 205623
Tank Wang Object ID: 300200098
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Status Date: 01/17/1996
Tank Size (gal): 3500
Tank Contents: Chemical
Object Type: AST
Tank Occupancy: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Wall Size: Not reported
Federally Regulated: ~ Not reported
cs MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000412053
South 9009 SHERIDAN RD MANIFEST WID102219136
<1/8 KENOSHA, Wi 53143 SPILLS
0.089 mi. SHWIMS
470 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/10/2009
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Actual: Facility address: 9009 SHERIDAN RD
617 ft. KENOSHA, Wi 53143

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact emait:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

WiD102219136

7001 LEBBLANC BLVD

KENOSHA, Wi 53142

PHYLLIS E ITO-PITSCH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(262) 658-1644

1520
PITO-PITSCH@CONN-SELMER.COM
05

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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EDR D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Ownerfoperator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

CONN-SELMER INC
600 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
ELKHART, IN 46516

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

08/13/2004

Not reported

LEBLANC INC

9009 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA, Wi 53143
us

(262) 658-1644
Private

Operator

08/13/2004

Not reported

CONN-SELMER INC
600 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
ELKHART, IN 46516

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/13/2004

Not reported

CONN-SELMER INC
600 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
ELKHART, IN 46516

uUs

(262) 658-1644

Private

Owner

08/13/2004

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No

1000412053
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued) 1000412053

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/24/2006
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency:08/30/2004
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 10/29/1998
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 03/01/1936
Facitity name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency:03/01/1994
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 11/25/1992
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 09/10/1985
Facility name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 03/10/1994
Date achieved compliance:  04/25/1994

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN {NFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  04/11/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount; Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued) 1000412053
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 02/20/1992
Date achieved compliance:  04/21/1992
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  03/25/1992
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 03/10/1994

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/25/1994

State

02/20/1992
FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Generators - General

Date achieved compliance: ~ 04/21/1992
Evaluation iead agency: State
WI MANIFEST:
Year: 05
EPAID: WID102219136
FIiD: 230060710
ACT Code: 203
ACT Status: i
ACT Code 1: 0
ACT Name: Not reported

Contact First Name: Not reported
Contact Last Name: Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: 0

Contact Telephone: 0

Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact Email Address: Not reported
Shipped: -

Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPAID: Not reported
Gen Date: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -
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MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transport Order Num:
Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPAID:

FID:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:

Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:
Contact Email Address:
Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPA ID:

Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date;
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc 1D:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transport Order Num;
Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:
Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

05

WID102219136
230060710

202

A

202

HW Generator - Small
PHYLLIS
ITO-PITSCH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT

8009 SHERIDAN RD
wi

KENOSHA

53143

2626581644

1520

pito-pitsch@conn-selmer.com

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000412053
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Map ID U ' MAPFINDINGS

Direction — S—
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued) 1000412053
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
Year: 04
EPA ID: wibD102219136
FID: 230060710
ACT Code: 203
ACT Status: |
ACT Code 1: Not reported
ACT Name: Not reported
Contact First Name: Not reported
Contact Last Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact Email Address: Not reported
Shipped: -

Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPA ID: Not reported
Gen Date: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest Doc ID: Not reported

Transporter EPA ID: Not reported
Transport Order Num: Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported
Waste:
Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Waste Page No: Not reported
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
Year: 04
EPA ID: WID102219136
FID: 230060710
ACT Code: 202
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:

Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:
Contact Email Address:
Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:

Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA 1D:
Transport Order Num:
Transport Date:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

W1 Spills:
Site Id:
Detail Seq No:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Region Name:

Faclity ID:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

A
202

MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued)

HW Generator - Small

PHYLLIS
ITO-PITSCH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT

9009 SHER!
wi
KENOSHA
53143
2626581644
1520
pito-pitsch@
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

DAN RD

conn-selmer.com

1016600

270810

SPILL

MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
0430270610
04-30-270610
NONE

WASTE WATER
SOUTHEAST
230060710
04/17/2000
05/31/2000
05/31/2000

1000412053
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Map ID “ MAP FINDINGS
Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued) 1000412053

Status Cd: C

Status: CLOSED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 350

Owner Name: VITO PASCUCCI

Owner Addr; 9009 SHERIDAN RD

Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, Wi 53140

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc:  ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??

Geo Located: N

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag: Not reported

Actions:

Action Date: 04/17/2000 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Spill Incident Occurred

Action Desc: Date the Spili occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual date
unknown.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/17/2000 Action Code: 5

Action Name: Spill Reported to DNR

Action Desc: Date the DNR was notified of the Spilf incident.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/31/2000 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Spill Closed

Action Desc: No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.
NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Action Comments: Not reported

Incident Date: 04/17/2000 12:00:00 PM

Report Date: 04/17/2000 3:53:00 PM

Spill Source: 15

Notify Flag: Not reported

DNR Investigate: Not reported

Spill Cause: hole developed in heating unit/coil

Spill Color: Not reported

Spill Odor: Not reported

Physical Description: Not reported

Spill Comments: hole

Spill Comments: Not reported

Spill Action Code: 02
Spill Action Desc: No Action Needed
Spill Action Comments:Not reported

TC3870163.2s Page 39



” MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO (Continued) 1000412053
Spill Action Code: 08
Spill Action Desc: Other
Spill Action Comments:cleaned up all the water
Substances:
Substance Desc: Other Substance Not Listed
Amount Released: 500
Release Code: Unknown
Impact Number: 270613
Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Impact Number: 270614
Impact Code: 13
Impact Comments: Concrete/Asphalt
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: MARTIN BAND INSTRUMENT CO
Contact Address: 9009 SHERIDAN RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, Wi
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  KENOSHA, Wi
SHWIMS:
FID: 230060710
Status: CLOSED
Region: SOUTHEAST
D9 LAMP RECYCLERS INC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000365703
North 8845 SHERIDAN RD FINDS WID139772024
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wi 53141 BRRTS
0.166 mi. SHWIMS
878 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/21/2003
Facility name: LAMP RECYCLERS INC
Actual: Facility address: 8845 SHERIDAN RD
6181t KENOSHA, Wi 53141

EPAID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:

WwiD139772024
PO BOX 12027

GREEN BAY, WI 543072027

RICHARD STERN
PO BOX 12027

GREEN BAY, WI 543072027

us

{920) 592-1166
Not reported
05

Private
Non-Generator
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MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAMP RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

METS

PO BOX 101
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085
Not reported

(312) 244-6495

Private

Owner

01/01/1776

Not reported

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

01/011776

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Yes
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/13/2002

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

LAMP RECYCLERS INC
Small Quantity Generator

04/01/1988
LAMP RECYCLERS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1000365703
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Map ID “ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAMP RECYCLERS INC (Continued) 1000365703
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation; Not reported
Date violation determined: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Violation lead agency: Not reported
Enforcement action: Not reported
Enforcement action date:  Not reported
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: Not reported
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date;
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

05/01/1997

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/20/1993

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/29/1993

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

110005449853

Environmenta! Interest/Information System
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

BRRTS:

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id:

1047600
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

N

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

? 1/4 of the 7 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??

Direction -
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAMP RECYCLERS INC (Continued) 1000365703
Region Name: SOUTHEAST
Facility iD: 230074020
Owner Name: METS
Owner Addr: PO BOX 101
Owner City,St,Zip: WAUKEGAN, IL 60085
Activity Number: 0930291867
Activity Display Number: 09-30-291867
Detail Seq No: 291867
Status: NAR
Activity Type: NO RR ACTION REQUIRED
Activity Name: MAURO CHEVROLET
Activity Detail Address: NONE
Activity Comments: UST CLOSURE - NO SITE INVESTIGATION REQUIRED.
Start Date: 04/08/1991
End Date: 04/08/1991
Last Action: 04/08/1991
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 390
Risk Code: N/A
Acres: UNKNOWN
Acres 100: N
EPA NPL Site?: No
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?7: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Drycleaner?: No
Co-contamination?: No

GIS Area Point Flag: Not reported
Actions:

Action Date: 04/08/1991 Action Code: 800

Action Name: UST/AST Closure

Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] No site investigation required. UST/AST storage tank
closure report recieved by DNR prior to July 1, 2002.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/08/1991 Action Code: 33

Action Name: Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received

Action Desc: Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.

Action Comments: Not reported

Contacts:

Role Desc: DNR File Contact

Contact Name: JENNIFER NORMAN

Contact Address: (608) 267-7521

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip:  MADISON, Wi

Contact Country: UNITED STATES
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAMP RECYCLERS INC (Continued) 1000365703
Company Address:  MADISON, Wi
SHWIMS:
FID: 230074020
Status: OPERATING
Region: SOUTHEAST
D10 UST U002210914
North 8845 SHERIDAN RD N/A
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, WI 53143
0.166 mi.
878 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Facitity ID: 109207
Federally Regulated: Yes
Actual: Facility County: KENOSHA
618 ft. Site Municipality: City
Municipality Name: ~ KENOSHA
Fire Dept ID: Kenosha
Town Cust ID: 369899
Land Owner Type: Private
Owner Name: STEVE KREJCI
Owner Address: 8845 SHERIDAN RD
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, Wi 53143
Building Name: MAURO CHEVROLET
Building Address: 8845 SHERIDAN RD
Building City,St,Zip: KENOSHA 53143
Object 1D: 404579
Tank Wang Object ID: 300200819
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Status Date: 04/08/1991
Tank Size (gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Waste/Used Motor Qil
Object Type: UST
Tank Occupancy: Other
Tank Market: No
Wall Size: Single
Object ID: 404580
Tank Wang Object ID: 300200820
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Status Date: 04/08/1991
Tank Size (gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Other
Object Type: UsT
Tank Occupancy: Other
Tank Market: No
Wall Size: Single
Object ID: 404581
Tank Wang Object ID: 300200821
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Map D
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) U002210914
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Status Date: 04/08/1991
Tank Size (gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Other
Object Type: uUsT
Tank Occupancy: Other
Tank Market: No
Wall Size: Single
1 IEA INC (FORMER) RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000664269
South 9037 SHERIDAN RD FINDS WID988611505
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wl 53143 MANIFEST
0.180 mi. SHWIMS
948 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/04/2008
Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Actual: Facility address: 9037 SHERIDAN RD
617 fi. KENOSHA, Wi 53143

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

WID988611505
9037 SHERIDAN ROAD
KENOSHA, Wi 53143

Contact: RONALD R SHAFFER
Contact address: Not reported

Not reported
Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone:
Contact email:

(262) 496-7728
RSHAFFER@IEARAD.COM

EPA Region: 05

Land type: Private

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

HORIZON LEASING CO
9037 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA, W1 53143

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (312) 236-6150
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 02/10/1998
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

HORIZON LEASING CO
9037 SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA, W1 53143

Owner/operator country: Us
Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/10/1998
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

HORIZON LEASING CO
9037 SHERIDAN RD
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

“ " MAP FINDINGS }

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

IEA INC (FOBMER) (Continued)

KENOSHA, Wi 53143

Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/10/1998
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oit fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 02/16/2008
Facifity name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/27/2006

Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Site name: IEAINC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/28/2004

Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Site name: IEAINC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 08/28/2002

Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Site name: IEAINC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/26/2002

Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Site name: IEA, INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/05/2000

Facility name: IEA INC (FORMER)
Site name: IEA INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2000

1000664269
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s}) EPA ID Number

IEA INC (FORMER) (Continued)

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

1000664269

IEA INC (FORMER)
IEA
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/06/1992

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

IEA INC (FORMER)
IEA INC
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D008
LEAD

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, FO04, AND F00S5, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Not reported
Generators - General
08/28/2002
11/22/2002

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE LETTER
10/24/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

08/28/2002
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
IEA INC (FORMER) (Continued) 1000664269
Date achieved compliance:  11/22/2002
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005488043

Environmental Interest/Information System

WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

The NEI (National Emissions {nventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE B!ENNIAL REPORTER

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

WI MANIFEST:
Year: 08
EPAID: WiD988611505
FID: 230101520
ACT Code: 201
ACT Status: I
ACT Code 1: Not reported
ACT Name: Not reported
Contact First Name: Not reported
Contact Last Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

{EA INC (FORMER) (Continued)

Contact State: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact Email Address: Not reported
Shipped: -

Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPA ID: Not reported
Gen Date: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest Doc ID: Not reported

Transporter EPA ID: Not reported
Transport Order Num: Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported
Waste:

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Waste Page No: Not reported

Waste Line No: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Amount: Not reported

Unit of Measure: Not reported

Waste LBS: Not reported

Year: 07

EPA ID: wID988611505

FiD: 230101520

ACT Code: 201

ACT Status: I

ACT Code 1: 0

ACT Name: Not reported

Contact First Name: Not reported
Contact Last Name: Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: 0

Contact Telephone: 0

Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact Email Address: Not reported
Shipped: -

Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPAID: Not reported

1000664269
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database{s) EPA |D Number

IEA INC (FORMER) (Continued)

Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPAID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA [D:
Transport Order Num:
Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPA ID:

FID:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:

Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:
Contact Email Address:
Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:

Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPAID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transport Order Num;

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06

WiD988611505
230101520

201

A

201

HW Generator - Large
RON

SHAFFER
OPERTNS MGR
9037 SHERIDAN RD
wi

KENOSHA

53143

2629421414

Not reported
rshaffer@iearad.com

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000664269
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

IEA INC (FORMER) (Continued)

Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPAID:

FiD:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:

Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:
Contact Email Address:
Shipped:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:

Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPAID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Transport:

Year:

Manifest Doc ID:
Transporter EPA iD:
Transport Order Num:
Transport Date:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

05

wID988611505
230101520

201

A

201

HW Generator - Large
RON

SHAFFER
OPERTNS MGR
9037 SHERIDAN RD
wi

KENOSHA

53143

2629421414

Not reported
rshaffer@iearad.com
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000664269
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

.- MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

IEA INC (FORMER) (Continued)

Waste LBS:

Year:

EPA ID:

FiD:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1:

ACT Name:
Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:
Contact Email Address:

Not reported

04

WID988611505
230101520

201

A

201

HW Generator - Large
RON

SHAFFER
OPERTNS MGR
9037 SHERIDAN RD
wi

KENOSHA

53143

2629421414

Not reported
rshaffer@iearad.com

Shipped: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Copy Type: Not reported
Gen EPA ID: Not reported
Gen Date: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD EPAID: Not reported
GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported
TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported
Transport: -
Year: Not reported
Manifest Doc ID: Not reported
Transporter EPA ID: Not reported
Transport Order Num:  Not reported
Transport Date: Not reported
Waste:
Year: Not reported
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Waste Page No: Not reported
Waste Line No: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount; Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
SHWIMS:
FID: 230101520
Status: MOVED
Regton: SOUTHEAST

1000664269
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction :
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E12 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015189615
South 1234 91ST ST N/A
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wi 53143
0.230 mi.
1213 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVE LTD
Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 1234 91ST ST
617 ft.
Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVELTD
Year: 2003
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVE
Year: 2004
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED
Year: 2007
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED
Year: 2008
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTOMOTIVE LTD INC
Year: 2009
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTO BODY & SALES
Year: 2010
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTO BODY & SALES
Year: 2011
Address: 1234 91ST ST
Name: LUIGIS AUTO BODY & SALES
Year: 2012
Address: 1234 91ST ST
E13 LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION RCRA-CESQG 1004800703
South 1234 91ST ST FINDS WIR000049924
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wi MANIFEST
0.230 mi. SHWIMS
1213 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/18/2000
Facility name: LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION
Actual: Facility address: 1234 91ST ST
617 ft. KENOSHA, W1 53143

EPAID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:

WIR000049924
LUIGI VALERI

1234 91ST ST
KENOSHA, Wi 53143
us

(262) 694-1525
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Map ID “ ... MAP FINDINGS . -{
Direction - e e .
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION (Continued) 1004800703
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resuiting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any fand or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resuiting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

LUIG! VALERI

1309 N 22ND AVE
KENOSHA, Wi 53140
Not reported

(262) 552-8463
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUPFLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER {S AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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l . MAPFINDINGS: . l

Map D
Direction e —
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION (Continued) 1004800703
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: FO03
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
Waste code: F005
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110005543732

Environmental Interest/Information System

WI MANIFEST:
Year:

WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

07
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Map 1D H: MAP FINDINGS ]
Direction -
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION (Continued) 1004800703

EPA ID: WIR000049924

FID: 330002420

ACT Code: 203

ACT Status: A

ACT Code 1: 203

ACT Name: HW Generator - Very Small

Contact First Name: LUIGI

Contact Last Name: VALERI

Contact Title: PRES

Contact Address: 1234 91ST ST

Contact State: wi

Contact City; KENOSHA

Contact Zip: 53143

Contact Telephone: 2626941525

Contact Extention: Not reported

Contact Email Address: Not reported

Shipped: -

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Copy Type: Not reported

Gen EPA |D: Not reported

Gen Date: Not reported

TSD Date: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported

TSG Copy Revd Date:  Not reported

Transport: -

Year: Not reported

Manifest Doc 1D: Not reported

Transporter EPA ID: Not reported

Transport Order Num:  Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported

Waste:

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Waste Page No: Not reported

Waste Line No: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Amount: Not reported

Unit of Measure: Not reported

Waste LBS: Not reported

Year: 04

EPA ID: WIR000049924

FID: 330002420

ACT Code: 203

ACT Status: A

ACT Code 1: 203

ACT Name: HW Generator - Very Smal!

Contact First Name: LUIGI

Contact Last Name: VALERI

Contact Title: PRES

Contact Address: 1234 91ST ST

Contact State: wi
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Map ID U MAP FINDINGS , i
Direction -
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LUIGIS AUTO BODY & COLLISION (Continued) 1004800703

Contact City: KENOSHA

Contact Zip: 53143

Contact Telephone: 2626941525

Contact Extention: Not reported

Contact Email Address: Not reported

Shipped: -

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Copy Type: Not reported

Gen EPAID: Not reported

Gen Date: Not reported

TSD Date: Not reported

TSD EPAID: Not reported

GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reported

TSG Copy Revd Date: Not reported

Transport: -

Year: Not reported

Manifest Doc ID: Not reported

Transporter EPA ID: Not reported

Transport Order Num:  Not reported

Transport Date: Not reported

Waste:

Year: Not reported

Manifest DOC ID: Not reported

Waste Page No: Not reported

Waste Line No: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Amount: Not reported

Unit of Measure: Not reported

Waste LBS: Not reported

SHWIMS:

FID: 330002420

Status: OPERATING

Region: SOUTHEAST
14 KENO DRIVE-IN WDS S1039405606
South 9102 S. SHERIDAN RD. N/A
1/8-1/4 PLEASANT PRAIRIE, WI
0.232 mi.
1226 ft.
Relative: WDS:
Higher Region: SER

Facility Id: 230035630
Actual: Public Land Survey System Location: SE SW S18 01N 23E
618 ft. DNR Solid Waste #: POST-REG

Archived: No

Reason For Archived: Not reported

Max Site Id: 4242000

Date of DNR Site Assessment: 05/16/2007

BRRTS Activity Num: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS I

Map ID ‘f .
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KENO DRIVE-IN (Continued) 5$109405606
Click here for WDNR SHWIMS Link:
F15 SNAP ON TOOLS MEDICAL PRODUCTS RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000344626
SSE 1100 91ST ST FINDS WID988575106
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wi 53140
0.242 mi.
1278 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 11/11/2010
Facility name: SNAP ON TOOLS MEDICAL PRODUCTS
Actual: Facility address: 1100 91ST ST
616 ft. KENOSHA, Wi 53140
EPA ID: wiDg88575106
Contact: GUY BRADSHAW

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). No

1100 91ST ST

KENOSHA, Wi 53140

us

(414) 656-5044

Not reported

05

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99398
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

SNAP ON TOOLS CORP
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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MAR_FINDINGS ;{

Map ID
Direction e —
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SNAP ON TOOLS MEDICAL PRODUCTS (Continued) 1000344626
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oilf fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter; No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/29/1990
Facility name: SNAP ON TOOLS MEDICAL PRODUCTS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,518
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005468298
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
F16 BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) WIERP S108157595
SSE 1100 91ST ST CRS N/A
1/8-1/4 KENOSHA, Wi 53143 AUL
0.242 mi. SHWIMS
1278 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: WI ERP:
Lower Site ld: 24771900
Detaif Seq No: 558574
Actual: Activity Type: ERP
616 ft. Activity Name: BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR)
Activity Number: 0230558574
Activity Display Number: 02-30-558574
Activity Detail Address: NONE
Activity Comments: Not reported
Region Namie: SOUTHEAST
Faclity ID: 230088870
Start Date: 04/02/2012
End Date: 07/19/2012
Last Action Date: 11/29/2012
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Map ID “ = MAP FINDINGS l
Direction

Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595
Status Cd: C
Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 330
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Risk Code: N/A
Acres: 2
Acres 100: N
EPA NPL Site?: No
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Drycleaner?: No
Co-contamination?: Yes
Public Land Survey System Desc:  NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TOIN, R23E
Geo Located: Y
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:Y
GIS Area Point Flag: P
Actions:
Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 220
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Soil at Industrial Levels
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement that

land use remain industrial. Soif standards that are appropriate for
industrial land use were used for the approval

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 228

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Site Specific Condition

Action Desc; Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain a site-specific response under NR 726.

Action Comments: MAINTAIN CURRENT PROPERTY USE

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:
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Map ID  MAPFINDINGS
Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comments: NO TANKS, STAINING FROM STORED PARTS ON CONCRETE
Action Date: 04/02/2012 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 04/05/2012 Action Code: 2
Action Name: RP Letter Sent
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 79
Action Name: Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS

Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6876 $750.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Date Soil Registry Fee Paid

Action Desc: Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6877 $200.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 50

Action Name: GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Action Comments: *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

Action Date: 04/17/2012 1:01:38 PM Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent/2

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: CHANGED RP AS INCORRECT RP WAS LISTED ON NOTIFICATION. SENT NEW RP
LTR.

Action Date: 04/10/2012 8:50:40 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: REC'D CALL FROM SEAN CRANLEY THAT RP 1S INCORRECT. HE WILL BE SENDING
LTR WITH CORRECT RP.

Action Date: 04/05/2012 10:33:42 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: SENT CK #6867 FCR $500.00 BACK TO SEAN CRANLEY @ CHEMREPORT. NAR WAS
DENIED BY NANCY RYAN.

Action Date: 11/29/2012 Action Code: 100

Action Name: GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Action Desc: Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Action Comments: NR

Substances:
Substance Desc: Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

1,

[L MAP FINDINGS o

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA iD Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

impact Potential:

Impact Number;
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St, Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St, Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Polychlorinated Biphenyl
Not reported
Not reported

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

569547

20
Co-contamination
N

569548

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

9531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Responsible Party

LNA REAL ESTATE, LLC
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL. 60527
UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Consultant

CHEMREPORT, INCORPORATED
4515 WASHINGTON RD

Not reported

KENOSHA, W1 53144

UNITED STATES

KENOSHA, W1 53144

RP Contact/Agent
MICHAEL KOREN
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL. 60527
UNITED STATES
BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Former Project Manager
SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON
9531 RAYNE ROAD

$108157595
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Map ID

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTCRS INC (FMR) (Continued)

5108157595

Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

CRS:

DNR Activity Number:
Site ID;

Facility 1D:

Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

Off Type:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:
Soil or Groundwater:

AUL:

Facid:

Site id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Not reported
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

0230558574
24771900
230088870
558574
ERP closed
Not reported
698852
232091
04/02/2012
07/19/2012
07/30/2012
Soil

230088870

24771900

558574

SOUTHEAST

56

Not reported

07/19/2012

ERP

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR)

0230558574

02-30-558574

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:
to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or
environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry
Activity Comments: Not reported
Detail Address: NONE
Start Date: 04/02/2012
End Date: 07/19/2012
Last Action: 11/28/2012
Status Cd: C
Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Risk Code: N/A
EPA NPL Site?: No
Acres: 2
Acres 100: N
Drycleaner: No
Geo Located: Y
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS .
Direction e, e

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Co-contamination?: Yes

Public Land Survey System Desc: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag: P
Actions:
Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 220
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Soil at Industrial Levels
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement that

land use remain industrial. Soil standards that are appropriate for
industrial land use were used for the approval

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 228

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Site Specific Condition

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain a site-specific response under NR 726.

Action Comments: MAINTAIN CURRENT PROPERTY USE

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 56

Action Name; Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Action Comments: NO TANKS, STAINING FROM STORED PARTS ON CONCRETE

Action Date: 04/02/2012 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/05/2012 Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 79
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

04/18/2012

04/18/2012

04/17/2012 1:01:38 PM

Closure Review Request Received with Fee

Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

REC’D CK# 6876 $750.00

Action Code: 710
Date Soil Registry Fee Paid
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
REC’D CK# 6877 $200.00

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
“** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

Action Code: 2

RP Letter Sent/2

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated

with the discovery of contamination.

CHANGED RP AS INCORRECT RP WAS LISTED ON NOTIFICATION. SENT NEW RP

LTR.
Action Date: 04/10/2012 8:50:40 AM Action Code: 3]
Action Name: Miscellaneous/2
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc;:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

04/05/2012 10:33:42 AM

11/28/2012

REC'D CALL FROM SEAN CRANLEY THAT RP IS INCORRECT. HE WILL BE SENDING
LTRWITH CORRECT RP.

Action Code: 3]

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

SENT CK #6867 FOR $500.00 BACK TO SEAN CRANLEY @ CHEMREPORT. NAR WAS
DENIED BY NANCY RYAN.

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
NR

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Not reported
Not reported

Polychlorinated Biphenyl
Not reported
Not reported

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

569547

20
Co-contamination
N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City, St Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

569548

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

9531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Responsible Party

LNA REAL ESTATE, LLC
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Consultant

CHEMREPORT, INCORPORATED
4515 WASHINGTON RD

Not reported

KENOSHA, Wi 53144

UNITED STATES

KENOSHA, WI1 53144

RP Contact/Agent
MICHAEL KOREN
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
UNITED STATES
BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Former Project Manager
SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON
9531 RAYNE ROAD

Not reported

STURTEVANT, WI 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

230088870
24771900
558574
SOUTHEAST
50

“* AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

04/18/2012
ERP

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR)

0230558574

5108157595
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

02-30-558574
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Display Number:
Act Name:
ACT Description:

Activity Comments: Not reported

Detail Address: NONE

Start Date: 04/02/2012

End Date: 07/19/2012

Last Action: 11/29/2012

Status Cd: c

Status: CLOSED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Risk Code: N/A

EPA NPL Site?: No

Acres: 2

Acres 100: N

Drycleaner: No

Geo Located: Y

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number:; NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Co-contamination?: Yes

Public Land Survey System Desc:

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y
GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

07/19/2012

07/19/2012

07/19/2012

07/19/2012

[

Action Code:
Continuing Obligation - Soil at Industrial Levels

NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

220

5108157595

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement that
land use remain industrial. Soil standards that are appropriate for

industrial land use were used for the approval
Not reported

Action Code:
Continuing Obligation - Site Specific Condition

228

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

maintain a site-specific response under NR 726.
MAINTAIN CURRENT PROPERTY USE

Action Code:

232

Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil

contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Not reported

Action Code:

56

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or

restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
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Map ID U " MAPFINDINGS ]
Direction

Distance EDR [D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) {Continued) 5108157595

minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Action Comments: NO TANKS, STAINING FROM STORED PARTS ON CONCRETE

Action Date: 04/02/2012 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/05/2012 Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 79

Action Name: Closure Review Request Received with Fee

Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS

Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6876 $750.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Date Soil Registry Fee Paid

Action Desc: Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6877 $200.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 50

Action Name: GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Action Comments: *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

Action Date: 04/17/2012 1:01:38 PM Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent/2

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: CHANGED RP AS INCORRECT RP WAS LISTED ON NOTIFICATION. SENT NEW RP
LTR.

Action Date: 04/10/2012 8:50:40 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: REC'D CALL FROM SEAN CRANLEY THAT RP IS INCORRECT. HE WILL BE SENDING
LTR WITH CORRECT RP.

Action Date: 04/05/2012 10:33:42 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name; Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: SENT CK #6867 FOR $500.00 BACK TO SEAN CRANLEY @ CHEMREPORT. NAR WAS

DENIED BY NANCY RYAN.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l  MAPFINDINGS

3

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

Action Date: 11/29/2012

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Substances:
Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St, Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:;

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

GIS Registry QAQC Completed

100

$108157595

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

NR

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Not reported
Not reported

Polychlorinated Biphenyl
Not reported
Not reported

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

569547

20
Co-contamination
N

569548

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

9531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, Wi 63177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, W1 63177

Responsible Party

LNA REAL ESTATE, LLC
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Consuitant

CHEMREPORT, INCORPORATED

4515 WASHINGTON RD
Not reported

KENOSHA, W1 53144
UNITED STATES
KENOSHA, WI 53144

RP Contact/Agent
MICHAEL KOREN
11782 SHAG BARK CT
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

” ; MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

5108157595

Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
Role Desc: Former Project Manager
Contact Name: SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON
Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE ROAD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  STURTEVANT, W1 53177
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  STURTEVANT, W1 53177
AUL:
Facid: 230088870
Site Id: 24771900
Detail Seq No: 558574
Region Name: SOUTHEAST
Action Code: 56
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 07/19/2012
Activity Type: ERP
Activity Name: BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR)
Activity Number: 0230558574
Display Number: 02-30-558574
Act Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
ACT Description: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry
Activity Comments: Not reported
Detail Address: NONE
Start Date: 04/02/2012
End Date: 07/19/2012
Last Action: 11/29/2012
Status Cd: (o}
Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Risk Code: N/A
EPA NPL Site?: No
Acres: 2
Acres 100: N
Drycleaner: No
Geo Located: Y
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence {d: NONE
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Co-contamination?: Yes

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E
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Map 1D l : MAP FINDINGS j

Direction — —
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y
GIS Area Point Flag: P
Actions:

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 220

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Soil at Industrial Levels

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement that

land use remain industrial. Soil standards that are appropriate for
industrial land use were used for the approval

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 228

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Site Specific Condition

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain a site-specific response under NR 726.

Action Comments: MAINTAIN CURRENT PROPERTY USE

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 07/19/2012 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Action Comments: NO TANKS, STAINING FROM STORED PARTS ON CONCRETE

Action Date: 04/02/2012 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 04/05/2012 Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments; Not reported

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 79

Action Name: Closure Review Request Received with Fee

Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS

Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6876 $750.00
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) $108157595
Action Date: Action Code: 710
Action Name: Date Soil Registry Fee Paid
Action Desc: Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6877 $200.00
Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comments: *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***
Action Date: 04/17/2012 1:01:38 PM Action Code: 2
Action Name: RP Letter Sent/2
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Action Comments: CHANGED RP AS INCORRECT RP WAS LISTED ON NOTIFICATION. SENT NEW RP
LTR.
Action Date: 04/10/2012 8:50:40 AM Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous/2
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comments: REC'D CALL FROM SEAN CRANLEY THAT RP IS INCORRECT. HE WILL BE SENDING
LTR WITH CORRECT RP.
Action Date: 04/05/2012 10:33:42 AM Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comments: SENT CK #6867 FOR $500.00 BACK TO SEAN CRANLEY @ CHEMREPORT. NAR WAS
DENIED BY NANCY RYAN.
Action Date: Action Code: 100
Action Name: GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Action Desc: Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Action Comments: NR
Substances:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Not reported
Not reported

Polychiorinated Bipheny!

Not reported
Not reported

Petroleum - Unknown Type

Not reported
Not reported

569547

20
Co-contamination
N

569548

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP EINDINGS }

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St.Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seqg No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:

Project Manager
DOUG CIESLAK
9531 RAYNE RD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Responsible Party

LNA REAL ESTATE, LLC
11782 SHAG BARK CT

Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Consultant

CHEMREPORT, INCORPORATED
4515 WASHINGTON RD

Not reported

KENOSHA, W153144

UNITED STATES

KENOSHA, Wi 53144

RP Contact/Agent
MICHAEL KOREN

11782 SHAG BARK CT

Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Former Project Manager
SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON

9531 RAYNE ROAD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, W1 53177

230088870
24771900
558574
SOUTHEAST
50

*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

04/18/2012
ERP

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR)

0230558574
02-30-558574
GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Not reported
NONE

5108157595
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

'MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued)

5108157595

Start Date: 04/02/2012

End Date: 07/19/2012

Last Action: 11/29/2012

Status Cd: Cc

Status: CLOSED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Risk Code: N/A

EPA NPL Site?: No

Acres: 2

Acres 100: N

Drycleaner; No

Geo Located: Y

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr; Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence ld: NONE

EPA Cerclis 1d; Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Co-contamination?: Yes

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y
P

GIS Area Point Fiag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

07/19/2012

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/19/2012
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/19/2012
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/19/2012
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/19/2012

Action Code: 220
Continuing Obligation - Soil at Industrial Levels
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement that
land use remain industrial. Soil standards that are appropnate for
industrial land use were used for the approval
Not reported

Action Code: 228
Continuing Obligation - Site Specific Condition
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain a site-specific response under NR 726.
MAINTAIN CURRENT PROPERTY USE

Action Code: 232
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

Action Code: 11
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA D Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) 5108157595
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comments: NO TANKS, STAINING FROM STORED PARTS ON CONCRETE
Action Date: 04/02/2012 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 04/05/2012 Action Code: 2
Action Name: RP Letter Sent
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 79
Action Name: Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS

Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6876 $750.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Date Soil Registry Fee Paid

Action Desc: Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 6877 $200.00

Action Date: 04/18/2012 Action Code: 50

Action Name: GIS Registry Site

Action Desc; Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Action Comments: “* AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***

Action Date: 04/17/2012 1:01:38 PM Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent/2

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: CHANGED RP AS INCORRECT RP WAS LISTED ON NOTIFICATION. SENT NEW RP
LTR.

Action Date: 04/10/2012 8:50:40 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: REC'D CALL FROM SEAN CRANLEY THAT RP IS INCORRECT. HE WILL BE SENDING
LTR WITH CORRECT RP.

Action Date: 04/05/2012 10:33:42 AM Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: SENT CK #6867 FOR $500.00 BACK TO SEAN CRANLEY @ CHEMREPORT. NAR WAS
DENIED BY NANCY RYAN.

Action Date: 11/29/2012 Action Code: 100

Action Name: GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Action Desc: Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Action Comments: NR
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

“ -  MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) {Continued)

Substances:
Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number;
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St.Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Not reported
Not reported

Polychlorinated Biphenyl
Not reported
Not reported

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

569547

20
Co-contamination
N

569548

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Project Manager

DOUG CIESLAK

9531 RAYNE RD

Not reported
STURTEVANT, W1 53177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, W1 53177

Responsible Party

LNA REAL ESTATE, LLC
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
UNITED STATES

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

Consuitant

CHEMREPORT, INCORPORATED
4515 WASHINGTON RD

Not reported

KENOSHA, Wi 53144

UNITED STATES

KENOSHA, WI 53144

RP Contact/Agent
MICHAEL KOREN
11782 SHAG BARK CT
Not reported

BURR RIDGE, IL 60527
UNITED STATES
BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

5108157595
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! - MAP FINDINGS , ]

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS INC (FMR) (Continued) $108157595
Role Desc: Former Project Manager
Contact Name: SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON
Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE ROAD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: STURTEVANT, WI 53177
SHWIMS:
FID: 999828940
Status: MOVED
Region: SOUTHEAST
17 ABSOLUTE COMPUTER SYSTEMS SWRCY S$112089276
North 8719 SHERIDAN ROAD N/A
1/4-1/2 KENOSHA, Wi 53143
0.309 mi.
1634 ft.
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Phone: (262) 942-8572
URL: http://imww4.uwm.edu/shwec/wrmd/details.cfm7recycler=4041
Actual: Material Accepted Computers - other ,Data communication hardware ,Floppy disks
617 ft. ,Printers ,Whole computers and peripherals
Gi8 RGALF S114505158
South 9206 SHERIDAN RD N/A
1/4-1/2 PLEASANT PRAIRIE, Wi
0.374 mi.
1974 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: RGA LF:
Higher 2003 ROGERS TREE SERVICE 9206 SHERIDAN RD
2002 ROGERS TREE SERVICE 9206 SHERIDAN RD
Actual: 2001 ROGERS TREE SERVICE 9206 SHERIDAN RD
619 ft.
G19 ROGERS TREE SERVICE BRRTS $106801698
South 9206 SHERIDAN RD wDS N/A
1/4-1/2 PLEASANT PRAIRIE, Wi SHWIMS
0.374 mi.
1974 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: BRRTS:
Higher
Click here for WDONR BRRTS Link:
Actual:
619 1t. Site Id: 1720800
Region Name: SOUTHEAST
Facility ID: 230054660
Owner Name: MRS ELIZABETH FRATRICK
Owner Addr: 6329 116TH ST
Owner City,St,Zip: KENOSHA, WI 53140
Activity Number: 0930000120
Activity Display Number: 09-30-000120
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Map ID |. MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROGERS TREE SERVICE (Continued) $106801698
Detail Seq No: 33229
Status: NAR
Activity Type: NO RR ACTION REQUIRED
Activity Name: ROGERS TREE SERVICE
Activity Detail Address: NONE
Activity Comments: FRATERICK PROPERTY ACTIVITY MOVED TO NO ACTION REQUIRED TYPE ON
27-MAR-03. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 02-30-000120
Start Date: 01/01/1980
End Date: 06/13/2007
Last Action: 06/13/2007
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 390
Risk Code: N/A
Acres: UNKNOWN
Acres 100: N
EPA NPL Site?: No
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No
Drycleaner?: No
Co-contamination?: No
Public Land Survey System Desc:  ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??
Geo Located: N
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N
GIS Area Point Flag: Not reported
Actions:
Action Date: 01/01/1980 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 03/27/2003 Action Code: 805
Action Name: Licensed Landfill or Historic Fill Site
Action Desc: Solid/Hazardous Waste Landfill licensed under DNR Bureau of Waste

Management OR a Historic Fil! Site that was established before 1970
and never licensed by DNR.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 06/13/2007 Action Code: 170

Action Name: Waste Registry Screening Completed

Action Desc: Date the screening was completed for site to be listed on Registry of
Waste Disposal Sites.

Action Comments: Not reported

Impact Number: 76683

Impact Code: 04

Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination

Impact Potential: Not reported

Impact Number: 76684

Impact Code: 05

Impact Comments: Soil Contamination

Impact Potential: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

” MAP FINDINGS ' , !

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROGERS TREE SERVICE (Continued)

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:;
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St.Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

WDS:

Region:
Facility !d:

Public Land Survey System Location:

DNR Solid Waste #:
Archived:

Reason For Archived:

Max Site Id:

Date of DNR Site Assessment:
BRRTS Activity Num:

76685

06

Other

Not reported

76686
07

Surface Water Contamination

Not reported

Former Project Manager
SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON

9531 RAYNE ROAD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, WI 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

Project Manager
DOUG CIESLAK
9531 RAYNE RD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, WI 53177

SER

230054660

SE SW S18 01N 23E
2410 ENF

Yes

3

1720800

05/18/2007

Not reported

Click here for WDNR SHWIMS Link:

SHWIMS:
FID: 230054660
Status: OPERATING
Region: SOUTHEAST

5106801698
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Map (D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR |D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
20 JABS, WALTER WIERP 5107603832
SwW 2023 91ST ST N/A
1/4-1/2 PLEASANT PRAIRIE, Wl 53143
0.405 mi.
2140 ft.
Relative: WIERP:
Higher Site Id: 15211400

Detail Seq No: 544876
Actual: Activity Type: ERP
619 ft. Activity Name: JABS, WALTER

Activity Number: 0230544876

Activity Display Number: 02-30-544876

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: Not reported

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 230117360

Start Date: 02/14/2006

End Date: Not reported

Last Action Date: 09/07/2011

Status Cd: o}

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 330

Owner Name: Not reported

Owner Addr: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc:  SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date: 02/14/2006 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments:

Action Date: 02/17/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 06/06/2011

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 200
Push Action Taken
Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactive
site moving again.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR {D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JABS, WALTER (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St.Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

09/07/2011

5107603832

J ROBINSON CALL TO RP TO DISCUSS PROPERTY ACCESS
Action Code: 130

DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or

other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Vapor Intrusion (V1) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Perchloroethylene
Not reported
Not reported

Chlorinated Solvents
Not reported
Not reported

548381

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
2023 91ST ST

Not reported

PLEASANT PRAIRIE, Wi 53158

Not reported

PLEASANT PRAIRIE, W1 53158

Consultant

BRAUN INTERTEC
2831 LARSON ST

Not reported

LA CROSSE, Wi 54603
UNITED STATES

LA CROSSE, WI 54603

Project Manager

SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON
9531 RAYNE ROAD

Not reported

STURTEVANT, WI 63177
UNITED STATES
STURTEVANT, WI 53177
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Direction _— : -
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
21 2103-2133 91ST ST WIERP $106973095
wsw 2103-2133 91ST ST BRRTS N/A
1/4-1/2 PLEASANT PRAIRIE, WI 53158
0.432 mi.
2283 ft.
Relative: WI ERP:
Lower Site Id: 13806500

Detail Seq No: 543562
Actual: Activity Type: ERP
6121t Activity Name: 2103 -2133 91ST ST

Activity Number: 0230543562

Activity Display Number: 02-30-543562

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: Not reported

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity 1D: 230115930

Start Date: 07/13/2005

End Date: Not reported

Last Action Date: 08/21/2012

Status Cd: o

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 330

Owner Name: Not reported

Owner Addr: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence |d: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: 3.6

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible 7: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: Yes

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc:  SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 18, TO1N, R23E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date; 07/13/2005 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/18/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments;
Action Date: 12/14/2007

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 97
Request for Technical Assistance Received with Fee
Date DNR receives a request for technical assistance and a fee has
been paid.
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Map ID © MAPFINDINGS v I

Direction —
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA {D Number
2103-2133 91ST ST (Continued) $106973095
Action Comments: REC'D CK# 1003 $500.00
Action Date: 02/16/2007 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comments: RESCIND LETTER FOR 02-30-548664, NOW10-30-548664
Action Date: 01/28/2008 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous/3
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comments: RECD LTR RE FED BROWNFIELD INCOME TAX DEDUCTION
Action Date: 12/17/12007 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous/2
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Piease see action comments.
Action Comments: APPROVED CONTAINED OUT DETERMINATION
Action Date: 12/14/2007 Action Code: 98
Action Name: Technical Assistance Provided
Action Desc: Date DNR provides fee-based technical assistance on a portion of a
site investigation or cleanup.
Action Comments: REC'D CK# 1003 $500.00
Action Date: 08/21/2012 Action Code: 93
Action Name: Miscellaneous/4
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comments: STATUS UPDATE: ACTIVE REMEDIATION COMPLETED. BUILDING & PARKING LOT TO
BE CONSTRUCTED IN FUTURE
Action Date: 06/07/2011 Action Code: 200
Action Name: Push Action Taken
Action Desc: Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactive
site moving again.
Action Comments: CALL TO CONSULTANT REQUESTING STATUS UPDATE
Action Date: 09/07/2011 Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.
Action Comments: Vapor Intrusion (Vi) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent
Action Date: 12/06/2007 Action Code: 39
Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report Received (w/out Fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 12/06/2007 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Sl Report Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

‘. MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA D Number

2103-2133 91ST ST (Continued)
Action Date: 06/08/2010

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potentiai:

Impact Number:
impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Status Report Received

$106973095

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Not reported

Perchloroethylene
Not reported
Not reported

Chlorinated Solvents
Not reported
Not reported

Volatile Organic Compounds

Not reported
Not reported

551848
22

Off-Site Contamination

Y

546193
04

Groundwater Contamination

Not reported

546194

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Project Manager

SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON

9531 RAYNE ROAD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, W1 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, Wi 53177

RP Contact/Agent
STEPHEN MILLS
4011 80TH STREET
BFU Hl LLC

KENOSHA, W1 53142

UNITED STATES

KENOSHA, WI 53142

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
1675 GREEN BAY ROAD

Not reported

KENOSHA, W! 53144
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

” ' MAPFINDINGS - !

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

2103-2133 91ST ST (Continued)

Contact Country: Not reported
Company Address: KENOSHA, WI 53144
Role Desc: Consultant
Contact Name: DRAKE CONSULTING GROUP
Contact Address: 10624 N PORT WASHINGTON RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  MEQUON, WI 53092-5049
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: MEQUON, Wi 53092
BRRTS:

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id:

Region Name:

Facitity ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Detail Seq No:

Status:

Activity Type:

Activity Name:

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:
Jurisdiction:

Act Code:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

13806500
SOUTHEAST
230115930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0730549447
07-30-549447
549447

GEN PROP
GENERAL PROPERTY
2103-2133 91ST ST
NONE

Not reported
04/07/2007
Not reported
05/25/2007
NONE

NONE

Not reported
DNR RR

380

N/A
UNKNOWN

N

No

No

No

No

No

No

? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??
N

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

04/07/2007

Not reported

Action Code:

654

5106973095

Tax Cancellation Agreement(75.105)Request Received with Fee
Date DNR receives request for Tax Cancellation Agreement (under
$.75.105, Stats) and fee is paid. Property owner and DNR must enter
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

2103-2133 91ST ST (Continued)

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

$106973095

into this cleanup agreement for the county to cancel unpaid real

estate taxes.

REC'D CK# 1011 $500.00

05/25/2007

Miscellaneou

S

Action Code:

99

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

TAX CANCELLATION APP 5/15 LETTER SENT §/25/07

tion Agreement

Action Code:

656

The local government cancelled some or all unpaid property taxes in
exchange for a written cleanup agreement with DNR under 5.75.105, Wi

Action Date: 05/25/2007

Action Name: Tax Cancella
Action Desc:

Stats.

Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 05/25/2007

Action Name: Tax Assignm
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:

ent Agreement

Action Code:

665

The focal government assigned some or all unpaid property taxes to a
new party in exchange for a written cleanup agreement with DNR under
s. 75.106, WI Stats.

Not reported

Former Project Manager
SHANNA LAUBE-ANDERSON

9531 RAYNE ROAD
Not reported

STURTEVANT, WI 53177

UNITED STATES

STURTEVANT, WI 53177

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
1675 GREEN BAY ROAD

Not reported

KENOSHA, W1 53144

Not reported

KENOSHA, W1 53144

Owner
SERGIO ELIA
4011 80TH ST
Not reported

KENOSHA, W1 53142

Not reported

KENOSHA, WI 53142

Consuitant

DRAKE ENVIRONMENTAL INC

530 S11TH ST
Not reported

MILWAUKEE, W1 53204

Not reported

MILWAUKEE, WI 53204

Project Manager
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
2103-2133 91ST ST (Continued) $106973095
Contact Name: DOUG CIESLAK
Contact Address: 9531 RAYNE RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address:  STURTEVANT, Wi 53177
22 EDIT BEA AA TRG CEN FUDS 1007211379
SSE N/A
1/2-1 KENOSHA, Wi
0.896 mi.
4731 ft.
Relative: FUDS:
Lower Federal Facility ID: WIS799F2470
FUDS #: EQ5WI0883
Actual: INST ID: 59857
590 ft. Facility Name: EDIT BEA AATRG CEN
City: KENOSHA
State: Wi
EPA Region: 05
County: KENOSHA
Congressional District: 01
US Army District: Omaha District (NWO)
Fiscal Year: 2011
Telephone: 402-995-2416
NPL Status: Not Listed
RAB: Not reported
CTC: 7061.1
Current Owner: OTHER
Current Prog: Not reported
Future Prog: Not reported

Description:

The site consists of 845 acres of leased land. The site is located 2
miles south of Kenosha, Wisconsin, on Lake Michigan, north of 116th
Street (Tobin Road), approximately south of 80th Street and bordered
by the Chicago Northwestern Railroad right of way on the west. The
current owner is private and use is residential and recreation.

The War Department acquired 845 acres of leased land from Edithton
Beach, Inc., in 1943 for use as an antiaircraft artillery firing

range and training camp. The site currently privately owned and
contains residential housing and public beach areas. Ordnance is the
subject of the FUDS Program involvement. This property is known or
suspected to contain military munitions and explosives of concern
(e.g., unexploded ordnance) and therefore may present an explosive
hazard.
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Count: 15 records.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
KENOSHA S$114304347 1900 15TH ST, NE CORNER BLDG RGA LUST
KENOSHA S§107421268 CHRYSLER FLOTATION BASIN FACILITY 26TH AVE N OF 45TH ST WI ERP
KENOSHA S$110674727 CAVANAUGH COURT WEST 3902-3914 17TH, 3905-3917 17TH WI ERP
KENOSHA S114314192 42ND ST & 7TH AVE RGA LUST
KENOSHA U004196637 9820 52ND ST & HWY 158 53142 UST

KENOSHA $106975361 OUTOKUMPU WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT 65TH ST, S OF WL ERP, AUL
KENOSHA S$103718384 BUDS SERVICE CENTER 2329 93RD ST LUST, RGA LUST
KENOSHA S$108272818 KENOSHA COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER NW CNR OF 14TH AVE AND 63RD ST WI ERP, AUL
KENOSHA S$111761444 HWY E & SHERIDAN RD HWY E & SHERIDAN RD BRRTS
KENOSHA 5100671315 OSILIUS PROPERTY (FORMER) 17101 HWY KR LUST, RGA LUST
KENOSHA S114311421 330 SHERIDAN RD RGA LUST
KENOSHA 5114309846 3000 S SHERIDAN RD RGA LUST
KENOSHA $114303965 1810 SHERIDAN STREET RGA LUST
KENOSHA CTY $106735471 KENOSHA ROW S OF 2928 TO 2978 N RO ROW S OF 2928 TO 2978 N ROOSEVY 53142 WIERP
PLEASANT PRAIRIE TN 5106654430 WEPCO PLEASANT PRAIRIE LF E 1/2 OF SEC9 T1N R22E 53158 SWFILF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

L6UGW VDT WG 1k

NPL: Nationa! Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Number of Days to Update: 78
' Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photograpbhic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Number of Days to Update: 78

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

606w CEuCNe wt

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 151 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

6059 CEBCTTE My, R4S T

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a fater time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
65191 BCOT COuUTC)e 19O W

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC3870163.2s Page GR-2




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

€606 BCYY BOu-COBBTC)R 18D WOIIGR Tk

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

RCRAINnfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information

system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the

waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

€605 BQUY DEUGLEEOR 1R
RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controis Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, finers, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2014 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2014 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use contro! information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.
Date of Government Version: 11/20/2013 Source: Department of the Navy
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2013 Telephone: 843-820-7326
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014
Number of Days to Update: 95 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
L6AS91 e vet

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2014

Nurnber of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SHWS: Hazard Ranking List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/1994 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/1995 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/1995 Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ERP: Environmental Repair Program Database
Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST's that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.
Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SWEFI/LF: List of Licensed Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2014 Telephone: 608-267-7557

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WDS: Registry of Waste Disposal Sites
The registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where solid or hazardous
wastes have been or may have been deposited.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2013 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SHWIMS: Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System
Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste Management program

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2013 Telephone: 608-266-2414

Date Made Active in Reports; 12/31/2013 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2013

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, {daho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST RS: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IND!AN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in fowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source: EPA Region7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42
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UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST'’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

AST: Tanks Database
Aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: Department of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-7874

Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-7874

Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA Region7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Nurnber of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 129 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/06/2013 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
Alisting of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CRS: Closed Remediation Sites

A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become contaminated and which is affected
by a particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have been taken to stabilize/remediate
the contamination, and the state is satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property

is not used for certain purposes.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 32

AUL: Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-0554

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination
is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be maintained or NR720 industrial
stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 01/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45
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VCP: Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Voluntary Party Liability Exemption is an elective environmental cleanup program. Interested persons who meet
the definition of "voluntary party” are eligible to apply. A "voluntary party” is any person who submits an application

and pays all the necessary fees.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version; 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

BIH15 JUQ FDHY BLOMULEIAR RUSR

Source: EPA, Region7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEAP: Brownfields Environmenta!l Assessment Program

The Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) was a federal program that assisted municipalities with
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local government
acquired for redevelopment. Using federal dollars, site assessments were conducted by Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) staff to determine if the properties were contaminated.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2000 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001 Telephone: 608-266-1618

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2001 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Locations Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database. Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial
or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination.
Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use - they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile
assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013 Source; Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-266-3084

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days o Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
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US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEBRIS REGION 8: Torres Martinez Reservation llegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SWRCY: Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2014 Source: Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2014 Telephone: 608-262-0936

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department”) provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and focal heaith departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2013 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2013 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2013 Source: Department of Justice

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2014 Telephone: 920-832-2751

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department”) provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCL!S provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing
Environmental liens fisting.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2014 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-267-6713

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2014 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: Spills Database
A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to adversely impact public health,
welfare or the environment. Spills are usually cleaned up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AG SPILLS: Agricultural Spill Cases
Spills reported to the Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection. There are two types of spills.
Long-term: These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases. Some might include other contaminants at the same
site. Some might involve wood-treaters - which use pesticides. All of them involve spills of products, but these
spills generally result from day to day use (chronic spills) rather than accidentatl spills (acute). Accidental:
These are the acute spills of pesticides and fertilizers and only involve pesticides and fertilizers. Most of
these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2013 Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2013 Telephone: 608-224-5058

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone; 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 9/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2014

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 31/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/20 11 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settiement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Number of Days to Update; 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material {mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2013

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2014

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by piant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRAJ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Pianned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance information System

The Integrated Compliance information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercia! storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 107 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013 Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 111 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1930, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste, BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

BRRTS: Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
BRRTS is a tracking system of contaminated sites. It holds key information for finding out more about a site or
an activity. Activity types included are: Abandoned Container - An abandoned container with potentially hazardous
contents recovered from a site. No discharge to the environment occurs. If the container did release a hazardous
substance, a spill would be associated with the site. Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress in
1980 to finance cleanup of the nation's worst hazardous waste sites. VPLE - Voluntary Property Liability Exemptions
apply to sites in which a property owner conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of an entire property
and then receives limits on their future liability. General Property - Environmental actions which apply to the
property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the LUST or environmental repair
site. Examples would be off-site letters, municipal liability clarification letters, lease letters, voluntary
party liability exemption actions, and general liability clarification letters.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

NPDES: NPDES Permit Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of stormwater permit industnal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

W1 MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-264-8971

Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS: Five Star Recognition Program Sites
Drycleaning facilities enrolled in the Five Star Recognition Program. The primary focus of the Five Star program
is to encourage reductions in the use and emissions of perchloroethylene (perc), a common but potentially hazardous
drycleaning solvent. Participating cleaners pursue recycling opportunities, spill prevention strategies, more
efficient solvent use, and more wet cleaning to reduce their perc consumption.

Date of Government Version; 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3125

Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WRRSER: Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or facilities in the state which
are known to cause or have a high potential to cause environmental pollution.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/1996
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/1996
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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AIRS: Air Permit Program Listing

A [isting of permits issued by the Air Permit Program.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2621

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

LEAD: Lead Inspection Data
Lead inspection information.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 77

INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-242-3225

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-267-0473

Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. it is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update; 36

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

_has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the aileged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal combusion monofills.

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Date of Government Version: 05/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: Deaprtment of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3538

Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports; 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-6965

Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2; Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for underground storage tanks. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated

facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Department of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-0956

Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS confains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This

information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,

steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. it is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industria! plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports:; 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Financial Assurance 3: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-1486

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Number of Days to Update; 83

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

FOB EXQORNG paCovaR

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to humian health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR'’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR'’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat; EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

EXQORAG BECOMLEN GON TLOIAGR

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 179

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

L.ast EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

MILWAUKEE COUNTY:

List of Tax Delinquent Brownfields
Current owners of these sites have not paid their property taxes for one or more years. Based on at least an initial
screening of these properties (including a historical land use check and a site visit), the City has decided
not to foreclose because of potential environmental contamination. However, the City (using State Statute 75.106)
may begin foreclosure, and then assign the foreclosure judgment to a new party that will remediate and redevelop
the site. Testing may demonstrate that the site is clean or needs limited environmental clean-up.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee
Telephone: 414-286-5642

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through

transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8390

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013 Telephone: 401-222-2797

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2013 Telephone: 802-241-3443

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. it is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. [t is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Directory
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-9314

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
8867 SHERIDAN ROAD
8867 SHERIDAN ROAD
KENOSHA, W1 53143

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 425435 - 420:32' 36.60"
Longitude (West): 87.8246 - 87149 28.56”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 432290.7

UTMY (Meters): 4710238.5

Elevation: 617 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 42087-E7 KENOSHA, Wi
Most Recent Revision: 1994

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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' GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY -

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General East

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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1/2 1 Miles
Target Property Elevation: 617 ft. T

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information {major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
KENOSHA, WI Not Available
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: Not Reported
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
KENOSHA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

- 14 *, 4 = :
?"-‘"sé‘éfcﬁ“ﬁx&@s‘?“‘ MO0 Dg“gl'.25 miles
Status: Not found

AQUIFLOW?
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW,

Not Reported

* 1996 Site-specific hydrogsological data gathered by CERCL:S Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opiniens pressnted are thosa of the cited EPA report{s), which were complsted under
a Compretensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS} investigation. TC3870163.2s Page A-3



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geclogic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Silurian
Series: Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

Code: S2 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -3870163.2s

- Target Property OL—_W l;".‘ﬁ w U-‘!Mllt!
~/  SSURGO Soil !
v/ Water \
SITE NAME: 8867 Sheridan Road CLIENT: Environmental Services, Inc.
ADDRESS: 8867 Sheridan Road CONTACT: Ross Kroll
Kenosha Wi 53143 INQUIRY #: 3870163.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.5435/87.8246 DATE: March 03, 2014 7:52 pm
Copynight > 2014 EDR, Inz. ¢ 2610 Tels Atias Ref. £7/2009.




QEOCHECK@ - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map iD: 1

Soil Component Name: Boyer

Soil Surface Texture: loamy sand

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches

Depth to Watertable Min: > 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

cer s Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH
1 0 inches 7 inches loamy sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 7.3
Min: 42 Min: 5.6
2 7 inches 12 inches loamy sand Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 7.3
Min: 14 Min: 5.6
3 12inches 29 inches sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 7.8
Min: 14 Min: 5.6
4 29 inches 59 inches sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 141 Min: 7.4
Soil Map ID: 2
Soil Component Name: Wasepi
Soil Surface Texture: sandy loam
Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.
Soil Drainage Class: Somewhat poorly drained
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'GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Moderate
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 inches
Soil Layer Information
g ax Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  (Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max; 7.3
Min: 14 Min: 5.1
2 7 inches 25 inches sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Min: 4 Min: 6.1
3 25 inches 40 inches sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.4
4 40 inches 59 inches silty clay Not reported Not reported Max: 4 Max: 8.4
Min: 1 Min: 7.4
SoilMap ID: 3

Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Granby variant

fine sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low
Depth to Bedrock Min; > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 inches
Soil Layer Information
e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unitied Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 O inches 7 inches fine sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 7.3
Min: 14 Min: 5.6
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

. Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec; (pH)
2 7 inches 59 inches fine sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 6.6
Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: Aztalan
Soil Surface Texture: loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 inches
Soil Layer Information
R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 16 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Min: 4 Min: 6.6
2 16 inches 35inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Min: 4 Min: 6.6
3 35inches 59 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4 Max: 8.4
Min: 1 Min: 6.6
SoilMap ID: &

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Darroch variant

fine sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Somewhat poorly drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 61 inches

Soil Layer Information

gr e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CO_"dUC'fW“V Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 14 inches fine sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Min: 4 Min: 6.6
2 14 inches 24 inches siity clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Min: 4 Min: 6.6
3 24 inches 59 inches stratified fine Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
sand to silt Min: 4 Min: 7.9

LOCAL /REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

CONOGTWN —~

WELL ID

USGS40001307346

USGS40001307330
USGS40001307354
USGS40001307336
USGS40001307344
USGS40001307324
USGS40001307338
USGS40001307407

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile North

1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
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_GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WI3000000000182

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
North FED USGS USGS40001307346
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Org. |dentifier: USGS-WI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monloc Identifier: USGS-423244087492801
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/18-0073
Monioc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 42.545576
Longitude: -87.8245184 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Ac¢ measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NADS83 Vert measure val: 618.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertace measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aguifername: Not Reported
Formation type: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 100
Welldepth units: ft Weltholedepth: 100
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1961-09-08 52.00
2
wsw FED USGS USGS40001307330
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-WI

Forma! name:

Monloc Identifier:
Monloc name:

Monloc type:

Monloc desc:

Huc code:

Drainagearea Units:
Contrib drainagearea units:
Longitude:

Horiz Acc measure:
Horiz Collection method:
Horiz coord refsys:

Vert measure units:

Vert accmeasure units:
Vertcollection method:
Vert coord refsys:
Aquifername:

Formation type:

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center

USGS-423233087494101

KE-01/23E/18-0072
Well

Not Reported
04040002

Not Reported

Not Reported
-87.8281296

5

Interpolated from map
NAD83

feet

feet

Drainagearea value:
Contrib drainagearea:
Latitude:

Sourcemap scale:

Horiz Acc measure units:

Vert measure val:
Vertacc measure val:

Interpolated from topographic map

NGVD29
Not Reported
Not Reported

Countrycode:

Not Reported
Not Reported
42.5425204
24000
seconds

620.00
5

us
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 148
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 148
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1952-05-14 20.00
3
North FED USGS USGS40001307354
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-WI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monloc Identifier: USGS-423248087492701
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/18-0080
Montoc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 425466871
Longitude: -87.8242406 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NADS83 Vert measure val: 617.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Not Reported
Formation type: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 845
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 845
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1958-06-05 64.00
4
SsSwW WI WELLS WI13000000000182
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Wi unique: PT274
County wel: Not Reported
County cod: 3.0E+001
District c: 2
Tax parcel: Not Reported
Owner name: FRED YOUNG
Owner mail: ROUTE 1
Owner city: KENOSHA
Owner stat: wi
Owner zip1: 53140
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Owner zip2:
Owner are:

Owner phon:

Owner ph 1:
Complete d:
Dnr rece 1:
Constructo:
Construc 1:
Construc 2:
Construc 3;
Construc 4;
Construc 5:
Construc 6:
Municipal:
Municipal1:
Fire:

Well stree:
Subdivisio:
Lot no:
Block no:
Govt lot:
Quar quar:
Quar:
Section:
Range no:
Ew:

Well statu:
Orig year:
Replace re:
Prev well:
New well i
Well type:
Other expl:
Well categ:
Service co:
Facility t:
Hicap welt:
Hicap prop:
Highest po:
Flood plai:
Landfill q:
Landfill a:
Build over:
Build oh a:
Septic tan:
Septic t 1:

Sew absorb:
Sew abso 1:
Nonconform:

Nonconfo 1:
Buried oil:
Buriedo 1:
Buried pet:
Buried p 1:
Shoreline:
Shorline p:
Dwnspot hy:
Dwnspot 1:
Privy code:
Privy amt:

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported
06-JUN-49 Dnr receiv:
30-JUL-63 Dnr rece 2:
WILLIAM BRITTLE
118

SHERIDAN RD
KENOSHA

wi

53100

Not Reported

T

PLEASANT PRAIRIE
Not Reported
10624 N PORT WASHINGTON RD
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

NE

NwW

1.9E+001 Township n:
2.3E+001

E

1

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

1

Not Reported

N

1

DRIVE IN STAND
N

N

N

N

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

01-SEP-49
30-JUL-63

1.0E+000
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Found clwt:
Foundcl 1:
Found drai:
Found dr 1:
Build drai:
Build dr 1:
Build dr 2;
Build sewe:
Build se 1:
Build se 2:
Build se 3:
Coll sewer:
Coll sew 1:
Clewtr sum:
Clewtr amt:
Wastewtr s:
Wastewtr a:
Pav animal:
Pav anim 1:
Animal yar:
Animaly 1:
Silo:

Silo amt;
Silo type:
Barn gutte:
Barn gut 1:
Manure pip:
Manure p 1:
Manure typ:
Manure t 1:
Manure sto:
Manure s 1:
Manure s 2:
Nr 112 amt:
Nr112a1:
Nr112 text:
Dr1 dia am:
Dr1 from a:
Dr1 to amt:
Dr2 from a:
Dr3 dia am:
Dr3 to amt:
Dr4 from a:
Rot mud co:
Rot air co:
Rot foam ¢:
Rev rot co:
Cable bit:
Cable bit1:
Tem ofr ca:
Dia temp a:
Temp otrr:
Remove exp:
Other dni:
Other ex 1:
Cls dia am:
Cls dia 2;
Cls desc t:
Cls desc 1:
Cls desc 2:

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
o]

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
1.0E+001

0

1.1E+001
1.1E+001

0

0

0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
6.0E+000

0

STD. WT. STEEL
Not Reported
Not Reported

Dr2 dia am:

Dr2 to amt:

Dr3 from a:
Dr4 dia am:

Dr4 to amt:

Cis dia 1:
Cls dia 3:

_GEQO(:HECK@- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

6.0E+000
1.16E+002
0

0

0
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Cls desc 3:
Cls from a:
Cls from 2:
Cls to amt:
Clstoa2:
Screen dia:
Screen fro:
Seal metho:
Seal kind:
Seal from:
Seal numbe:
Sacks yard:
Seal kind1:
Seal from1:
Seal num 1:
Sacks ya 1:
Depth:
Static wir;
Staticw 1;
Pump wtr b:
Pump by co:
Pump hrs t:
Well abvbe:
Well dev c:
Well disin:
Well cappe:
Proper sea:
Proper s 1:
Well cont:
Wec sign da:
Rig op ini:
Ro sign da:
Comment fl;
Label sent:
Ditch amt;
Septic typ:
Shorelinet:
File creat:
County tex:
Lat degree:
Lat minute:
Long degre:
Long minut:
Lat long m:
Drill casi:
Lower rota:
Lowerro 1:
Lowerro 2:
Lower cabl:
Temp outer:
Varince is:
Collect se:
Collet sew:
Hicap no:
Common wel:
Fid 1:
Approval n:
Approval d:
Spec capac:

Not Reported
0

0

7.0E+001

0

0

0

Not Reported
PUDDLED CLAY
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
2.8E+001

B

6.5E+001
Not Reported
1.0E+001

A

N

Y

Y

N

Not Reported
Not Reported
15-APR-68
wJB
06-JUN-49

Y

Y

0

Not Reported
Not Reported
22-APR-02
KENOSHA

49.5464
GPS003

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
1

23003563
Not Reported
14-JAN-98

3

Clis from 1:
Cls from 3:
Cistoa1:
Cistoa3:

Screen to:

Sealto am:

Sealto 1:

Pump gals:

Well depth:

Bottom:

oo0oo0oo

1.1E+001

1.2E+001

1.0E+001

1.16E+002

TC3870163.2s Page A-16



Batch: 777777777
Record sou: SWAP PROJECT KEYED
Notificati: Not Reported
Empty gy: Not Reported
Site id: WI3000000000182
5
West FED USGS USGS40001307336
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-wI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monloc Identifier: USGS-423236087495501
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/18-0261
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 42.5433537
Longitude: -87.8320187 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NADS83 Vert measure vat: 623.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertace measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: uUs
Aquifername: Not Reported
Formation type: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 912
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 912
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1963-06-26 80.00
ENE FED USGS USGS40001307344
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Org. Identifier: USGS-wI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monloc Identifier: USGS-423241087490201
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/18-0286
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 42.5447427
Longitude: -87.8172959 Sourcemap scale: 24000
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map

Horiz coord refsys: NADS83 Vert measure val; 600.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 5

Vert accmeasure units: feet

Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map

Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Not Reported

Formation type: Not Reported

Aquifer type: Not Reported

Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 1065
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 1065
Wellholedepth units: ft

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1981-05-28 186.90 1965-06-01 66.00
7
wsw FED USGS USGS40001307324
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Org. identifier: USGS-WI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monioc identifier: USGS-423228087500001
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/18-0075
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 425411315
Longitude: -87.8334076 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NADS83 Vert measure val: 620.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Silurian-Devonian aquifers
Formation type: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 125
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 125
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1959-04-16  40.00
8
West FED USGS USGS40001307338
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Org. Identifier:
Formal name:
Monloc ldentifier:
Monloc name:

USGS-WI

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center

USGS-423237087502801

KE-01/22E/13-0048

GEOCHECKE- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Monioc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 42.5436315
Longitude: -87.8411857 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NADS3 Vert measure val: 622.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Silurian-Devonian aquifers
Formation type: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 108
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 108
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1957-09-27 20.00
9
NNW FED USGS USGS40001307407
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-WI
Formal name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monloc ldentifier: USGS423322087495001
Monloc name: KE-01/23E/07-0088
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 04040002 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 42.5561315
Longitude: -87.8306299 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NAD83 Vert measure val: 621.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 5
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us

Aquifername:
Formation type:

Silurian-Devonian aquifers

Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Aquifer type: Not Reported

Construction date: Not Reported Welldepth: 86
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 86
Wellholedepth units: ft

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1953-10-14  25.00

TC3870163.2s Page A-20



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SO

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: WI Radon
Radon Test Results
Num Tests #4-10 pCi/l. #> 10 pCilL Avg pCilL Max pCi/L
102 15 0 1.9 7.3
102 15 0 1.9 7.3
Federal EPA Radon Zone for KENOSHA County: 2
Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
Federal Area Radon Information for KENOSHA COUNTY, Wi
Number of sites tested: 18
Area Average Activity % <4 pCilL % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 1.100 pCi/L 100% 0% 0%
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement 1.917 pCilL 83% 17% 0%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Mode! (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AlS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agricuiture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soit
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGQO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS
FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter
sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: Wl Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of [RAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:
Section 1: Facility Summary........ e samenasseaar e e eesesaa e ...Page3
Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.
Section 2: Facility Detail Reports.......... Cerieeraaeas Crereatarasearaseaaeran ......Page 4

Al} available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: Databases and Update Information.................... e rreaseasan e ... Page 6

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Pleabl UM DN BN BERYERY 050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,

or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole =~
or in'pant, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1

C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS
8927 SHERIDAN ROAD
KENOSHA, WI 53143 - 6352

AREA EDR ID #1006371453
EPA #WIN000508647

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO

Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste

on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO

Facility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL) NO

Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative

actions (RAATS) NO

Facitity has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO

Facility handles PCBs (PADS) NO

Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS}) NO

Facility manages registered aboveground storage

tanks (AST) NO

Facility manages registered underground storage

tanks {(UST) NO

Facility has reported leaking underground storage

tank incidents (LUST) NO

Facility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO

Facility has reported hazardous material incidents

to DOT (HMIRS) NO

WASTE DISPOSAL

Facility is 2 Superfund Site (NPL) NO

Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or

uncontrofled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) YES - p4

Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS) NO

Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO

Facility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO

MULTIMEDIA

Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO

under SARA Title Iil, Section 313 (TRIS)

Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO

under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals

on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO

Facifity has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA

or EPCRA (FTTS) NO

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS) NO

Facility is listed in other database records (OTHER}) NO

POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY

Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO

TOTAL (YES) 1
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE DISPOSAL

DATABASE: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS)

C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS
8927 SHERIDAN ROAD
KENOSHA, Wi 53143 - 6952
EDR ID #1006371453

CERCLIS:
Site ID: 0508647
EPA ID: WIN0O00508647
Facility County: KENOSHA
Short Name: C&L INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS
Congressional District: 01
IFMS 1D: B54Y
SMSA Number: Not reported
USGC Hydro Unit: Not reported

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

DMNSN Number: 0.00000
Site Orphan Flag: Not reported
RCRA ID: Not reported
USGS Quadrangle: Not reported
Site Init By Prog: S

NFRAP Flag: Not reported
Parent ID: Not reported
RST Code: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Not reported
Site Settings Code: Not reported
NPL Status: Not on the NPL
DMNSN Unit Code: Not reported
RBRAC Code: Not reported
RResp Fed Agency Code:  Not reported

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:

Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:

CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:
Site FUDS Flag:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tek
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Alias Comments:

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)
10/31/02

55059

I

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

5271194.00000

WILLIAM SIMES

(312) 886-3337

On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)
Not reported

Not reported

Site Description: Emergency response at industrial/Commercial Dry Cleaner. Drums need time
critical response activity.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code: 001

Action: REMOVAL

Date Started: 10/16/02

Date Completed: 08/15/03

Priority Level: Cleaned up
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Emergency

Action Anomaly: Not reported

Financial Records(fiscal year, ID, date, payment, description):
2001 0019 06-DEC-00
2003 0001 04-NOV-02
2003 0001 15-NOV-02
2003 0002 15-NOV-02
2003 0001 15-NOV-02
2003 0001 30-DEC-02
2003 0001 30-DEC-02
2003 0002 04-APR-03
2003 0002 04-APR-03
2003 0003 04-APR-03
2003 0002 11-APR-03
2003 0002 11-APR-03

77.00 Deobligation
10000.00 Commitment
10000.00 Actual Obligation
10000.00 Commitment
20000.00 Decommitment
5374.00 Deobligation
5374.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
3797.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
3797.00 Deobligation
7500.00 Commitment
7500.00 Decommitment
7500.00 Actual Obligation
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

...Continued...

2003 0004 11-APR-03 5000.00 Commitment

2003 0003 16-APR-03 5000.00 Decommitment

2003 0003 16-APR-03 5000.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0005 23-APR-03 10000.00 Commitment

2003 0004 05-MAY-03 10000.00 Decommitment

2003 0004 05-MAY-03 10000.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0003 13-MAY-03 231.00 Extramural Qutlay (Payment)
2003 0003 13-MAY-03 231.00 Deobligation

2003 0005 13-MAY-03 231.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0006 12-JUN-03 5000.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2003 0005 12-JUN-03 198.00 Deobligation

2003 0006 12-JUN-03 5000.00 Deobligation

2003 0004 12-JUN-03 829.00 Extramural Qutlay (Payment)

2003 0005 12-JUN-03 198.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)

2003 0004 12-JUN-03 829,00 Deobligation

2003 0007 16-JUN-03 3153.00 Deobligation

2003 0007 16-JUN-03 3153.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2003 0006 16-JUN-03 3153.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0008 02-JUL-03 3640.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2003 0008 02-JUL-03 3640.00 Deobligation

2003 0008 14-JUL-03 2196.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0009 14-JUL-03 2196.00 Deobligation

2003 0009 14-JUL-03 2196.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2003 0006 21-JUL-03 10000.00 Commitment

2003 0007 24-JUL-03 10000.00 Actual Obligation

2003 0005 24-JUL-03 10000.00 Decommitment

2003 0010 25-AUG-03 3361.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2003 0011 25-AUG-03 1066.00 Deobligation

2003 0010 25-AUG-03 3361.00 Deobligation

2003 0011 25-AUG-03 1066.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2004 0014 23-OCT-03 3001.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2004 0013 23-OCT-03 8934.00 Deobligation

2004 0014 23-OCT-03 3001.00 Deobligation

2004 0012 23-OCT-03 300.00 Deobligation

2004 0012 23-OCT-03 300.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2004 0013 23-OCT-03 8934.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2004 0015 24-NOV-03 1792.00 Deobligation

2004 0015 24-NOV-03 1792.00 Extramural Outlay (Payment)
2004 0016 09-AUG-04 5207.00 Deobligation

2005 0007 13-JUL-05 31.00 Commitment

2006 0006 03-OCT-05 31.00 Decommitment

2006 0009 03-OCT-05 31.00 Actual Obligation

2007 0010 26-SEP-07 77.00 Actual Obligation

2007 0017 26-SEP-07 77.00 Deobligation

2007 0016 26-SEP-07 77.00 Extramural Outiay (Payment)

2008 0018 06-JUN-08 31.00 Deobligation

2012 0011 14-MAR-12 77.00 Actual Obligation

Action Code: 001

Action: Notice Letters Issued
Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 05/18/06

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

Action Code: 001

Action: NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONS!IBLE PARTY SEARCH
Date Started: N

Date Completed: 07/10/06

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported
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SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

CESCLIS: CEoerrehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
ource: EP
Telephone: 703-412-9810
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/13/2014 Elapsed ASTM Days: 94
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014
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1937

HIG Project # 142602
Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1941
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1950
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1956
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1963
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1969
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




Kenosha, WI HIG Project # 142602
N Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road / 19 78
A




1986
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




1992
HIG Project # 142602

Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:9600 (1"=800")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




2000

HIG Project # 142602
Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500'")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




2005

HIG Project # 142602
Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




2008

HIG Project # 142602
Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")

8867 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI




8867 Sheridan Road / 2013
Kenosha, W1 //x HIG Project # 142602

N Client Project # 14021-0214
Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500")




FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUESTS



CITY OF KENOSHA

625 - 52nd Street, Room 105 ’ ) Debra L. Salas
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480 < ; City Clerk-Treasurer
Phone (262)653-4020 7

Fax (262)653-4023
cityclerk@kenosha.org

www.kenosha.org

Karen ]J. Forsberg
Deputy City Clerk-Treasurer

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST
(In Accordance with Chapter XXVII, Code of General Ordinances)

Date March 3, 2014

Name Ross Kroll / EPS Environmental

Address (Addr/City/State/Zip) 7237 West Devon Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60631

Phone 773.792.3090

Email rkroll@epsenv.com

Check one:

Complete electronic voter listing

Electronic voter listing for the following ward(s)

Absentee Ballot List for the following election

Voter registration verification (specify name (first, middle initial, last and
last known address):

License report (specify type of license)

Real Estate Tax File; electronic only

Annual Tax File Special Assessment list; electronic or paper?

X Copies of the following document(s)(please describe in detail, include dates if possible) :

Please see the attached request for the Property located at 8867 Sheridan Road in Kenosha

PIN: 06-123-18-426-016

Duplicate Tax Bill (provide address or parcel #)

Payment is required prior to delivery of record. Please see reverse for fee schedule. In the event it
is necessary to search for a record, the hourly wage rate, plus fringe benefits of the employee
performing a record search where said costs equal or exceed Fifty ($50) Dollars will be imposed.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Received

Payment Amount

Information Was Provided on via Email U. S. Mail In Person




Voter list; electronic (entire City) $280.00 plus tax

($295.40)

Voter list (1 aldermanic district, any number of ward(s) within district)

electronic $35.00 plus tax

($36.93)

Absentee ballot list, electronic $35.00 plus tax
($36.93)

Voter registration verification No Cost

License report $25.00 plus tax
($26.38)

Real Estate Tax File; electronic only $325.00

Annual Tax File Special Assessment list; electronic or paper* $50.00 plus tax
($52.75)

Copies of existing records $.25 per page

Duplicate Tax Bill $2.00 plus tax
($2.11)

Tax Search: Up to and including 5 parcels - $10.00; 6 thru 10 parcels - $20.00;

11 thru 15 parcels - $30.00; 16 thru 20 parcels - $40.00; Etc.

Special Assessment Search (completed within 7 working days) $10.00 per parcel*
Expedited, Special Assessment Search (completed within 3 working days) $20.00 per parcel

*Copies of existing, monthly special assessment lists are .25 per page.

Chapter 27 Public Records and Property is available for inspection in the City Clerk's office
and can also be obtained at www.kenosha.org



Project #: 14021-0214
3/03/2014

According to the Freedom of Information Act, and as required by ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 for
environmental site assessments, EPS Environmental Services, Inc. requests to obtain information from the following
Village/Town/City department(s) in order to ascertain the historical uses and/or occupancy of the following property,
to determine if any may have had an environmental impact:

8867 Sheridan Road in Kenosha
PIN: 06-123-18-426-016

From the Building Department (or similar) -
Any records reflecting the permission to construct, alter or demolish improvements on the Property, and
which indicate the Property’s original development and/or past usage history. Additionally, any records
with environmentally significant information, such as the installation or removal of underground storage
tanks, or records of complaints, inspections or permits reflecting air emissions, noise, asbestos or
hazardous materials.

From the Zoning Department —
The current zoning restrictions; and if available, the historical zoning restrictions on the Property, (i.e., the
zoning designation(s) and brief definition(s) only, not the entire ordinance) to determine if the Property's use
has changed significantly.

From the Fire Department (Fire Prevention Bureau) -
Any records or inspections on file reflecting the current or previous storage or use of hazardous substances
or petroleum products, including the current or historical presence of underground storage tanks (e.g.,
installation, inspection, or removal records) on the Property, and additionally, any records with
environmentally significant information, such as hazardous material incidents at or near the Property.

From the Water Department -
Records for any potable or groundwater-monitoring wells located on the Property.

From the Sewer Department -
Records of any septic systems located on the Property

Please forward to the appropriate departments.
Your time and attention to this request are most appreciated.

Thank you,

Ross Kroll

EPS Environmental Services, Inc.
7237 West Devon Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60631

Fax #773.792.3091

Phone #773.792.3090
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Natalie Baldwin

From: Karen Forsberg [kforsberg@kenosha.org]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2014 10:23 AM

To: Ross Kroll

Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request - Ross Kroll/EPS Environmental RE 8867 Sheridan Rd., Kenosha Wl

Good Morning:

Please see attached response from Water Utility.

| will forward response from Fire Department when received. Thank you.
Karen Forsberg

Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer
262-653-4026

From: "Bob Carlson" <bcarlson @kenosha.org>

To: "Ed St.Peter" <gstpeter@kenosha.org>

Cc: "Karen Forsberg" <kforsberg@kenosha.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2014 9:25:53 AM

Subject: Re: FOIA Request - Ross Kroll/EPS Environmental

Concerning the attached request for information the Kenosha Water Utility does not have any records
that fit the request for records concerning potable wells, monitoring wells or septic systems for the
property at 8867 Sheridan Road.

----- Original Message -----

From: "Ed St.Peter" <estpeter@kenosha.org>

To: "Bob Carlson" <bcarlson @ kenosha.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2014 9:07:32 AM

Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request - Ross Kroll/EPS Environmental

Bob,
Please respond.
Thanks,

Ed St. Peter, General Manager

Kenosha Water Utility

4401 Green Bay Road ¢ Kenosha, W1 53144
262-653-4305 » 262-653-4303 fax
estpeter@kenosha.org

"Providing & Protecting Kenosha's Greatest Natural
Resource ... WATER !



Natalie Baldwin

From: Patrick A. Ryan [pryan@kenosha.org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 04, 2014 9:07 AM
To: rkroll@epsenv.com

Subject: 8867-Sheridan Rd

Hello Ross,

there are no current violations or records of AST/UST for this property.
If you have any further questions please feel free to contact me.
Thanks,
Patrick Ryan
Division Chief / Fire Prevention Bureau
Kenosha Fire Dept.
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Parcel Id Search Results
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Results 1+ 20 of 23

Document Instrur_nent

Date

Recorded Addtional Legal Desc. Comments

771670 WARRANTY DEED
Gtr 1: PESSIN, MYRON, S

2/9/1987
Gte 1: ANDERSON, JAMES, A

WARRANTY DEED

B 1: KRANKEL, MAYE BLOCK . s

MORTGAGE
Gr 1: ANDERSON, JAMES, A

2/9/1987

2/9/1987
Gte 1: FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF KENOSHA

807421 SATIS OF MORTGAGE

Gr 1: FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF KENOSHA .

948238 WARRANTY DEED

LB 1: MAUROENTERPRISES e

1010406 MORTGAGE

(G 1: GESUALDO, RALPHL Y e

1010407  ASSIGN OF RENTS
(. Gr1: GESUALDO,RALPH,J

1205157

1267669 QUIT CLAMDEED

.G 1: GESUALDO, GREGORY,F e

1273284  LAND CONTRACT
_Gtr1: GESUALDO, RALPH, J

1407261 QUIT CLAMDEED
Gtr 1: GESUALDO, RALPH, J

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE
L Qr1: SESAUTOMOTVEING .

97711988
_Gte 1: ANDERSON, JAMES, A |

12/14/1993 SEE RECORD

[Be 1z GESUALDO, RALPH, o e

12/21/1995

(Be1: SESAUTOMOTVEING e

122111995

. Be1: SESAUTOMOTMVEING - ...

1/17/2001

Bte1: GESUALDO, RALPHLY

5/13/2002

Qe 1: GESUALDO, RALPH, J .

6/27/2002 GTE1: STORAGE

.. Gte1: NATINAL MATERIALS TRANSPORT S ...

10/7/2004  SATISFACTION LC

Gte 1: NATIONAL MATERIALS TRANSPORT &
STORAGE

1407262 MORTGAGE

B A TR R e s s

1407263 ASSIGN OF RENTS
Gtr 1: ATWATER, TERRY

1407264

1498054 MORTGAGE

@1 MARLINVENTURESLLC

1528553 QUIT CLAMDEED

Gtr 1: NATIONAL MATERIALS TRANSPORT &
STORAGE

ASSIGN LAND CONTRACT
Gtr 1: ATWATER, TERRY »

10/7/2004

Gte 1: MARLINVENTURESLLC e

10/7/2004

L @e1: MARLINVENTURESLLC ...

10/7/2004 UNRECORDED LC

(Ge1: MRLINVENTURESLLC o

10/16/2006

Qe 1: EQUITYLENDERSLLC ...

7/25/2007
Gte 1: NMTS LLC

1528554 FINANCE STMT{FIXTRE)
Gtr 1: NMTSLLC

7/256/2007

Gte 1: FIFTH THIRD BANK(CHICAGO) ..o

1528555 MORTGAGE
__Gr1: NMTSLLC

7/25/2007

Gte 1: FIFTH THIRD BANK(CHICAGO)

1528556  COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT
LBrINMISLLE

1528557

e A ATV

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

712512007

...Qe 1: FIFTH THIRD BANK(CHICAGO) ...

7/25/2007

e 4. FIFTIH TUIRP DANZIALUA AAAY

Posted Through Date
03/09/2014
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VoliPage

Parcel Id Search Results

Rasults Cetail

Gtr 1: NMTSLLC

Results 21 -23 of 23
Date

Q Document Instrument . Recorded Addtional Legal Desc. Comments
] 1691661 LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEME 1/4/2013

Gtr 1NMTS LLC ) N Gte 1: EIFTH THIRD BANK
] 1711103 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 9/4/2013

Gtr 1: NMTS LL Gte 1: FIFTH THIR BANK
1 1715862 MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE 11/13/2013

Gte 1: FIFTH THIRD BANK

Results 21 - 23 of 23

Accessto, and use cf, thisweb service is subject o the lerms and conditions of the Disclaimer and all appiicable taws and
requlations, including laws and regulations goveming copyrights and trademarks.

Posted Through Date
03/09/2014
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2008 Kenosha, WI - Polk City Directory

SHERIDAN RD

278

# HOMEOWNER

BHERIDAN RD Cont’d
KENG LUBDE & ALIGNMENT 2ul0 TDF & $21V  <ac0c2262-605-8920
251 Mo Cumrent Listing
7523 ROE & LARSON 3610 (D0 8 $87Y »vsusassersensersa2b2-658-8848
SSHERIDAN ROAD AUTQ SALES & SVO auto dirs-used cars
PP GO 12 -1 X 1.3
T534.30°'S EXOTIC BIRDS LTD pot ShaBS vrevsnrenrross262-654-1603
7535 Beszt AY CIEla consnrrocasronnsnsponesverares 262-852-5133
7539 Brown Michao] FRIA  suessesransessns vensesessn 262-605-1288
Brown Sonia. .esee 262-605-12898
7544 No Curent Uisting
7545 ADYANCE ALUTO PARTS auto parts & supih- retad-naw
PP S DRCH RPN IR AN AT - X . 2 < 7 ]
7546 TWISTED CUISINE roslgurants  cieevsinie nsarenssB2-554:0220
7550 BEL AIR MOTOHS AU Sh5-Us0d GRS 4 apernesosn 262-654-2044
+ 76TH ST INTERSECTS
7602 Ahinson Freman J & Loving NEY avicrusrerers 2628526415
7603 STEVENS INVESTEMERTS & NS Dswrance.  »,..262-658-3758
7606 Co H ..., 262-925-0448
7607 PENVEST SEQJRITKES INC A NS o oeens 262-605-5540
7611 EAST SIDE TENNIS & FITRESS haalth clubs studos/Gymnasiuam.

262652-7273
7612 Allen Ranay A & Dawn M[Tdla
7613 HLLERY'S KENGEHA BAR-B-Q r@slaieants «.....262-857-8350
7617 K TOWN DRIVING SCHOOL, drive shafls yus..eoie oRB2-605:3345
7618 No Corrent Listing
7621 PROFESSIONAL TANNING SALON tarwing satong
ivesveavevinirirarsirkessnesarivarinaiserores s 2BR-BIREHTS

Avenaes

7622 Ruseciu Sarah D tla

Rusecki Scolt K

Sarvais Sarah O [Hle ; 262-657-615%
623 SAVANNAH S RESTAURANT reslaurants - e s .262-842-0269
7625 Sickes Kedn MITla  covivrercacirrrsnonsaressss -2E2BIT-IXH

Sokes linda Ll sesveccrionsnrcsvacerannnas < 262-657-3%34
7627 BOOK STORE book tirs~used & raro '....,....‘.262 605828
7700 No Curiend Listing
7701 LINT TRAP ¢ 262-654-8258
7703 HEAD TO TOE STYLING STUDIO besiuty saiong . 262.652-8441
TF04 Alrputhee Mschao! R [Ja
7709 ANNAS HAIR WAVE beamysam wtsondesonves REE-ESH-G100

CLTS & CURVES Ludlly S8l0NS cusrensmanrveens o f62-653-8370
7707 SOUTHPCRT CYCLING 8 FITHESS bycles-dis

............‘.;.......m,.....\...;\r...........262653@4
7708 Muphy Frank EA Mary 58 & - coveceseronnes +262-605-0034
7709 A C NIELSEN CO misket research & anal’ysm eerekB2-652-4316

CHESTER ELECTRONIC SUPPLY. CO glectronic equipfsupt

WHOE JetaeaiicacnivserinaricarsrrnesssrmestsnsessBT-EHEAE1G
7714 No Cunment Listing
7718 Gonzaloz Triokdad R & Poisa COT M viivereieenss 2628524059
FTEE Ardierson FEitip FIIIN Jeoneansiensstasres ossons 265-GE5-2783

Hetand WHiam DETR cavrvoresnersosennneesenn 626059783
7750 @ Grown Gary G

KENOSHA AREA FAMILY & AGING sodial serv & wettare org
262-658-3508

€ With Kim
# T8TH STINTERSECTS
7602 Boucher Gitbert R & Arcella G BT a seviveeriosensn 262-857- 3312
7806 Vakioz Hetngd GBIa vaisservioncrnsnecranensen262-853-8HS
ValdeZ ErQ seeurasvenenvusvensmsnsrasamnesacnssy 2624 85&89&5
7810 Flores Juan C[la
Ficres Donaciano .
7814 Hinkiuss Bowie LETIE evivasneverninsmrpnerpss 2828583238
7818 Mick Janel R [Flla
T2 ¢ Pavla Perez e
Perpz Formin P & Paula OIS8]a iiiiiiecinsies 2626578357
7830 No Current Listing
7833 HOME RUN FAMILY BESTAURANT sastaurants +.262-854-5158
Soarouris Thamas J e
T853 BRIAN'S AUTO SVE SUt0 18 8 $3V sevearrensecenlBLTE5-6150
NORTKWEST SUBURBAN SPEC!AL)SI' auto body- rpr &
7855 DAVE S AMERICAN MUFFLER ING mitlers B exhaust sys-
HHD noeosesraryposnnenasranesonsnrsasyssossonelBaBOGFT
47‘11”‘1.8“!356 1t
# TYVH ST INTERSECIS
TG AUTO WORLD auto drs-used a8 vesvecssacesro e 262-554-8500
7930 OLD SONGS LIBRARY speciel intarast Bhaties. . 282-653- 8440
7931 SHERIDAN SELF STORAGE storage- bousehokd & commartial

vy

“Yeresemennsan errarsenensreeessonyserenrusecdtl GHEAGIY
723 ABSOLUTE CGMPUTEB SYSTEMS cumputers- serv & my
ceseres e 2629428572

AVERAGE JCE'S GYM wmnasums erevsnaneceers sB2-654:-5837
7940 ALL PRO SPORTS SKATE SHOP baseball spong carde!
rervessrenss 626529911

7943 SHIAL'S DRIVE IN ! 262-654-1068
7944 CURVES heahh clubs studios/gymnasim  ceeav...262-857-6873
7991 KNIGHT-HARRY TITLE NG 10 SoMpanies ... ..c82:657-2593
+ 8UTH ST INTERSECTS
BU0S DARAH QUTLETS retad shops .............."..2624637'(‘:22?
B0O12 SFEEDWAY sery §{alk Ene & ol 2626541238
017 CLUD BREAKAWAY mug sbuse/addictin wioNiea
Venevesesrenertinsnibhrrcoeytranibieuavosei e POLBHEIOH0T
B35 MARANATHA CHUPLCH CHisfthes rerreaseaseeress 2626522426
BUA0 DAKOTA ROSE STEAK HOUSE 1ostaurants ... 262-654-7500
B @ Pena DaRIE  covisrvavoscresronssivpirornenes 26 TEADI4S
BOAE SOPHISTICATERNG CO M calossts * vovesioing . 2062-857-3063
BE5IVeRsquer Mo [Z] ciavissersesrerninsincianey 2626081438
BOST Uriachert ConStans@ ATl coceresinroronsns suonene 2626054065
8058 MC CONALLY'S restauramts  avesornvesserevsorons-262-654-4840
BORT Cardosn LeSEia [l vacviiansunnaners onenanaveivs o SER-E53-0004
© BONSSKJANEL G . axreressevexsicavernaresenerRE2E53-0421
& Kosixa Malissa e nusreaRORBEL TS
1.Sanchez Christita LI “xeckesisessvnsisansess s R62-025:0068
A Tarig C)num GUI wipevavevacssasfornineve o s 26SE5-0R30
5 Baitseh WD v 00 2B2-BE6-0805
¢ Coliing James A& Dorcatry ATV @ aoarvivrssnrQ62-654- 1061
7 Demouin Deanna LIE  ienuncennsaiosicinree s S62E525187
b in Kathenne s »e + 2626525187

SHERIDAN RD Cont's
10 Diblase Robaa C & Phylis E[T]  cuienensines . 262-652- 1627
11 Crane Michaet ATEIA .uiilvesessisnariiviviv PB2E58-4146
12 Below EAne 18] crvsansrnsnenccsvnversoveras 2627642001
13 Guerra Baty JIT warerervonansssernaarsrannss 202EA5-O312 -
13 © Savceda Nog G
16 Bowman Terry J (&
16 Bowman Angia
19 Hinktuss Rerne LI
21 Comena ORI Sarivavsenessoneeisinniriin s 262-652- s397
21 Caneno Mod - wrunv  262-652.8397
22 Pedroza Georgina ,..m........m....m.nm 653-8254
23 & Gates Barty adaid vavas J2BLB08-B230
23Cates CaLE (i iiiivirerasvertonnacnins binnesn RS- GOS-B730
24 N2 Jorge B
24 Nupez jsael
.27 Wabb Susan M Fle
27 Wabb Randal T
23 Cervantes Osvado [
30 Ruona Suzanne M 4]
33 Crawlord Bruca £
28 Martinez Juah Ad ROSE T vesinersrscasrasesee262-505-4006
40 Senaliwood Wintred c@
40 Semaitwood Rax J
41 Hochot Diana M T35
43 Moddes Dava B [13]
50 Sainas Alisha T&
¢ SISTSTINTERSECTS
8111 @ Sievens Pam
- Stevens Cliistng
8115 Ramirez Crasancio M Fla.
8119 Schutz David A& Pamola JEH @ covvrnrnivnssoni o 2628584734
8123 Llanas Femando M A Maiy E 80 e neersnvaeseces s 262-682-5658
B4 Acs Lisa e
ACE POWERSPORTS matarcycles 8 mokr scoaters
+ BIND ST (TERSECTS
8211 ANJUM SHELE petrolelm POJULIS  vesecwmsorn 2626529348

erersercanercensiisaresss2GI-E52-4848
2626524648

8225 PRO WASH car washing & pulishing aasrcevese s 2626525889

8226 @ Beaun Matihaw B
- Brayn Susan
KENOSHA FUNERAL SYC lunatal direciins 5. 262-652-1943
8232 COTTMAN TRANSMISSION CTR inansmigsicng-auty

“262-605-6865
8243 OORKSCREW LOUNGE B2 avesoesvestosonsms su262-554-3331
Holden B. JHa 262-854-4448

+ BIRO STINTERSECTS

8303 SHEFFIELD MOTORS INC auto dirs-used.cars +.».262:658-8367
B Frarke Robed T Jr & Tracey LEd e

8317 Grewn Chardes LT

8319 Green Loy 5 & Sharon MITE & cvevessocersnnensi862-652-9901

5325 Myhlanteck Dean A & Carod MY SarovirerierrneeGR-GH-466E -

8335 Squirgs E4 LS Tina M{ETa
8351 © Caviato Georgia M
Cavale John
MEADOWMERE ASSKST:D LIVING resiential eara homes

veveess  262:948-1100
103 & Feldy ECmund B
103 Feldy Mary D
104 Krupinski Edmurd &)
115 @ Tate Miklred £
111 @ Heinzen Mary L.
112 Pucker Bertha M3,
11232 Baldwo Maran €
201 @ Reis Carolna E
204 Q Boyer Merke W & Eunive £
205 Neumann Jeanne M 5
209 Brecheisen Marion A 4]
211 Fies Rl KB convoracorcsesenrrsesnanvenss 262-658-2777
216 @ McKanna Mathikda M
301 Wennedim Cxa € £
A O Herry Ema M
3120 Lewis Warten B
313 Neumoyst Mantha [7]
3160 Wats EEh 5
17 Souitzky Gaorgs WL cuescssesencurnenennexi 2028946770
3B OO Jumag B

BAOG @ Helsor BOBBA. wochure vrinseassnessivaiartenin 262-653-8823

262-653-8623

HeiserGaoge L

Petn Mana [

SHERIDAN MEDIC.AL COMPLEX ?ehabai-m(on ey

2624 856-(‘41
SHERIDAN EEHAB’UTATKJN CTR nursing & convalescent
homes

8405 Hansche &enmn D & Elizabeth G 018 soovisien 262-652-7458

2452 VOVES AUTO SALES LLO auta dirg-used Cars «ovc262-654-3620

¢ 85TH STINTERSECTS
# BTHSTINTERSECTS
8521 @ Krauss Theresa J
SCHNEISER'S AUTO SALES & PARTS auto pads: used &
rebuit .. S2BE-EM-43I0

8600 FAMILY CARE DENTAL CTR aenusm CesarseserrP62:654-5141
KENQSHA COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT county gavemment
$9errusassesnetesenmneseernrssenamssraasesenss i 2OTGOT450D
SHA COUNTY CHILOREN & FMLY social serv & wailarg
2B3B5-GHRY
KEVOSHA COUNTY DISABILITY SYC social serv & weilare org
262-505-6600

KENOSHA COUNT ¥ HUMAN SYC DEPT county govesrenent
eestiinbessionneineievtserseee st ersnsusibyorisss 8O BOTE516

KENOSHA COUNTY VETERANS SVC veterans’8 miliary org

RE2-605-8600
KENQSHA CIYow s S‘JC county governnsent
srerverene 2625533080
PERRY BRYE GWENED nurses- praciioners i 2626056646
© Simerty Daten )
122 KENOSHA COUNTY JOB CTR social sarv & wellare org
500 ADULT PROTECTIVE SVG social serv & weflara org

262-654-390 .

vous e 262-658-0446

SHERIDAN RD Cont'nt
500 AGING-IBSARILITY RESQUACE CTR social serv & wellare

crg
500 ELDER ABUSE HELPLINE hothines & haiping hings
500G LONG TERM CARE CTR govermment gHk .
600 KENOSHA COUNTY Div OF HEALTH social secv & welfare
OI sorrerverssvsarrrencuncsnsencorsuonesenneysersBR605-6700
2900 UEAF SERVICES-VOCATIONAL HEHAB state govemmen
ves woame ons v RE2EIT-4690
QOOVOCAT’IONAL RERABILITATION-OIV employment fraining
u-..«.u..:................«u....n...,.«zs}%?«lm
BO4AG RI-ODES ALITC B TRUCK REPAIR auto o 8 sorv
Kevinn 2628480508
UNIQUE AUTOMOTIVE 0i0 F 8 501V sanensnen 262853-3005°
H650 ALWAYS HELIABLE T/AES tre-ding-matlall 5 ouvesnn 262948-3245
+ 2iP COOE 53143 CAR-RT CO48
B700 DATSVALL AUTO SALES auto cirs-used cary ... 262-634-5062
B719 AFFINITY MORTGAGE CORP real estate kang' ,.262-942-1500
B720 KENOSHA TRANSMISSION SYC transmisgions-aute
[ T TN Py - v.2 2L S ) |
8732 CMB TAXI {LC fexicabs & LANSPOANON 1Y - 140 262-637-1551
@ Cobly Jessica
Zamaora Antonio ] )
8735 RAT RACE LOUNGE BAS verrserrserensononerrnes BEEFHTET
Taibod Puth A & Lancd B8 | corsvnescineerees:262-M48-3275
8743 © Alvaraz Jusna . ~BAHRT-1310
- @ Gahan Rosko! o SELEIT-6063
© Garcia VEIOSEE  crcererrecnssmrssneserronenen nlfie 7H4-9209
1 Schmictke Laua E [}
1 Schiricitka Kyls £
4 Wiese Robet R
6 Gominguex Leticia (3
6 Maki Mary A5
6 MakiKarea B
8Sparks Brian e seuceivemscirennvscrnranresne 262-764-3078
B Sparks Martyn M 26i2-764-3078
12 Anderson Rachel AT
U Nash T
14 Petorson Raymood S Sr& JOAMERR 1oersee 262-694-5037
15 Troax Darst L 118 eeesnrenessissraeres unienss 2620481411

seeve

15 Truax Darved ¥ wouseean 262.848-1411
18 Lopez Fabasto B

18 Logez Juana

19 Anches Grogory A .

20 Bogue Steven 303 wwapen 262-542.91

21 Houtsinger Jonnn J & Linda A@ eeressonsannen rBB-348-8197
22 Lopez Christing (4] 262-764-1575
2210POZJBSSICE A yoresrionssivoninossanns suine BB TEA1578
23 Krimpethe: Hussol J [§)

4G Croca Heten B & Joseph A TTa ....m.a.u..%?ﬂﬂ-osw
47 Cicchini Frarxis J & Marlane KE

43 Boon Bobert M} coiicicrevavevarsedossovive 2829420117
49 Zinoy Edward B8 Mayn DT avecscorennnnsfG2697-0612
52 Durand George €13

53 80% 5anta LI viiesvensnsvererirenvacicine s R62-697-7712
55 Haskness Leo J A Nangy M8}

55 Blarkiey Chados Flitle

58 Blankley Bruge B

57 © Haag Charigne €

60 Hurt Jeitoy A B Vickio LI cecenecesiovoonss s 2626974137
€2 Doest Lary J xS e ‘.........................2%2—764-1ns
63 Young Ebig LB Pead ATTEI&  ivedviiiiansnea 2626941682
64 Loeding Darnis G & Chyistine 8.2

85 Morigomeny-Jalliey T covrenrassnsserssanns 2626976005
66 Giove VIRES BT severeersinenssnnoveanasinss262-604.8310
63 Lain Karen B Y 2629259272
70 Jerel Bastard 3G e

70 © Joyner Ciang M

71 Rebinson Coleen M3 svrvereseniocsscerarces s 262" M-Q!G
72 Bryant Charies W& Dessie B aecuibonecion R62-048-1757
73 Kingfisher Broesta S & Danio! E[78 ensevrrese,262-042-9122
77 @ Ciiak Mary M

81 Stadting Jasquetine M5 e

83 @ Kool David P Jr

83 @ Studng Jerry

84 Grayson Davkt BITA acseniererenanrenreisisi202-594-7581
B84 Grayson AR L Ll evnnmnantvirvennsceersornen 2R 5341581
85 Aktag Timothy Lt a

€6 Hermopiel] Georgs £ & Helen ATTe

87 Isham Robert L. & Christing A [fila veeneverener 262634-2221

onene

B& Colp Steven C 8 Krista LM vevenersnssusesnPE2-764-0263

89 Steinke Cal J B8

90 Fought Judith AlIZ] & seseeesvessinsnsnaverness +262:697:5568

GRS IOSPUB D cocerancecncentiiesnsiinsias s26LTEHATIE

D2 R3 AWIEI N yieucreraesrormnasseoncnnenarnes s 2627644776
8750 Qverg Christe [B

@ Wiicox Mak

O WM AOOMR ,evarerencriorsssisprveossnnesltl-T64-4200
1 Taylor Christy L Ddla
1 Tayior Chatos E
2CoaGTYE AT vereeiinrneseiiovenesnoninanasdBR-694-3706 a
4 QWsleStmn F & Michaad
"B Zimmarmian Janks E ESe aveceesaveerrors seres s 260634-3235
S Hyreayk Linda S veseesranansetonasonsosins 262-343-8364
£ Hyezyk Jem¥ M cyceiveersnsonsonsosioncnares s 262-848-8064
8 © Smith Midredt L
8O Stewarnt Kaihy A
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TMSCMMMB BES e c00n262654-7722
hambens ARsco0 E S cvsmne s 2626547723
TA:TWM Deiores L file
Wathen Donabd L S0
7421 MaGison Gary LEIR s ssrinere 262-652-3474
7422 Engeis Joanne AR «erexsers 2626053041
& TSTH ST INTERSECTS
© ¢ COUE 53143 CAR-RT Loz
7500 MIFAZ RESTAURANT CORS rgstawrants

262
7508 BITTNERS'S ACCOUNTING & TAX
accountants

ressorseasinseres 12626525544

coliection sgoncies 826549520
HUCK AEALTY rasl asltly .. 262-657-787)
A WJE‘NTORY OPERATIONS CONSLTG

EZMSEACHPARMRSMM ’
BUiIOS sconcrcancrnnnennen e 2626052091
7507 « 7508 Na Curmat Listing {3
T R WHAGGARTY & ASSUC INC mutual hunds

7513 No Cuneat Listing
7584 KENO COLLISIONTEK auto botsy- pr & .
BEIHNG cererswssisrurenecnens262-605-6824
KENO LUBE & AUGAMENT CTR auio i &
BROY aseressrvavernervecinnees RES-GOHEGTD

ntsCmmp Evelyn 12018 cunenee s . 262-852-0026
T523ROE & LARSON auto e & sery -
. SHERIDAN BOAD AUTQ SALES & SVC

WA hrpaised tary
7534 Bravo Alion J T
Braun Susan

1

2626055040

7535 @ Taylor SAE seseecrerrevsen 25523125

7538 Brown Michael FZla vuivenis 2626058721
Brcomns Mcobe F suyes conere s 2624050721

7544 b Current

7548 CHRITOS ING restaurants - ..,
SumpMafWé.A riisnes R62-653-8181

Stunp Susan
mmvmscucks dery. stations-
GASOIR & OF woivennsinennenedO2-554-2844
« 75TH BT INTERSECTS
7602 Atkison Freeman J T . ..,262-652-8415
Adineon Sl E wivsesranedrsn2B2B525415
TER QT H - vonsrvrvsnvinenssr 262 G25P4E
7607 FIRST RATE REALTY ING resl sstate

KpsuneninsensensuxenysunrursrlB2-652-5000

7508 Jobwmon Michact A Ele voeerer s 262-605-1290

TS EAST SI0E TERKIS & FITNESS caubs
2626521373
7612 Adlen Randy A B waseneroris 2626527297
7813 HILLERY'S KENOSHA BAR-BO testaurants
262-657-835¢

7615 NAIL CREATIONS mankiudng 262-658 33341,

7817 MOTHER OF GOD BYZANTINE chu
..uu-..........-.nu'.‘.,’..2&-6054829
7618 Rusch Bobait A & Diane C G5
. 262-654-2054
621 FROFESSIONAL TAN & TOUKE SALGH
SIONS e nrerenrvaesas s D62652L81 1

ey
7622 Servais Sarah D H 8 cuveernne 262-857-8155 -
Sarvalt BUSacki S asaverien s 20R-657-8155

623 QYQDS N H{acas [
2626574400
7626 Sivkas Keith MG e -..-......«.262651%
Siskes Unda § .....,......-.-.?&65%333‘
7627 BODK STORE book dirs- used &
.,,......................,.-.m!
Bowmari Jackie L {Ta -

70
: Bowrnan Angle .
7701 WASHBASKET LIMITED cleancrs.

wssnsarenesnerrosrnsersessrnrdR-B54-B3E8

7703 HEAD TO TOE STYLING STUDO beauty
EAOOB. oxarnsrernninsensivennnlBa-852-5441
7704 N Cusrent Listing
7705 CUTS & CURVES baauly satns
262-653-8320

T707 SCUTHPORT CYCLUNG & FITNESS X
DEYCHEIOSE voncossinorrens sxe282-653-0204
7708 Mirphy Frank E Bile, vove son vy - 2626524863
Murphy Sharon K visecicoeesss - 262-652-4853
7108 CHESTER I SUPPLY CO
SHCHONIQ UEVELPRIGIAR vy, 2626504816
T714 Ha Curront Listing
macommmmumcm-

2626524259

7722 Andorson P F e viiies 2526059783 -

T730 KENQSHA AREA FAMILY & AGING sociat
SAICA WA O] concrnraness ZB-ESA-IHE
WHEELS serior

MEALS CN oRiZENS SeV
+ TETH ST
7802 Boicher Gilbert A & Adolia G i5a
262-657-3312 -
7808 Sitva Enedina G Ela o
Silve David V Jr
7318 Grifin Keanath & Samh [Ta

7814 Hinkfusas Bonnie L (e coreenar2B2658-3238
Hirkfiess Fichard d secnssssens 2626583208
7817 BEDCOATS INC spods chba L 262-925-8558
TO13 M Gurvent Listing
ummeJ&PmDEQQ
arvizecrsaerneinserennrareines L6E3T-BIET

7830 Anderson Hodty M8 e erven e n202-8524843

100

+202-653-3151

wnsnernronesn e dBR-B53-2181
MOBIL,

. QYMOBSARTS
T KNIGHT-RARRY TITLE

SHERIDAN RO Cont'd
7838 WJME HUN FAMLY RESTAURANT
DE2E54-5155
T850 sOHNAARE’S SERVICE STATION seey
&od 2625510008
7855 MMERICAN DISCOUNT MUFFLEH o 1t
& sorv 262.656-1017
*73TH AL

INTERSECTS
» 79TH ST NTERSECTS -
7506 ANTHONY- MOTORS auto tirs-usod caes
avrremenrenrasinireraaiennnitB652- 1008

T4 AL PRO SPORYSM-!MW
262-552-9911
AFPS SKATE BHOP skateboards & squip

Aronsrrsssnrsensanvrrsarererr iR -S82-RR11
T34 SHIRL'S DRIVE N restanrants . 2626541968
744 CURVES FOR WOMEN healh chits studios!
suneunnxnarsennes LO-E5T-6573
ING it

. ...-..e..uu........u-..n.-.2626572599
+ BOTH ST INTERSECTS
BO0S SALVATION ARMY THRIFT STORE social
5010 & Welle (Mg «rsnirisner 2626549151
mzspemwummmmm oil
2628561238
8017 CLUB BREAKAWAY slcohalism info/

it
B0 THOMAS EYE CAAE oplorostrints od
saersarssesraernocssrssessanss@BRH58-2020
WISOONSI RETINA SC physicians &

.....‘..............ZGZW

'W&SNABANAM

.........'...................‘WM
8040 DAKOTA ROSE STEAK HOUSE restaurants
RGR-E54-7500

Fath Edveai H A Boso E ﬁm
8041 @ Jay 1380
G048 SOPHISTICATERING calevers |262-557-3663
SE3L 8 MBUGFING & SIOING roofing -
COMAUCHANE  siveeetrrarnsneranOoBOSOE08

- BOST Jantz Horbet J I TE8 venares-282-657-6480
BOGT @ Bantisti Carkos J cevaaninnens 2626053503

O Bautivht How M oyivvsuvein 200521268
Bubieda St cunecvsorennn lfid- 5567127

& Tany 3 252-925-9642
® Cabrera Oscar & Grezchen .262-564-0120
Hortick Todd A 5

© Hrkfuss Ronse L ..........262-65&496!
Sranez 3 C 8 svivesavenoidf654-5583
D Lavow AN’ soncenranens e 2B2605-3513
1- zuommmm(am)
3 Rasmusson Frad P )
ATIAGCER O vervenens RELBE-020
& Boscher Cucherion MIT .0 260856-0895
8 Coding Jumos R & Doty A {3
Areneknskvonsanonsonorseorenns DR ESAI00T
7 Domouin Dosnna LY 500, .262-652-7526
70 0 Kata ~262-652-7528
8 Jansen Jamos A ZT e couerr o 262-B54-8881
8 Janson Bt K ceiveneason SE2-654-8881
9 No Current Listing
10 Ditsingn Fobert © Z3 oo v pune r282-652-1027
11 Crans Michaol A ({5a ..... . 2626504148
12 Satwiiz David C {7} easeerersn 2626530656

18 - 26 No Current Usting {1 Aptz}

27 Webls Sugan M 18 visveaes

27 Wb Rardad T ............m-eszvm
R

* 33 Usivis Bryan HE & ounvinren 262653-0134
33 Davi Josi L couesavsnsnenn2b2853-0134
M Sarios Sylvestor R MG ... 262-657-0864
35 - 37 No Curment Listing (3 Apis}

Bronda B oyurxer 2626051515
. 90&05-1515

«Ymo«m veerenreor 262 654 8587
45Flores Danida [ ¢oalenen s 2626054006
48 - 48 No Current Lisang (2 Agts)
50 Perez Extaban FID ooiiis. . 262-852-0814
50 Pvo O0uli * vieaeniesresss 2626520814

» 815T STINTERSECTS

8111 Cutier Donait L & Kathy AT e

SE2EHGE21T

£115 LOS ARCOS rastatnants v 1s202-652-2773
& Flasrmiresss Donaciang M -

Pamitez Cresencio M

8119 Schudz David A & Pamela 4 T e
e ol T4
8123 Lanas Femando & Mary Efile
[T TS T IVITeO PRI SI

8124 ACE POWE & motor

" SCOOMNE wounennsuseneonsunnrolbid
» 82ND ST ENDS

BHERIDAN RD Cont'd

211 VYAS SHELL peligieum products
Aravetanunsrsanraneanvrosanen OO SSLPHE

8225 PRO WASH car washing & poiishing
saneaesanersunrrseavravenessendD2-EIALH6S

8226 KENOSHA FUNERAL SVC funerul. direciors
...‘.,..................‘....mtm

8232 COTTIMAN

262 H-H5858
MWW LQJNGE & RESTAURANT
BAS suissesironssoniiennssressO2-654-093
+ 83RD §T BEGINS
BIG3 SHEFFERD NOTORS INC auto dim-used
...............Q......,..mwcssm7
831t me«ﬂ.ﬂ?m&ym&a
A g na‘s
G110 Groen Lawmncs F 1516 oo ve.0 - 262-652- 1481
. Green Laryy ....-.......-.....252'652 1481
8325 Wegnar Jaciyn S §
8335 Squires Edward L A Tha M {Eo 22

5351 MEADOWMERE ASSISTED LIVING
“rosidantial Care homan .v..«.. 2024481100

4 Gladya P
105 « 116 No Current Listing (6 Apés}
117 @ Pawiak Chuster J

118 - 119 No Corrent Listing {2 Apts}
12 Rush Ris C

210« zumww\gukp&)

216 Lovetr Amhony M & Helen A B

218 - 249 No Currenk Listing (2 Apta}

301 Waaneshoim Cho E I

300 « 364 Mo Current Listing (2 Apts)
365 © Meier Robert M.& Lydia H

300 Blazak Joht E D suracessss 2629450863
300 Bazok ROSE R v vienses s 2B H4-0860
311 @ busiler Joseph W & Botia §

«on 202-654-6770
e sR62-858-1339
aveisresanesfi2-E54-0342
B Haack WHIAM s axsunennsare RB2-B05-2651
D HEMS Lo wraveaidincors cx e EDEET 7642
way syba Bl cavnsareasensROLE5T-1478
262-652-8722
SH.ERIDAN MEDEC& COMPLEX nursing &
CONVAIEOONt DOMKE cavereerer2B-B58-4141
SNERLQAN RE)%&ITATK:N CTR

OStobmlicthl rewreensere RBR-5T-TEBL
137 @ Helgesen Georga T .262{3“@5!4
8405 Manscha Benjamin. D&EMG <L
censhsnnaruressenioravsonsnse 2Bl REL TASE
8452 ISHMAEL AUTO SALES wio dirs-use) cirs
+ B5TH ST INTERSECTS
+&STH ST INTERSECTS
» 0P CODE 83143 CARRT Cg
H600 JOB SERVICE 0202626974500
KENGSHA COUNTY CHILD SUPPOHT
COUNLY GOVEMIBIY waesraesr e ZER-EITATSY
KENCSHA COUNTY 0B CTA county -
QOVOTITBNL 4 dinversasrsrevesrPB2-BIFASL0
@ Lecoard Fobca
VOCATIONAL REHABAITATION-LHY
LpIYnent aining BETY o\ s, 2625074550
WMRRYSAUTOMTNESVCWWM
B BOIY cnpaninvarvirens asxve R SR TTHY
H70Q KENDSHA TRANSMIZSION SVC
VAOKDBEWRGUAG xovnvencare DOSGHTR4 T
Catavil Robit L IO crven DE2EH4-7071
QatsvaR Cartd U _cavivansereann 2626947071
msmmrmm-mrpr&w: rn
6‘732#!3&011"0&!“@ endaneaselBBIT-4139
Robeast 2625976139
@ Leincucker Chiigtion M 1..0..262-634-2020
D Paluson RooseveR . ‘creeres Z6-H45-3602
$735 RAT RACE LOUNGE bars ., 262657-TA17
€ Schuttz Gayle A ........;.,m-m7
Tatet R RG] <oivrivsaesen 2ERPAB-RI75
TRReA MR R o ovrerrsense s 2629433275
2 Mo Cuerent Linting
GT‘SBed(M[-J ........m.,.......emma
®C g P 62 5443503

; 262.048-3557
© Garibay Maitha.  seveconesrns2B2925-0360
Kompl SOphal scensescenees  IGTEHRIN
D LOABUN G senresissupeenerd62-657-5733
© Monrcy GUBEMO J  oavse o280 848-3548
Osom Mty Bl +emecsonesseenlbd G48-0457
¥ <2 No Curvent Listing (2 Apts}
3 Huxhold Eugena AR +cueses 262-637-2003
3 Huxhokt GOIIUE cvasennsases2B2607-3200
Mary L cveceseis 262-684-0220
S-UMOWU::%Q(AM}

13 - 15 No Curront Listing (3 At}

18 Movin Mardaone M ........MWQ&G
36 Morikt TS craxrsnses oo 2ESHOE4508
17 No Current Listing

18 Lopez Foberto B} viieeneer . 262:604-1654
18 Lopez Oleha L seancryoneens 262-854- 1654

Got Maifing Lists, Sales Leads, and Business Credit Reports anr-line and othet Folk City Directories € www.cltydirestory.com
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SHEMOAN RO 2% & HOMECHWNER
~SHERIDAN RT} Cont’ SHEFYOAK RO Cort'd. SHERIDAN RD Cont'd SHERIDAN RD Cont'd

wmmuawam. 29 Piustéery Brian W & ftadesn KB 1A Btasd Koy MY oo swn o 2925977747 108 Portd Sheni LT +rornesss, 2629480582

snvessnrvemniuseunsinrerensnss RRTORT D23 282-634- 1043 14 Btaesd Cadl M conseverocenns 2528977747 109 Posk Edward ¥ 1 1.,.1...262-6044327

19 Yobior Nommt 3 [ oitieces 2026979618 20 Jahnston Cayn | s o ovs o 262694-3068 15 Rowlette Londa LT oviii . 262-042-8544 100 Poek RUbY M 1eiseonsen 2626244327

20 Bogue SOV J [T veevisess 1282-0425341 31 Maione Jefirey S & Sharon R 15 Rowlotie Bran  crevess ore va262-942-9544 110 Cundart Rossmanie M T ..262-664-2077

20 Bogue BOMA wasirearares 2623425341 . 262-504-4725 18 Mahniks Wittard K & Thomas A Bla 110 Curdart Samusl € ciesues 2528942077

21 Metloll Alon E {8 voitoion 2626341057 32« 43 Ne Current } arrsmnvereenseavenserasnsirnvBOL- 4801 1Y 113 @ Hol JR90n B o ovarceres JOE54:3932

* 22 No Canant Listing .
23 Aogelo Witliar 3 4 censer o 262-342-6013
2 MICHORE 40 oo vaseis 2620428913
crens RB2894-2819

42 @ Bradbury ERING 1ivvueena, 262-694-2601
M Esplnara s P 1 2829268047
&S SEMS COA WS oersrs 202.042:1228
A5 SHMBLABL. 5y imans cinsinns 2620421228

J ET»] e300ea 3626428600
48 Botton Robset M [

£3 Tivwry Edward 1A & Marityn D 53
.............-u«.-.....»......282‘6&708!2
50 + 51 Na Currant Listing (2
EZMMMS@ oo DEZ-D42 DG4
52 Dandursnd Jervy E ....‘...262942»8624
- 5% » 55 No Current Listing (3
58 Blankley Charlen F If]a .‘.“2&%!2-05&
55 Dlarkioy PIWES  wvuroessres . 262.042.056%
57 Schuty Marcela AT (o0ay o 252-807-0543
58 Hurst Thomas § Theresa J EGla
ereaveonsanvanisrenwae preysna 1202 -E04-5054
€0 thard Jooey A & Vicke LT 2826974127
B2 No Curroet Listing
&meEmL&MA". . .
263694, 1682
64 Smitt Katharke L3 o..... 2825424551
B SN AINZG R coenrersernRE-H42-4551
&5 Montgoriery Joftrey T 8] ....282-697-608
88 Grove VIOt S T2 L corensie 2626948510
£7 - 88 Mo Curront Listing (2 Apts)
9 Ly Kevin R & Karon R I8
70 No Current Listing R
Tt Roblrson Coliweny M2 .00l 2629424216
72 N Cumwet Listing
nwsmamd-sm- e 2020429122
TINGRheT DOt eaiconeianan 629424123
T4 Romero Lyrda O yanresea2B2-0340057
T4 Bomera TATYN cosevsesmevvs JESL030957
75 Honvtingtaeks James R 55 ....262.948-0467

T Maki My A5 .g;.......-..?ﬁ-ﬁ‘?&m :

T8 Tiermy Lestio M
7% No Curreert Listing:
81 Moset CNIRED] caoveenss 2626941813
- 81 Sarfing Jacueing M T e
B2 No Curvent Listing
B3 Chavez Aok R
"84 Grayson Abert L 8 Barbara 3 e
2024941581
€3 No Curront
mwmm.
2628979308

BB Herpingtiold Hetan R «...s 2628378508
7 tsham Robert LIF 8 vovie s 202-6M-2221
&7 Eham CROEOE yixunvavaes o o262 FMFZ2
87 MATTHESS EXPRESS & FURNITURE

203-342-0048

B3 No Currart Listing

B9 Stoirke CAN I TF  averece s R62L04.8550
90 Fouht okt A e sounesn 2628070028
9% < 62 Na Cument Ligting (2 Apts)

B30 @ Andooy Michael D .o cieensi 22609480221

0 Hytozyk Jermmy M oucoansa 2623438064
B iGng Peta & aecnennes 2625428004
W Diara i 262-694-7122
y 26287132
QPRSI vevivseseviovinesa 2028547102
REEDOD Luronronsrnsyonrans 262 SEILINA
3 Yaylor Jobn € T7a vasvesss s 202-604-2301
1 Taylor ChadeS € (veverecaen

Y

-FO2B04-2301
: 2(20!&0%!&&! searsrerens 2624343708

SMWEWA - 282554-325%
@~ B No Curront Listing {3 Apts§
SMA ANO G TR venanneer 2028942034
9 Marotz Mak .viecnesessessua2B-634-2034
16 Howley Jo L B&  venenn s 262425-8510
10 Hawley A s oocorinar o DE2-025-8010
11 Picolo Fobed S5 o cens 262-948-0804
12 Antonen Chanos AT v...s 262-048-0021
43 Pryva AN E S THA  100000262897-0204
1IPTYse SU K onscsvaraesnd262-657-9204
¥4 Hio Cuerent Listing
A5 ORAnd JANEE L anivs s 2026940354
15 W Loen (1} L252025 58
£7 Leinorwober Lod A 1)
18 Basbour Brian 11 & Wanda M Fle
18- 22 No Current Listing (4 Agts)
23 Onvig Flay O S oreianen s 2628973245
24 Kitart Pamala AT v onear 2628453502
zdltuhmﬂl sorsvbegivnas sinerREEMBIE2
24 Wtiod Tenothy P& ’
25 Jares Gloon £ & Jaye A{ifla
26 Poachey Thomas LT ;.c0e 2626945311
28 PO T veovurinorysonns 2026945311
27 Caner Karen MBCM A

28 N0 Currort Listrg-

Uistiog 2 Apts}
34 Shapherd Eosnt M 1ue . 625545022

4 Shaphord Trarao L ouee i 2628048022

35 Mo Currant Listing

38 Polsion Weynm 8 Gate ) .

7 Toyhon SUman [ waviveresins 202428770
7 Tgkr CORY cuoxasconeens s 2BDHUZATIO
3% Makata Lestie 50 4 ey 104.262-604- 7014

38 Hakaln LAONCE. 5 oreensrnndB G374 -

29 Malsack Miches! A 11n. 0 262-694-D813
39 Malack TabIhN «ucirivessrs s 262 8M-08YF
40 8o Current Listing

41 & Limban Danny L
4zMMWJ5riJo¢M E"ﬂa

£G37
43 Lopsting Tanemy O3
A2 B BAXN JOBN P 1urisrsrr o 262 PNTO0S
44 Bock Larette D3 ..oviirr e 262-362.0098
44 Bock SO0y J s uavrsscanons 2625420998
A% ~ 46 Na Cirvont Uisting (2 Apts}
ucmmwowmxi:-}
WWesvirennsenernseinnrns nesvse OE-COM-BH12
AR @ Fugate Qasy
49 No Durvert Listing
SO HOOPEt AnSrew 4 4., cuees J262-897-2893
BICODLUIG S wrseeiorsainienes 262-G25-878
Currore Listing {2 Apte)

262 483833

C CMB TAXT CO smbuiancs serv
.....‘............m..‘......z&&rm
Ty M .

(IR

corenesial
CBHILTS MASONRY

mm»u-am......a.u»a“..mm}'&?w
STONE ING stoxm-ng

aekravasereurasensirannbansins O BAZTIB L
22625423568

a&eounq oL T O
D MW Jannior A aivee s 262-897-1440
B ook CRUBRA o cosnesssns 2625483553
TRINTY HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS haalth
BBV wransunensnessensynsnrninsdO2-PAB-0ASI
ls S Wine oy t,
15 Wina Malinda A
" wmmmu.m(sm;
20 & Bonnott Lavra
G927 Schacider Tharesa L @ .......‘2&-697\’!2(7
8039 ARaO Marus AT itaveisie 252 E0T-2050
AR BESINE V' caevnivorsien  202-697-8959
840 Thomas Michasl I seyene re262-5428548
9 Na Crrverd Listing
11 Corol Duid PU wuneiinss 202-097-3534
BISACrane LY B Lavenvesconesns 2628040702
Jores WHIE (anensinrcansin 20224878
@ Parkas dorndler o .eeenenees i 262-69T-1857
Lwtmg

24 St J250n P I3 4 vseenenna262-948-1054
RS DNt TARY  uiiieiian 20XBER-062T
SE  cnrere s 262L57-0047
BIBO PIous AT casevsveseievsanes EEMUEI21S
Rotick K8 ssnncevanvsvorvnsnn 262575704

1~ 3 No Current Listing (2 Agts}
" 4 Dwornl Matthew R & Joon £} 262-804-1788

8 Lopes Santos T
& Lopez Luis M . .

BOBY AMERICAR LASER MARK THC physicisns &
surpechs .....‘....‘...25219429328
SPIFTTUALTEES t-shitevotal 2629420493

+ OTH ST SEGINS

+ SUTH ST CONTINUER

» 71 CODE 53143 CARRY C062

9000 ANDREWS AUTO REPA(R auth rpr & serv
o 26270000

ANDREWS AUTO SALES a9 dvs-used can

Arerenresrarineasesseivines ns s 282-68T-9000

0001 @ SOWHA SHR  sernersvnesss 621228

9002 Cols Wayra 1 & Lisa J 3
& Hutick Catristie

eosren s 2E2D94TEI

GH\WWM Cereansir 2025942079
J 28269740

7 gy Nyod X 262-8974360

Q@ Komp Gerwin M osuieinn e 2620426477
@ Komtz Kitstd £ cveensnsorss n 2626245904
B Mirarda Chasting  secinii o 262-048-3445

CAKWOLO MOBILE HOMES mobis homeg-

BB siisirieinrenevassmonnenrn il OG04-5508.

® Penrn Donna M .overess 2029420651
QO Romani GIora € _.vressesr-262-348-1742
TVirabaeal Ging M saiepnair 262420858
Tieabassl Doranicht M oo v, SERI42-0550.
1 Snowtata Thomas E & Jean S 53

“ 282-857-1050

2O Wapones Date L cucenn s 2028040514
IHA It L T esuvennsinn 2626943565
IHBUNEM o cavcruonsomssn 28040585
5 No Cureand Listing:
GWWJW........‘.W&SB
7+ 8 Na Cutvrt )

9 Torrts Androw S (18 vioiven - 282804-4125
B Tom JoAN A crevessrecirerns 2626944125
10 Cudahyf Babet AK1S  (vu.wnZB2-E6M-5470
10 Cudalty Sharon L ooy s ereinli2-694-8478
1% = 12 Mo Currort Listing (2 Apts)

13 Housloh Bichard I (15 1..rs 252-697:2514
13 Houston Shwn R o iveresrs 262-697-3514

18 Toms C B Lrcivcesianmnian 2826970038
17 8o Cureen Listing )

18 Walden Floberta M T 10000 202-807-1854
18 Na Curroed Listing

20 @ Chaves CAIDS  cucerives 2520480813
20Chaver SC aovrorunensaran 252080813
20 @ Chavax Marisol R

2% 23 Ko Carvant Listing (3 Apts}

24 Lopar St T8 vuvesDE2.042-3584
24 LOPEE KABIGMN 500 nares cnes TO242-3584°
25 - 26 No Curreed Listing (2 Apts}

27 Lelting Vickin L BRa aiis, o 282.804-7497
28 Rice Floyd A & Sancra L3 ., 250-697-8719

" 29 Low CNeig I cna s oi nvuio s RESH42-920F

2L KAt L cornrvarvenser BBLG42-9207
3G No Current

31 Pachol Edward J{Ha  «uue 2826975443
A2 Carc@ Pocfinid [ +seeeens 2ELEH4410
32 Gurch JASON seersciesonvas2B2E384103
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$223 Bases Steven ¥ €42 70
mumwsa Fus Al e

Ba-472
4220 Dakdivom Mark W

wvile
mawmr;vwmcw&
® 663 8575
» &30 AV INTERSECTS
mm-unnnmruwo
A6 Danke Charies H & Bwancre £ &I+ @
008
mmv erified

02 Poamen By J & Jacquelive 8 Bt @

]
4312 Prict Pever & Herrtrw 5 @ 8875384
aw ggm Mauzikin 7 @ 8022400

Ohigart
mew:mtamuw»-mxu
w319 Mo ¥ardled
m)tmmh&lhnl.&u

£37-85
cmtwo-nmuam{mo
¥ INTERSECTS
WR Ruua Qezald A & Kutoyn J it @
«mmmmuuwnw.
2540644
ml.-n.«b-uA.w«e;Lwo
Qary 1. 2} @ 8570009
«mmmmsmown;{
uum&g;nramn L
«mmy;gmaarvmwmo
mou;nm.mmo
4433 Burry Sa Lite
-rmsnmuvnmmum
mu::pn;’ﬂmnlmbwi-o
8
enc.umwxwamw
-m A8 sasen
amlmmw:& :fowrm
mmmw Booais L & 3oy K Bt @
mwu»ramngbomm
Wall Thad R84783
mwrmxnmuﬁio
BT H
mcwumlnmumi'o

- AT A¥ IXYERSECTS
#08 uemmxac:;mﬂhm

Mryer A 8530680

4810 Fechurer fay W & Maa N D @
554 4

ﬂ!lnllmnm Fraok K & Gina M 9

mvn«mr«wnmuﬁ 4188
Brown Madone 6524185

4E25. Not ¥erites

« &7TH ST INTERSECTR
«A5TH AV INTERSECTS

€5 ROUSEROLDS
b BUSINESS

'
:
i

18t

» MKW NEIGHBOR

VAN BUREN RD -FROM 3531 87T 8T
WEST
« ZIP CODE 33142
az;nm“ TERSECTS
Mo g Kelih A & Pateicia © 9
mo;nn»hﬁn:mul&o

© JeDSeMclTan Sohn K & Catherine M &
)

-8
L
<§§
3
g
g

£
itz
1t
%c
4
:

iRy
?i;i
:
§

rews i)
v WTH AV INTERSECTS
16 HOUSEROLDS

WASHINCTON RD ~FROM ¥ BLK mr
OF €100 BTH AV

« 217 CODE 83140

A% Cartoon Bifvinda M I @ 834110
 5TH AV INTERSECTS

B4 Kot Verifed

613 Davie Chax & Gail 8 £] 8541359
* 6TH AY INTRRSEGTS

mv«mwumntnwo

aummu . C & Deaty J
cxrrx;’r:nun '+ @ e543118

WH
Auﬁ‘llﬂ:h'r CENTER &34-1165
706 Yax
Lil] umn« CHUICH OF KENOEHA 8

€ B4 480
m xunm'r CHURCH GF 000 44201
TZia(rmens

T It 852
Lower Laney Diwe m T
T35 Gaws € Murtin & Caretine L
52 1484
Hasu Wi C 852704
Robt A 8527484
mwunwmamuwa
CENTER D&Cuhlm
T20 Nos Verid
-m»vm’ TS
B0 Kugwe Carvd & ri»omal

HidwErraandes Raol & Lucueil L

i msmwrm wion T SO0

o1 mmscatu mcﬁ]mu
Alack, Thom 642

mw...."i.'. #2419
$24 JEXSENIA AUTO REPALR a0 Oethiler
o B0
- SHERIDAN RD Nrtnswrs
2 FORETL TAVERN 64
1 AGINE DRIVING SIHOGL O 83470
$05 AMERICAN FAMILY {NSURANCE
864 37
906 Yawiey Dornany B 8525570

Walih Bartara 654 4%
910 Voenak David 4 & Bers A B B
E5- 44

tha B
ﬁ TS
044 Ap\r\m
NMNm Michi M & Susen &

Mkmc: m‘
1 Pukiewict Pot M

h‘.‘ﬂ
vuum&-ul ;.:u, SR
J & Cadyn A ]

mtwml
mvm
tm ummmmvm

.
Wl
ab'l ux

388 600 EAMS AMT mmwmm

2 Biand G
hi\y&-hkt&’w
Purehicii Pasry 6570907

£ Vacant
KSTERS OF NOTRY, UAME CONVENT
682 7§
Lascka Prodectia M stcter B
Framioe

mv«m

» JOTH AV INTERSECTS
mzonuwwau Lind A 03 as2 0208
:mmg
1000 BAINT CASIIR CATHOIIC CHURCR

T

e Dokt Rotw T Fr I dar-0oi4
1055 Jorow. Helen Bt

#hes
owaks ik ® 1581
1011 BAINT CASIMIK CATROLIC SCHOOL

[N
104 Vendermars Edw & 637 7564
Voper Yacxat
« BT AV 1)

Upper Clay unay % O 063 85
1200 SETTER MA( d} deatin G54 3250
1313 Brionga wn 11} eireen
1314 Nou. \
1318 Vacan
1325 SPRINKMAN W M CORP 8502771

* J4TH AY INTERSELTR

2iroehney Broce G453 *
1mx:£ mmmmcmm
)H”B&FTAI
1610 BTAME FLACE tevern 5524630
1538 Mot Verified

* (CTH AV

1913 Lenka Hejen Bt @ 6647545
Mumwm; Archrw § & Ohwroionia B B8

ﬁmmklml.

1moun!khb‘+-mm
I8 Cieraek Jowph W 8 Therew X 31t @

42678
1724 Phest Craig R & Carts A 1 @ 6531200
)mmm;“uuauw;n L]

mz2 wmx My & fatina L @
)n Bt VMM
153 Weerda Benry & lrma & o wozm
1831 WASHNOTOR FARK MUNIPAL
POOL 856 5003

* 19TH AY INTEASECTS
1906 Van Tilsarg Michi & v L @
on

Borernsuan Bric A 654870
lnwu.aanmmumv&,+0

wum & o X @ sr2108

202 Ruffals U P g Iy

mmnM& i} @ psaonat

2030 Mich Doloeas L (DIt @ #57.9424

N8 Camvatt Curgio & Mara A L@
A2

o
« 35T AV INTERSECTS

2104 Kullole Mary !uuozm

Rufloke Vinoent 853
;smmm—-z}.m 1y
it g wumnn ST ]

s nw.m:qrmzﬂu

823699
zzmu-nm Lydia € i @ €34 3600
M Puery Elvws M R @ Ga-0m
ma m.mn-mu-uﬁon

my m Drpe (Man Ko 8)
* £30 AV INTERSECTS
205 OITY MUKKIPAL GOLF COURSE gif
Lidaed

00 Fliesw John 5 Xuthbowss R Y @
mxxwu;é&afum
nut&unmrawc!%o

s

kAl C B

T Levmbe Kt (1 @ €57408¢
Lemke Lois & 6570085

z«»nmmmuams@n

2428 «MﬂTt AUTQ IALVAGI B 1302
o Juns YARD FOLRAUTOMOTIVE
NG 628

liﬂ
wm 43 Businesses)
8 CADTW MCK 2541

o 21T CF IRTERSECTS
2720 GUARENTEED SEWELR BERV
Fedesson Scote M & Cymbhis A
Lot
200 Jaota Donna M 8 esa 300t
3¢
208 Giltert, Carl £ & Vers L ¥l @ ssanyer
Vinoesn & Linda

0520554
Lawer Pagrl Fred A £ @ 0540085
14 v

mvmmmulomom
3320 Nl Vetified
I8 SPOT DRIVE BN THE drive fn pese

v 30TH AV (NYERSLOTS
2001 PIHST BATHINAL BANK (NORTR
BRANCH) 68520
REELTR
:m am:mvu GAS

652 70
N BELL (STGE BLIN])
:m macnmux ARIMAL HOSPITAL
o934

34
*= JIET AV INTERSECTS
HIO WASHINGTON MANOR SULLED
NURSING FACULTY 8554013
» B0 AY INTERSECTS
AN LAND QUEST PROPERTIES 6544000
m vmws BY GEORGE 654100

m DAVL‘I t AROCIATE REALTY real of
Dl W TRUX FREKINT AGENCY
b

321 HONECK. NEWS AGCY newvpuper def
aepy (oS00
BALTNE KEWBPAPER 8828212
BRAUN DAVD NE®S AGENCY INC
THE 634 5600

3222 Banesc Betty & v . A2 3653

FAMNKoner Bayi mﬁ

NG Saraa VM 4 . &m

K317 wOsboarn Mach
M JANTZ AUN um R SEHVICE INC
208 02

12 Juniz All m&?!-omﬂo%
3417 Cook Rusnll § B @

48 nmmu CENTER eniy
ning 853 700

200 Liddicoat Arth £ & Anre L (S @
4530t
Ladboons Elix 652897

511 WENUSHA VEHON & NEARING

3615 UNITED AUTS WORKERS AOCAL O

20 HRATFURD MARY D HIGH SCHOOL

$718 PAMILY GARK DENTAL CENTER OF
KENCGSHA 854 8500

] i
« 3TH AV INYERSECTS
198 Not Vertiied
J0IMGeiSTe, Wi 8544904
115 Berdy
;ut: M&m & Wendy ] asrmes

A 852810
2I_'| Vw!l lm&m
218 nw;::m Daniel & Cunnia R

03 GILLS TRANSMISSION SHOP sute
Wrnsnsmnisson sepr 6538144
D4 Aparavents

)M Mmﬂf
Vacart

IL Todd E B4 4008
114 Bone
b

P04 Osorn o B st ome

Rick 8530908
U2eFeing Artin 85T.52K)
205 Varkiy

% Pareaca

241 Vacant

212 Huichinson
08 Apsrunents
107 Suewan







88 Kenosha, WI Directory -

Polk Co

PLUMBING INC.

MICHAEL PRINCIPE

657-7309

6803 35th AVENUE

SALES & SERVICE
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254

SHERIDAN RD-Contd
85 Lundgren Mary 694-4944
26 Vacant
57 Vilen Frans R
68 Kervinn Pewer 8549943
99 Beck M Susan 694-1678
300 Diehl James-W.
101 Kaster Howard W 6841543,
102 Kovacs Ruth B 8541567
103 Rundle Truman H 6543004
104 Srout Delbert L 8948733
10% Cody Cleavis £ 604-5000
108 Raymond Vernan J 694-2709
107 Wood . Herman 694-8363
108 Johnson Randy
A0 Daberty Irene 804-3279
110 Waiker Nancy 694-8038
111 Hennes Margt 6348701
112 Schwanke Barbara J £549013
WG Vacant -
P00 Martin Band Instrument The 894-8000
Pascuccl Leon Interfor Design 6048006
HE37 - Vacant
204l Finat 1aning The tavern 694-7395

TAFT RD ~-FROM 0200 38TH AV
!BlgUTHWEST 1 80UTH OF WILBON.

21 CONE 53142

JUTH AV INTERSECTS
3 Relier Carcline E @ 6329679
3904 Kopesky Kennmh =
3900 Bafiig Nellie E © 654. :’.')77
3910 Niclsent Hans F @ 523754
318 Turk John J © 6524185
S TaKlopatein Steve B54-5087
JU2kThomson Robt 6520658
JZY Levonowich Mike © 657.0770
SY24 Sniatynski Greg A © 6571406
BT Sdltmeris A Mrs O 652-8460
W0 Sorepsen Ronald L @ 6570844
393 Meltner Merlin E © 6544854
240 Ajetlo Thix P.O.852-6091
344k Hubbard Judy M €
40TH AV INTERSECTS
4002 Camponeschi Julius © £58 4178
N3 Mondragon James @ 85436843
4008 Serpe Dennis M © 8583247
409 Gardner Lestie E € 6546997
4012 Juliani Louls A © E54-2120 .

UpperaBeaholt Michl § 6548339
4015 Ney Erwin A Jr. @ 6540355
4102 Chatman H A Mrs @ 8575071
Chatman Kelly A

4103 Jackson
4111 De Furlo Anthony €@ 8544217
4112 Babich Jaseph J @ 8576828

4213 AV INTERSECTS
4202aMutchler Raymond L © 8528517

4203 Kupfer Wm O @ 6320722

4212 Delfield Arth R @ 657-5200

4218%Huxhold J @ 663-832¢

42199 Cunningham Rory P & 658 8582

4222 Barter Herbert R @ 854.3209.

4223 Bates Steven V¥ 6527055

4228 Knack David L © 8573727

4229 Na Return

473 Chianelli Orlando F @ 6528575
43D -AY INTERSECTS

a8

AL Langer Henty ¥ 6521539

4305 Danke Chaties H @

4308 Rumachik Jeff D @ 8527393

4309 Putman Eug J @ 6548874

A312NFritz Peter ©

4215 Ohigart Matilda © 8523435

4218 Sandy Robt"T © £58.0518

4318k lter Doviglas © B5TT330

43 Koos Robt A ® 6575065

4327 Wojcehowicz Henry @
H4TH AV INTERSECTS

A2 Ruberg Gerald A © 664.7748

4403 Marhefka Bernard M © 8580844

4408 Relcherts Agnes E Mrs @ 6525157

4412 Beber Richd J © 6574899

4415 No Return

4416 Haril Albert T bldg contr © €57-6265

4420 No Return’

4423 Olep | R © 654-6790

44753 Barry Sandra 1, © 854-2687
PERSHING BLV{ INTERSECTS

4514 Fiippelll Ronald ©. £5¢.8188

4517 Schmide-Callahan Patricia A ‘musfc

tchr & 652.5079

4518 Bryant Robt W @ 8377277

4524 Moldenhauver Donald L @ 654-3338

4525 Wolf Terry @ 6584789

4528 Maters Emil A @ 6532606

4535 Qlaneselll Juseph R @ 8576767
AGTH. AV INTERSECTS

4601 Meyer AN X @ €52.0680

4010 Bscherer Ray W ©

4018 Madrigranc Joseph F Jr @ 858-0470

4819 Houtchens' Nancy 1 © 8528185

4828 Missurelll Frank M @ £53-8878
S8TTH ST INTERSECTS

8.8
VAN BUREN RD -FROM 8321 B7TH ST
WEST T

21P CODE 53142

J6TH AV INTERSECTS
3602 Bruno Richd X @ 6343520
F03 Sorensen, Patricls C 64 347
8608 Cudahy Alvin G © 6942242
3602 Cress Donadd L © £94-260)
8612 Mangan Joseph L @
3815 Brulgaitls Anthony C @ E54.0614
3B18kFonk L J & 604-7687
3821 Meyer Robi J 0 6040084

3024 Jalennky Dennis J €

BTTH AV INTERSECTS
702 Sieckbaver Joseph A G 6946406
3703 Del Frate Roneld D € 634-1654
3708 Kriolsky Robt C © £94-1004
3801 Ristzg Michl A © 894089

@80T Na Return-

89TH AV INTERSECTS

WASIONGTON RD ~FROM % BLK
EAST OF 4100 BTH AY

ZiP CODE 53140
435 Carison Elfrieda M © 6541120
- BTH AV INTERSECTS
514 No Return’
B15 Vacany
6TH AV INTERSECTS
803 Thorupson John E @ 6545498

JOHNSTUN S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE INC.

FVabi Cou VLETE LME OF LAWN @ n
(&3 M
MOWERS AND SNOW THROWERS - . B

7518 224 &Y.

PAINT, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES

Tt 6584836

285

WASHINGTON RD-Coutd
G12aisinenweber Antoinette K 6540592
837 Zalin Frona B @ 6543118

TTH AV INTERSECTS
T Varunt
710 Varant .
731 Unity OF Kenosha Church 8546380
T2 Vasant
T2% Varant
725 Goms C Martin ©
726 Thike's Elecironic’s & Computer Center
. Ine e als & sery 658.1980
724 Marjala Robt R @

8TH AV INTERSECTS

B0 Kegler Elsie A Mrs © 6524591

B Bordea H L
81) Washingten Junjor High School 668620}
814 No Return
HIR No Return )
824 A P B Automotive 654.8190
SHERIDAN RV INTERSECTS
W82 Komiz Tavem 6544435
Varant '
o3 A:One Driving School inc 632:5700
% American Family Insurance 654-3080
Yok Peirick Richud 8588008
Bt Veunak David J © 658:4664
ol Vulm Galiery 654.7888
Faul
o914 Rusin;ki 3 ® 6578501
Rosinski Debra
$14 Aparimenta
1:Paskiewicz Micht M. 657-4242
2 Paskiewlz Pat M 6577250

D18 Vacont
022 Epping Iale J @ 8582201

UtaHayes Tim G 850035
Zirgelmeler Carol C
426 Vacant
hita Varant
827 Na Return
Vucant
i Varant
k1 Visions Hair Design Siodio 8580422
3 ‘Sisters Of Notre Dame Convent 652-1871
wlasota Prudentis M Sister
1UTH AV INTERSECTS
JOUE Vacant
006 Vacant
1009 Saint Casimir Catholic Chireh 6576544
Taluska Richd J Rew 8576544
1010 Jaros Helen Mrs 6544633
. Zukowskl D © 6577881
1011 aint Cosimir Cathelic School 6522051
10tdnHenaley Sprigaie N 8525709
HTH AV INTERSECTS
1104 Secanky Al @ 652.2001
1206 Mavis Heating Co Ine contr-£57-6106
19TH CT INTERSECTS
1302 Viom Gregory C
1308 Setter Martin L deptisy 6643253
1313 Vacant
1314 ‘No Retuen
1318 Smokey’s Auto Service 657&34
1325 Sprinkman W M Corp 6560771

14TH AV INTERSECTS
1402 Hours tavern 857-3205
wSchrmunck Rudolph H

1403 Jones Intervable toc television able oo
#52.5303

1500 Big Swr Drive In restr 858-1572

1510 Washingion Park Tavern 6524630
16TH AV INTERSECTS

1801 Washingion Park

1802 Blodget Dorothy E '@ 526809

1613 Lesks Helon © 6547545

1618 Gruber Frank § @ 6583311

16828ASatiture Louis 652 6974

1712 Oblen Helen Mrs £ 654.2980

1718 Cierack Joseph W @ 6545623
1724 Knapp Isabell 8 @ 652.7534
1730 Jensen Robt J-© 652-1411
18TH AV INTERSECTS
1802 Bardin John F-©
1808 Halmo Edw J © 6547241
1810 Decker Harcld A @ 6579325
1814 Demske John J Jr @ 6520711
1822 Wroczynski Marusz @
1823 Przybylski Keaimara
18284 Valentine Driatiik
1830 Mleczko Rénry @ 658-2503
#Me Intire Shawne .
1831 Washington Park Municipal Pool
19TH AV INTERSECTS
1906k Van Tilburg M 1. © 6548739
1910 Bastian Henry J @ 652:6021
1914xAnttionson Bruce 8327200
2002 Ruffale Dorathy F-@ 6545425
2006 Benter Michele A & 6580637
2010 Mich Dolorex L Mrs @ 667-8424
2018 Kedzersk! Thos W © 6540461
21ST:AY INTERSECTS
2104 Ruffalo Yincent 658-9245
21084 Moeller Thersse £ ® 8521018 -
2112 Bergman Dawn M
2116 Willems Stella C M ® 8525050
2120 Swellato John C © €54-3640

‘2124 Perry Elvers M Mrs © 6588780

2125 Clty Ambulance Rescue Unit No 6
City Fire Dept (Siation’ No 8)
2130 Domino’s Pizza 65345070
220 AV INTERSECTS
2201 City Municipal Golf Course 8558077
2300 Fliess
2308 Krok Edw @ 6524116

2312 Trebotich Steph T @ £528509

2318 Waddell Margaret @ £58.3786
2338 Lerake Katharine Mra € €57-0089
2408 Grilfin Monle W @
Lowerale Maalew Michelle 8525920
2428 Janiz-Auto Salvage 6526105
2600 Jantz’s Yard Four-Automotlve inc
.. 6581392
2604 Kiss Compuster Corporation 6545477
K M Automotive 8575155
‘M €T inc trucking & warehousing
. 8524509
2018 Garnero James F

2834 Yacant

2rTH CT INTERSECTS

2120 Parker George

‘2730 Jantz Donna - Mre © 658-3447

_ s 26
28TH AV INTERSECTS - ’

2800 Gilbert Carl E © 8548147

2807 No Beturn

15108 £oly
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82 Kenosha, WI - Wri ht

Tel. 857-7677

SONQ}

Customizing

10700 120th Av.

W

-84 & Hwy. ¥

VAN CUSTOMIZING

252

SHERIDAN RDContd
50 Kessinger Nyal K 6370061
8845 Laoe Chevrolet-Cadillae €34-1515
8856 Tonner Marie J M &
E98 L & M Auto Parta Inc 6343333
Mulsack & Sons Auto Balvage £5943199

S4nGallo Raymond R

85w Baxter Lynn 6944178
66 Myer Joseph 1, 6344288
£7 Schwanke Harbara
€axLynn Alice 694-9494

69 Fackett Buity Jo

BT pino Naomi
8933 Anderson Barbars J

8939 Delaney Diane M Mrs 6345937
B961 Bothe Associates Inc precision mach

9002 Qalkword Mobile

PROTECT
Your Business by Complete
listings in the CITY DIRECTORY

& Lindustrial Clisnery usiivnen,

| rental sty SRLLSTT

¢ 70 Landin Helen
. UnDislmannn Ronald 6945763

prototype dev 634

6943213
Lot
I#larscn Carol
2 Larven Doria L 8346987
JxBeratlte Russell
4 Martin Maria 6948313
& Westphat David 6248321
€ Lamanlis Mary Ann 6345358
T Kime Leater W 6343253
8 Jackson Jr
8 Clarys Victor
10 Vorsuden Lambert B 6346251
11 Webb L J 846526
12 Bianchettis Mervin €34-2129
13 Bryast Rose Mrs 310439
14 Goaselin Geo J 6345652
1% Mc intyre Marion 69448311
1€ Guthrie Carol
17 Ventura Bonifacio
18 Vacant
18 Stuke! Beatrice M 6340941
20Hesbig Rene
21k Bargess §Hf L
22 Nebsen Nels 343807
23 Sorensen Jack D €54-9565
24%Queils Craig
234 Shumway George
28 Danieheon Josephine Mrs £84-T458
274 Blair Marge
28 Holimen Elsanor A Mm 6348191
29 Manley Louls E 6945351
30 Verant
31 Vacant
32 Schnuck Edw J 6944871
33xRusecki Bruce €94 8037
J4sKrack Eleanor
35 Biggs Shirkey W 6940155
JsaKoesst Bruce 694.1364
37 Grevenow Gerc 694.2347
38 Psteficld Keith G €347502 .
89 HiNl David 8948283
40 Huggine James 66422
41 Baatte Briun R 6941937
42xCheney Michael I 6948708
43 Bzbo Andy 8535594
44 Berry Emily 694-1838
454Cuusiraon Alan 694-5208
46 Brandes Fredrick C
47 bham Kathryn
48 Tyeon Wm M €94.8753
€3 Barnett €54.5207
80 Koeshall Vernon
$1aVogt Fred M 6970838
32 Roubsl Berowditze (J 6340986
43 Maorin Geo 694.3587
34 Chmulewaki Lecn
43 Sioke A
58 Ogren Edw G 6947719
574 Dougherty Edward
sBaKaiser Hilda
893 Doughetty Edw L 6340572
60nValk Mich! 6970311
€1 Meyer Howard J 6340211
62 Hagouds James 6970150
&3xHoffman Linda 6870936

94.7120
Home Park & Sules

72 Richerds Arnold G Jr 6948478
73 Davie Shirley

7¢ Rypezyraki Roland €94.27%Q
T8 Juga Bruce R 6946020

78 Might Darel}

TT Anderson Mary §34-211€

T8 Muhler Waler

79 Lawte Gladys

80#La Masters Bandra 6846492
81 Dusham Kenaneth F 694-8583
82xRightles Jusnita

€3 Britten Howard L 6344180
&4 Sargent Wayne H 341172
85 Sand Bernhardt H 6340857
85 Troemel Eimer

87 Pagliaroni Dominic F 6940638
83sReach John A 6370914

83 Kreuser Andrew J 6529378
90 Gallo Leo 694.7513

81 Laughlin Carl M €9¢6116

92, Leiting Lea J £34.8210

93 Biggs Magdalene M 6540155
84« Wood Herman 6949363

95k Brandes Raymond

96 Sarauer Alvin 80¢.7322

97 Vilen Frans R

88 Kervina Peter 6341943

3 Obey Duvid ¢ 6349718

100 Dieh) James W

101 Koster Howurd W 634-1543
102 Kavacs Earl

103 Rundle Truman 1 6941723
104 Fuller Harold J 6941838

106 Cody Cleaviz E 694-5608

186 Raymond Vernon J 694.2763
83008 Anchor Fon Uic pestr £94-1733
9008 Martin Band Instrument Co 6348000
9037 Jamison Packagiog Corp 6342212
9048 Red Roocster 6342968

TAFT RD —FROM 8200 33TH AV

g%zrmwm 1 S0UTH OF WILSON

ZIP CODE £3140

3¥TH AV INTERSECTS
3901 Reiter Caroline © 6326678
3908 Kopesky Kenneth
3309 Baftig Nellis B & 6342677
310 Nislsen Hans ¥ © 8329754
3818 Turk John J @ 524188
3317 Phillips E Stuurt @ 8584508
3923 Danis Zetia F Mrs © 6544135
3824 Corncic Mary Mrs ® 6528228
3927 Saluners Adell My © 652-888
3330 Kasiske Elmer C © €54.3025
2934 Hanson James B © 6570321
8940 Marino Richd P real eat sppr ®

€37-1460

3944 Petersen Frances V Mrs © 6343757
3954 Vite Wm

40TH AV INTERSECTS

(N S NOT OFEN)
4002 Kubash Juliue § © 6520648
4003%Mondragon James © 6544629
4008 Serpe Dennis M © 8883247
4009 Cardner Leslie E © 6546987
4012 Revter Arnold @ 8324302
4015 Ney Erwin A Jr ©® 6540338
€192 Chatmen Wm H & 657-5571

253

TAFT RD~Contd ~
2103 Van Datue Thos E € €843 K
4§11 De Fure Anshomy & B
£112 Bahich Josept & & B37-H526
2D AV INTERSECTS
9202 Fisen Miced 5 € 6384358
4201 Kupler Win O 8 6523722
212 Delield At R O 637508
4218 Cragtor Howdrd G ® 324
4219 Nichols Cecit R & 8373812
272 Bugter Herbert R € 6345439
£243 Hrankex Manz M @ 83053
1226 Rehde Vanl Carson @ 8340081
4229 Neison Helmer £ © 6523978
4230 Chinnelti Qvlo ¥ & &528375
4D AV INTERSECTS
(NS NUT OPFEN:
02 Langer Henry F @ 6321338
4305 Danke Charles B &
4306 Falingon LB v @
3300 Tutman Eug J © B335
4312 No Return
$215 Oldgart Matida € 652313
4316 Sandy Rein T D 6ISBIE
4318 Woodward t M &
4320 Kaos foba A 6375855
4327 No Rators
A4TH AV INTERSECTS
1302 Ruberg Gersdd & 9 8347738
£403 Ransen Victaria Mus @ G37.7130
4406 Reicherts Agnes B Mes @ CAL5VET
44172 Heber Ristut 3 & 83740999
4415 Ligtiken Dorn M &
4416 Hart] Albers U Bl comtr & BRT-B26L
$420 Zulfs John B & 6520618
4723 Olehr fda R Mrs & 6546300
4433 Runge Edw € @ 52434
PERSHING BLYD INTERSFOTS
4544 Filippelti Ronald & 6518188
4317 Callahors Chatles B € 8524673
1318 Bryant Robt W & 6337277
4524 Moldenhauer Dysald L € 6513338
4525 Woif Jan F © 6384789
528 Maters Emil A @ 6382606
43358 Gianeseli Joseph @ £37-6787
46TH AV INTERSECTS
4801 Cross Clarles © 8546373
4610 Bucherer Ray W & 6361455
4618 Do Vayst Lyle A @ 85297
4619 Geclach Emil & 8522638
4696 Missurelli Feank M @ GAREHIS
6TTH ST INTERSECTS

3
VAN BUREN RD ~FROM 3521 8TTH 5T

WEST

211 CODE 53140

36TH AV INTERSECTS
3602 Roeseler Gerhard ©
3603 Boyle Donuld ¥ & 6943318
3608 Cudahy Alvin G © 6942282
3608 Crosa Donald L © 8942601
3512 Mangan Joseph L3y ©
3615 Stulgaitis Antbony € £ 6340534
3618 Aftergort Doruthy E Mry D 940200
3621 Meyer Rutt & & 6340084
3644 Brandt Harold SV & 6540237
363¢ Yance Roger

STT1 AV INTERSECTS
370 Wallip James A & 65T
3703 161 Frate Ronald D & 6014694
3708 Kriofsky Roln € © 694109
3B0L Peter Steve & S97.0497
3807 Vacant

39TI AV INTERSECTS

WASHINITFON RD —FRON b BLR
EAST OF 4100 STH AY

2P CODE Suw
43 No Reowrnt
5713 AV INTERSECTS
314 Bierg Frauk A & 6525243
313 Richavde Gregory
E€TH AV INTERSECTS
Gd Mikutis James V & 6A7-G2R7
612 Vaeans
6T Zahn E E @ $31316
TTH AY INTEHSH(TS
T84 Vienat
T Vacan
711 Renoshs Federation Of Stuslvians Lotud
59 6321480
220 Hemnant Chareh U7 God 6348133
723 Voeant
725 Cawes Martin C &
598 Duke's Blectronic Beys Lad tv ols & sery
6583080
729 Mavioia Robt R @ 6321784
wTHE AV INTERSECTS
800 Bugler Elde & Mox B 652-4391
K10 Vacant
Bt Washingion Junior High Schoal 6584107
BdaFrakl Rim
wlutler Yatricia M
KiBaArabia Bum SKZER
821 Pavise Leostard Motors xix nsed cars

542884
SHERIDAN RD INTERSECTS
o2 Korete Tavers [IARERLY
Vaennt
93 Vacam
5 American Family Insuosore 854
@i No Return .
22 Thomis Linda
910 Vacant .
G11 Marion Quality Print scresn prolg
634-7274
Donpr David W 6541439
Martine¥ii Angela C
913 Rosinald Jrunuite & 6576508
Upper Bezotte Dennis E Jr 6580322
1w Puskicwicr Mickl ¥ 65T4942
aWilder David 1. 6542780
P18 Wasiulowski John C @ 857.0745
#22 Epping Dide d & 6582204
B8 Barker Pole The 8525195
# Zivgelngier Cured O
a26e Bape Rumoll £ BSZA198
0535 R Lietehy Poane M
w7 aGifford raul 6SLRUIY
Powlak Helen @ 6524446
#30 Bam's Amusement & Vending Co coln
mach 5527180
Vacant
932 Frederick Karen E
32 Vaughn June R ©52.5928
@33 The Hair (o beuuty exlon 6574918
Gunderson Dennis 4 S47-1823
P15 Sixoers Of Notre Dame Convent 652187}
1OTH AV INTERSECTS
M2 Vacunt
1006 Mjinkeswicg Lindy
1008 St Uanimir's Hoctory 6376544
Skunivcgay Ralph Bev 6576544
1010 Jarow Holen Mrs 6544633
Zukowski B & 6577831
1011 Baint Cusimir Catholic Church 6576548
14 Hensley Sprigeie 6 BER.1055
*Matson Kathy
1615 Saing, Casimie Cathalie Schoul §52-2951
1ITH AV INTERSEOS
1104 Sccunky Al © 6522000
C&NW OVERPASS






Kenosha, WI - Wri ht

LNGTON HOUSE
ICH UPHOLSTERY CO.
Tel. 652-2220

2
4

RAFT @ KROEHLER o SIMMONS @ BUR

COMPLETE HOME FURNISHINGS
BIGELOW-MASLAND-PHILADELPHIA RUGS AND CARPETS
Z-BOY (RECLINA-ROCKER) & RLLING-EN

AMERICAN DREW o CHROMT
OSTERMOCR o LA.

dan Rd. at 434 §t.

"
1

4224+26 Sher

JDuczak

3" 625 51, Suita 609

SCHMITT INVESTIGATION &
SECURITY SERVICE, Inc.

Livil » Comeenat + Porsonnal » Accident kvatigahons « Pivots Police
Unddormed Body Guord & Escort Service, Indusricd Sacurty « Correaxt Policng

Kenosha National Bank Bidg.

Tel (A14) £53-2535

48

SHERIDAN RD—Contd
8 Greenwald
4 Koch Arth 694-2921
& Sayers Nod 8947372
§ Vacant

84 Bammer Benj
8 Hayes Robt €34.1501
10 Ingram Kenneth 69485472
114 Schrandt Richd
12 Eacho Disce J Mrs 6341418
13 Gathings Mosase Mrs 634-3335
14 Parrish John L 6948669
15 Carlson Jarmes E 6342052
184Gundersan Daniel
17 Youren HMclia Mrs 6943376
18 Zuicarelli Meorsha 6347463
19%Sapp Julia A Mra 694-7097
20 Winans Earl 654-3333
21 Bernstein Danl 6942622
224Sharp Mark
23 Hurtnell James 6343221
24xIshmael Car}
25«Hyde Elitabeth 1 Mry 6941870
26 Yonkoski Leslie 694.2517
27 Hart Kathy 6947472
28 Terwall Eug €34.3879
23%Smith June
304 Harbin Tommy L 69445938
31 Ballard James 694.0233
82 Blazewica Dant 634.2502
33 Keiffer Penny A Mrs 694-3484
34 Brown Patk
354Brandum Sharon 6946682
36w Purise Dennis 6348715
37 Ziegler
38 Hakala Leslie J 6947614
39 Zom Curtis L 634-4219
40 Pumich John 6946137
41 Maki Asser 8343673
42 Eckert Juy H 694.7178
43 Toigen John N 6344423
44 Lecy Alfred €94-8337
45 Obey Challis i
46 Vacant
47 Vacant
48#Elliots Geurldine
42 Thomas Keith
50 Thomes Columbua W
STREET CONTINUED
8732 Beremjian Oscar © 694-1409

8735 Tapa Hafs Xegs Dai tavarn 6348040

Tappa David G © 6943228
8740 C & L Wig Boutique 684.2048

8743 Sheridan Koad Mobile Homes 8948177
Sheridan Road Trailer Park 694.3177
€34-4420

Buroes Wyman R @
Lota

1%Ruef Donald J 634-3177

2 Weber Leluh Mrs 5343108

3 Smith Alion N 6941513

4 Dox Ludwig 6344336

& Eichinger Ralph L 694-2853

6 Trotti Jaseph

7 Sarauer Odilia 694-2458

8 Aldridge Tteodore E £54-3181
8 Hagedorn Hattis L €94-3622

10 Beyer Bert

11 Laufer Gerda 6947358 )
12 Kasks Minnie A Mre 634.7025
13 Leslis Lois A Mrs 6344738

14 Siirila Leo H 894.1995
15«Organ Virgil Jr

18 Vacant

17 Smith Ernest C 634.1852

18 Olson Mildred § Mrs 694.7838
19 Steinseifer Cary F 6844389
20 Cassity Gerald L

21%Bure Frank

22 No Return

23 Vranak Anthony S 6348278
24 Burchardt Erland 634.2619
25 Birch P A 6343628

26 Anast Frank G 947246
2TaAnderson Alvin

28 Pecha Thos J 6840370

30 Ho-Yi In Mry 5947304

32 Barnett Danny L §944628
34 Vacant

a5 Y:cant

26 Jay E

33 v-ﬁun': d

40 Killips Dan 6342883

42 Vacant

44 Me Crary Ann Mre 6941617
45 Kleinschmidt Geo P 694-18%0
48 Willis Wm Jr €54.0895

47 Anderson Haward R 634.0478
48 Vacant

49%Starr Jelfrey G 6845075

50 Qlson James W 6940567

51 Vacant

52 Gemmel! Edith C Mrs 6940724
83%Wiley Dant

54 Me Neil Alan B 6943057

&85 Vacant

58 Klennert A L 6244979

§7 No Return :

38 Cutts Paul A 66873

59 Drost Charlas A 8946535
€0xLeonard Dennis

81 Vacant

&2 Vacant

€3 Varant

64 Klappa Roger C 894-3941
65 Bpringer Ronald E 634.3747
66 Hanaen Vernon J 6343518
€T Foster Roger W

68 Bandor Dennis B 694-1922

BTREET CONTINVED
8745 Vacant
8% Robi ChevroletCadillae Ine
£54-1815
8838 Tanner Marie Mrs © £94-5738
’ Rapson Robt
8915 L & M Auto Parts Inc 6043343
s Daack & Sone Auto Selvege EU0....,
| BU2Y C BT, Industrinl Clowners wnifors..
rental sery 09008
8937 Shampiney Naomi 8344622
8938 Anderson Barbars § Bookkeeping
Bervice 6343225
Anderwon Bachera J €94.-3228
8333 Johnson Melvin B
8961 Bothe Associates Inc pracision mach
prototype dev 6347120
8002 OQakwood Mobile Home Park & Bales
€94-3213
Lots
1 Du Pont Lloyd A 8844178
2 Dupont Bertha A Mrs 8343659
3 Hergowt Wm 1, €34-5%0

'-Pl,gy,EER'REALTY

M. Mon, Thru Sat _ Stephet B Gulan, Broker

5118-Tth Avenus, Kenosha Call §52-0907 ~ After Hours Calf 694-5783

Perast:

BHERIDAN RD-Contd

4 Martin Maria H Mrs 6948319
$ Peters Edw A 6344770
€axWhitt David

7 Kime Lester W 6943253

" 8 Feukor John

9 Clarys Victor

10 Von Ruden Lambert 6944251
11 Meier Steve 6944723

12 Bianchettias Mervin 694-2129
13 Heried Richd 634-8547
$14%CGonanlin Geo J 6945692
15«Me Intyre Marion

18 Vacant

17 Schroeder Darlens Mrs

18 Lehman Matthew 6945726
19 Limbach Phillip W 634-8593
20%Larnen Lewis

21 Ketchum

22%Weaver Dale 694-3322

23 Victor Wm

29k Broesch Michas!

25 Ollila Greg 634.56634

28 Danielson Josephine Mrs 694.7438
27 Sornders Thos L 694.7639
28«Halimon Wilson

29 Rinehart Dewick 634-1677

30 Nuttall Ralph £34-837%
31%Crell Cathleen

32+ Burdick Ear}

83«Parker Gene

34 Krack Flenore Mrs

85#Biggn Thomas 6940155

36 Varant

3TxIngram Raymond
38*Putefield Keith G 694.7502
38 Hill David 694-5280

G Hugging James

43 Patefield Toni 694.8496

42 Croes Muriel Mrs 6946791

43 Nuttall Donald €34-0966

44 Berry Emily §94-1898

5+ Landre James

464Salerng Peter

4Telsham Kathryn

8¢ Tallman Richd

49 Betchel Dale E 348019

40 Young Mark 8 634-7450

51 Leisner Lloyd 8944486

52 Roubel Bernadetta G 694.0086
53 Morin Geo 6943587

54 Chmislowski

£S5 Turjn Betty My

56aHagen Elizabuth

57 Johnson Douglas

$8 Guadalupe David L 6944947
59 Daugherty Edw L 6040572
€0 Porshall Jagke M Mrs €94.3361
S1rMeyur Howard

62 Jackaon Kennath 6347818

63 Vacant

64 De Haven Dianna Mrs 69146213
65 Creen Timothy 6345543

66 Lawson Raymond Jr 634-3558
&7 No Return

68 Paulich Carol Mrs

&9 Tinkar Joseph A 6941447
ToxLundin Trene

71 Hammeler Nina Mre

72 Richards Arasld G Jr 6348473
78%xMalinare Martio

74 Rypczynski Roland 694-2750
15aRice Mark
76 Chambers Francis Mrs 6483648
TT Stoutenger Wm L Jr 6944712
16 Tschamann Gerda
T34 Lewis Daeid L 694-4557
80#Nix Randal
81#Dunham Kenneth
824Thompson John
83 Vacant
84 Vucant
85 Vacant
88 Troeme! Flmer
87 Pagliaroni Dominic P 6940636
88 Pytermen Merls £
89 Kreuser Andrew J 6529976
90 Patrizzi Kay
SinLaughlin Carl M 6946116
024Leiting Leo J
93 Biggs Magdalene Mrs 6940155
B4aChristianson Burton
85 Brandes Raymond R 6944865
98 Sarauer Alvin 6947322
§7 Viko Frans R
68 Kervina Peter 6941343
99 Vacant
100 Dieh] Jamens W
101 Johnston Charles
102 Wieske Bertha Mes 6947619
103 Buxbold Edwin 6343889
104+ Fuller Harold J 694-1485
105#Cody Cleavis
106 Raymond Vernon J 6942709
006 Anchor Inn Inc restr 634-1733
9009 Martin's Band Instrument Corp (div of
£ le blanc corp) 6248000
9037 Phillips Bros Inc hotel and restr sups
6941052

9048 Vucant

‘1S hss 7702

8580259 1vi0

-SMOTD NQIN THTHM SMO¥D SSINISNG.

'dH00 NOIS NOIN Febs 3777

30 00g oBomey 3008 - B2y L)

sufieg Susing et 03U voa §5 SIBIBDOPUON PUO $005180¢)
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TAFT RD .FROM 200 39T1t AV
BOUTHWEST 1 SOUTH OF WILSON

ZIP CODE 53140
3901 Reiter Carolyn E Mrs © 6520679
3908 Juhiani Chris A © @53.8388
3509 Saflig Nellie E My © 654.2577
8910 Nielsen Hans ¥ @ 6523754
3916 Turk Jobn J © 6524185
01T Phillips £ Stuart @ 6584308
3923 Banis Zetta F Mrs @ 6544135
3924 Cerncic Mary M & 6528828
3927 Saltmers Adell Mrs © 6528466
3930 Kasizke Eimer C ©
3334 Mucller Ernest L © 6382468
3940 Morlan Robt G © 6562-1064
3944 Pewrsen Frances V Mrs © 654.3757
40TH AV INTERSECTS
(N 8 KOT OPEN)
4002 Meteiver Esther H Mre © 6579298
4003 Inloes Donald H & 6544629
4008 Stevens Harry M 6531864
4009 Gardner Leslic B ® 6546937
4012 Reuter Arnold @ 6524302
4015 Wallick Betty
41024Chatman Wm H © 657.58971
4103 Van Dabm Thos E & 6525796
4111 Da Furic Anthony © 6544217
4112 Babich Joseph J © 6576828

Where
To
Buy?

Gonsult
the
Classified
Business
Lists

In

This
Directory







1972 Kenosha, WI - Polk CityDirectory
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, In¢.

2Cellio AGENCY

PALMEN MOTORS, Inc.

Over 35 Years Automotive Experignce

Tel. 654-5984

Christ Iron Works, Inc.
STAC2aRAC

10424 38th St., Kenosha

414-859.2215

229

SHERIDAN RD—Contd
47 Steckbauer Mich)
49 Hantnell Floyd 6344898
80 Mick Devnis M 6940584
514 Walker E Mes 6947590
52 Rinehart Dewick A 6341677
E3# Kriska Stanley
B4#* Mc Donald Cordon 16947501
55 Dupont Lloyd A €94.3213
56 Bronk Leo A €94.1986
57 (ito Wim H 694-1573
58 & Schroeder Wm J 6940750
59Kk Wieski Bertha E Mrs 694.7519
60 Anderson Hareld 946350
61k Sorenson Dwayne
62 Vacant
63 Vacant
64 Vacant
65 Hill Allen 6343514
86 Cross Paul G 6246781
67 Polimeni Joseph 6346933
€I Keevina Peter T 6941943
2004 Kenosha' Unit Step.Service .concrete
prod 6527034
9006 Anchor Inn Ing restr €94-1733
9009 Moriarty Mfg Co curtain rods mics
3407350

TEL. 654-2109

9037 Phillips Bros Inc hotel and ‘restr sups
£33.1052
9048 Don’s Tavern 6941919

) . -
TAFT RD --FROM 6200 39TH AV
ggvmwm 1 SOUTII OF WILSON
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_ ZIP CODE 53140
3901 Reiter Carolyn E Mrs '© 6529479
3906 Juliani Chris A .© 6588388
3909 Saflig Nellie E Mrs ® 6542577
3910 Nieleen Hans F @ 652-3754
3918 Turk John J © 8524185
I917 Phillips E Stmart ® 6584506
3923 Banis Zotta F M © 6544135
3924 Cernele Mary Mrs '© 65248828
3927 Saltmeris Adella Mrs € 6528466
3930 Kasiske Elmer C © 654-3025
3934 Vacant L
3940 Kishline Floyd R © 6544762
:3944 Petersen Martin A @ 6343757
40TH AV INTERSECTS
(N3 NOT OPEN N
4002 Meteiver Clifford S © 6579398
4003 % Inlaes Donald H € 6544627
4003 Galbraith Francis £ & 634.1942
4009 Gardner Lestie E © 6546997
4012 Reuter Arnald & €52.1214
4015 Rirze Michl ¥ @ £54.06%6
4102 Uttech Frank H © 6576600
41034 Van Dahm Thos E © 6325796
‘4111 De Furie Amthosy @ 6344217
4112 Babich Joseph J © 8576826
420 AV INTERSECTS
4202 Stans Joseph © £54.1966
4203 Connolly Geo '@ 6542075
4212 Dy Bois Harold F © £52.5025
4218 Coates Howaurd G © 6588324
4219 Vervilli Martin © 6526372
4222 Barter Herbert R © 6343239
4223 Stankua Emily H Mrs @ 6520530
-4226 Rohde P Carson ® 6540061
4229 Nelson Egos E © 65219719

2109 52d ST,

430 AV INTERSECTS
(NS NOT OPEN)
4302 Langer. Henry ¥ © 652:1539
4305 Danke Charles H © 6388203
4306 Ouimet Danl P © £54.3183
4309 Putman Eug J @ 6548374 .
4312 Harrison Hermine Mre © 657.5314
431% Ohlgart Matilda © 6523435
4318 No Return
4319 Woodward Ruth M Mes &
4320 No Return
4327 % Serpe Harold J € 6573684
‘44TH AY INTERSECTS
4402 Ruberg Gurald A @654 T248
4403 Ont- Ernst @ 6524602
4406 Reicherts Cyrit T @ 6525157
4412 Scoon Rabt A © 654547«
4415 Littikers Dora Mra
4416 Schoefer Esther E Mrs ©® 657.7769
4423 Olep 1da R Mrs © £54.6790
4433 Runge Edw @ 6524531
PERSHING BLVD INTERSECTS
31A¥ Fillippelli Ron @ 654.8185
4517 Callahan Charles B © 6525679
4518 Bryant Robt W © 657-72717
4324 Moldenhaver Don L © 854.3338
4525 Tenuta Emest J @ 6548461
43284 Rock Leo R -©® $52.8998
4335 Ouanick Cath'M @ 6388820
48TH. AV INTERSECTS
4601 % Cross Charles © 6546373
4610 Bacherer Ray W @ 6581455
4618 .De Vuyst Lyle A @ €52.3087
4619 Gerlach Emil @ 652-2638
4628 Misurell Feank M ® €3385878
67TH 8T INTERSECTS

, . 39
VAN BUREN RD ~FROM 352t 87TH ST
WEST

ZIP CODE 53140
3602 Haslinger Lawrenee J ® 694»33&5
3601 Boyle Donald F € 6343318
3608 Wagner Elmer E @& 69437267
3609 Hopkins John 'W © 894.11%
3612 Mangan Joseph L ®
3615 Stulgaitis Anthony C @ €94.0514
3518 Altergott Fred @ 694023 .
3621 Moassa Lawrence R '@ 6940134
3634 Brandt Marckd W © 6340237
3TTH AV INTERSECTS
3702 Kollman Richd T © 6340460
3703 Del Frate Ronald D © 6341654
3708 Kriofsky Robt C © 941094

WASHINGTON RD —FROM % BLK
EAST OF 4100 STH AY
ZIP CODE 53140 .

435 Carlson Roy L. @ 6541130
STH AV INTERSECTS

814 No Return

515 Pedley Lois V' 8575036

" BTH AV INTERSECTS

603 Mikutis James V' © €57.6287

612 Umfress Wm T © 6€54-2359

Haubrich Eliz"'Mr»

617 Zshp Ema E Mm ® €34-3116

TTH AV INTERSECTS

WASHINGTON RD—Contd

710 Kenoshd Transmission Engine Center:

6584316
711 Kenosha Youth Foundation (Br Of)
723 Metten Jacoh H 9 6544106
Smith Elmer € 6524263
T25 Vacant
726 Sebetic Carpel Service 6522223

" 723 Rasmussen Madeluw M @ 6578640

STH AV INTERSECTS

- 800 Kugler Elsie A' Mrs © 852459}

810 Borden Hiene T © 6543079
811 Washington Junior High Schoo} 8584107
Bl4k Went Linda
818 Vacant n .
824 Al'n Northaide Mobil Service
'SHERIDAN RD INTERSECTS
902 Koretz Joseph L tavern 6544435
903 Pawlak Pharmacy 6576415
935 Vic's Bakery 6529664
B06 % Olsor Gary 6521814
Morrissey Robt T 6521203
910K Hennes Peter J £52.9618 .
911 Washingon Road Hardware 8521223
Koos Irene Mrs @ 6522152
* Koos ‘Albert 65¢-3772
912 Rosinski Josephine Mrs & 6576501
Upper Bareogo Dennis B 6340954
BX4 Gretringer Jerry E 6546985
918 Wasiulewski John C @ 6575725
922 Epping Dale J @ 6582201
923 Badger Resale Shop used clo 6546616
Lautar Joseph
W Maittner Albert O 638.3467
926 Hanrahan Pat © 6522474
F26% Proft Jamen
927 Bojniewicz Rose Mrs 6524820
Powlak Helen @ 6524446
Pawlak Mary @
830 Sam's Amusement Co machs 6522119
932 Anderson Joan Mrs 6542774
Metten Arth H 654.7504
933 Leading Lady Beauty Salon Thee
6540888

Siemien Frantes Mrs © 6522023

935 Siaters Of Notre Dame Convent 6522951

10TH AV INTERSECTS
1002 Larzs Josephine Mes © 652.2006
1006 Sonquist Vernon R © 654.2893
1009 Lomasz Joseph Rev $57.8544
1010 Jaros Heleo Mrs 6544653

= Zukowski Besse Mrs © €51.7881
1011 Saint Casimir Catholic Church 8576544
1014 Oswalt Kelley 6£37-3639

. Ouwalt Vessie Mrs B57-659%

lOlS Saint Cazimir Catholic School 6522951

1ITH AV INTERSECTS
1104 Secanky Aldar © 8522001

CENW QVERPASS
1200 Vacant

1ATH . CT INTERSECTS
1306 Setter Martn L dentist £34-3253
1313 Giene Henry RJr ®
1314 Zales Television Radio & Sound Ca sls

and serv 6577083
Vannicola' Anthony €54-3021

1318 Katt's £4 Auto Service 6575434
1325 Duczak'M J Furniwre Co lnc (Whae)

Anderson Allen M 854-7169
1403 Piggly Wiggly (Be) 6522035
1500 Big Star Drive Io restr 6581572
1510 Washington Park Tavern €37.9880
36TH AV INTERSECTS
1801 Washingtéh Park
1602 Blodgert Dorotliy E Mrs @ 6526809
1613 Leako Helen © 6347645
1616 Bucko Peter C'© €579418
1628 Preston James R 6523997
1712 Oblen Stanley J @ 65429680
1716 Cierack Joseph W © 6543628
1724 Knapp Patk E @ 6527534
1730 Jensen Robert J ® 6521411
18TH AV INTERSECTS
1802 Bardin John F @
1806 Halmo Edw 3 © €54.7241
1810 Decker Harold A © 657-9325
1814 Secger Paul © 857-5004
1822 Regner Leon J © 6573798
1828 Janowski Ted
1830 Rewinski Sophie My’ ® B376060
1831 Washingtén Park Municipal Pool
19TH AV INTERSECTS
1906 Northrup Albert E © 6581158
19104 Bastian Henry J @ &526021
1914 Perona:John B @ 654.1113
2002 Ruffalo Carl C-@
2006 Chubrilo Victoria Mrs © 6546685
2010 Vacant
2018 Vacant
2IST AV INTERSECTS
2104 Buffolo Vincent F & 658-1140
2108 Crerwinaki Juseph R © 6588357
2112 Nickel Cath Mrs © 6575842
2116 Willems Harold ¥ ©-€52-3930
2120 Brellato John C.© 6543640
2124 Perry Joseph G @ 6588789
2125 City Ambulance Rescue Unit No §
’ 6576133
"City Fire Engioe Co No 5 6576133
City Fire Dept.Truck Co No b 6576133
2138 Larry’s Standard Service £34-5012
22D AV INTERSECTS
2301 Municipal Golf Course
2300 Tabili Frank A © 5548231
2306 Krok Edw 9 6526433
2312 Trebotich Steph T © 6526509
2318 Truesdell Clayton A & 6546879
2326 Lemke Herman © 6579089
2406 'No Return
2428 Sparvo Bevernges In¢ 6579023
2500 Arco: Aute Carriers Ine iransport
€57.3167 ,
2512 Weyhrauch Frank A @ 6528615
2604 Camosy Coostruction Co {n¢ 6548608
2618 Wade’s Certified Food Shop 6576715
Wade Ralph A © 6576713
264 ‘Washington Road Lumber Co Inc
6575139
. ZTTH CT INTERSECTS
2720 Routheaux Eug 652-3250
27130 Scalia leo T © 6324912

28TH AV INTERSECTS
2806 Blazavier Rosemary Mrs @
2807 Padula C Michl © 6527334
. Vacant

8 2814 Le Mieux Cherille Mrs © 6523049

1€TH AV INTERSECTS
1402 Andy & Lew’s Tap 6575750

Slater Norman
2817 Saucier Joseph G Jr @ 65245834

MITIMIC QIUILSIDIN

‘AV {19 8048

ALII0S WIADNVIHIWY

££88-859 " TVIA
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Kenosha, WI - Wri ht

./4§ency, jm.

COMPLETE INSURANCE SERVICE

{See Page 32 Buyers’ Guide)

Yohn R D Cl

Tel. 654-2109

2109 524 8t

KENOSHA SECL...TY POLICE INC.

LIENSED-BONDED INSURED. EXPERIENCED. RELIABLE
RADIO EQUIPPED MERCHANTS POLICE
COMPLETE PROPERTY PROTECTION

lisc

Home for Shunseals

DONZ.D T. BAIN CO., IN

LATHING-PLASTERING-ACOUSTICAL TILE

TELEPHONES 857-7324 and 657-6754

4408 60th 5T,

7942 69th {Ses Page 46 Buyers® Guid) £34-3090 706-08 57th ST. AMBULANCE SERVICE TEL, 657-3811
28 2
TEAO VACANT BHERIDAX RD~-CO BS&E VACANY
SHERIDAN RD--CONTD o PHTH DL BEGINS ZACK’S TRAILER V‘ILLAGE ~CONTD BESY ND BETUIN
TEO) HINTERBERG CHARLES E ® 7850 BGB € TELS PHILLIPS 66 8600 TOPS OISCOUNT DEBY STORE
6373909 SERVICE GAS SYA &B4-34Bs 37 w«cm'r 8633 SHERTDAN ROAD GULF RANGE

7305 CAMERCTA wM A & 668-3914
7309 ER{SOR PETER M 6£%8-341)
T30 KELLY GEOBRGE R &37~H5TH
7341 ARGELD JACK J & 68E-6271
7313 SCAVONE PETER ® 654-08%2
TILF PECOARE LCHARENE R MRS #
5528032
TEL S DE QEYYIGHIES FRANCIS F @
&%8~ 1438
740% KASALAJTIS CHESTER P »
652~971 4
TAO2 HAMMDND PALK. £ 8 H56-8389
408 FULLER EDW J JA & £22+3039
TROB KO RETURN
TE0D NG RETURK
Y612 RUSTELL THOS K 6%4-935A
Fai3 ROMANGHER DAL R @& 6524593
Tails WO DONDUGH EDW J # 85¥-THA3
7817 GOERGEN SHIRLEY X o £354-8528
Po2] FALCONE FRANK R © 6593118
7422 LEE SKERTPUDE £ MRS o
BEA~B6ERT
weo PETH ST [NTERSECTS
TS00 RANCH THE RESTR $54-0288
TEOE GALLD REXALL PHAGMACY
& 54~ 8637
7TS07? SCHMITZ AUDE L MRS ¢6E-3388
POAD (EONARD M 698-217%
¥S11 M £ ¥ LAUKDERETTE 657-7498
TH1Z GAUSE CORBAD N @ 634~2e48
TH1 4 GRANGER WOTORE IWC AUTDS
HET-H1Be
7819 CRUMP QRAY J @ 6%2-3024
7529 ROE & LARSON AUTOMOTEVE
SERVICE REPAIR 6585048
TEI0 ANGELD W ¥V ®
TH34 ANGELD FLORISTS INC 654~0721
TE3S BLACK LOUTS $58-3039
7538 DRAIN JAMES
THIIF SABIN LUCKLLE W MRS 458-6580
TS84 HAXIESS RESTAURANT 854~9945
TH4S BILL*S NIGN GRADE WAAKET GRO
6528455
COVELL 1 FRED 654-2323
TEAT AUFFALG SOMALD & GER-18643
FEXO F{ICHERSE MOBEL SERVICE GAS
STA 4S4~2Z8a8
wonwow FETH SY (NTERSECTS
7601 TOWER THE RESTR &£54~0400
TE02 SCHODETTUER VIDLA B MhS o
#87~9310
7606 THOMPSON BILLY A GE7-E4T76
THI2Z GHRUDZINSKY JOHN W @ 65723968
TELE SCHUCH ROBY o 8 4%54~80734
1622 BUCALAND ONDPLID & 5381109
FEZS DWOAX THADDEVUS € ¢ 6%2-5248
TTGO BAETEN DON Q © ©52~T394
TTOA BAUES EUS® | © 4BA~TIIZ2
TTOS MURPHY FRANK £ © 832~4663
TYOR MATIONAL FODD STORES INC
{8RY 482-4081
TELA ®WYLINIK] CHESTER A @
BS2=93TG
7718 NOSELEY HOMER A ® 6575960
T722 ERNST RONALD 3 & 538-3602
e TYTH 5T INTEASECTS
7TBOL SIMMONS ATHLETIC FIECOD
TROZ MANMEY BENJ 3 ¢ 6S54~T770Y
7806 MORVILLE ALEX ® 6E4~2076
TRIG MADLSON MILTOM &
TEHIG LAINE GERALD O 656-064%
TEIO MINK CLAUDE L ® G54-4979
TE22 HICOLAZZIS JOMM § @ 652-652%
TRIO WDRSDORS WM J ¢ 4347872

7855 VACANTY,
=wem?QTH 5T BEGINS
7906 BULKG STATION GAS 5TA
6ET~99372
Y043 BOY BLUE OAIRY TREAT STORE
554w 1968
7648 JEWEL FOCD STORES BR GRO
LBE4~GT8S
BODS WATRING BROS [NC HREATING
CONTRS 558-3277
BOL2 THOMAS MILAN SRELLY SERVICE
BHe~4B2A
2013 LADEWIG ALICE MRS &82-7&27
8017 CANTRELL 8URBY
WDEERTS OLIS B 454~5849
FASULGD JOZEPW SRO 69P-7022
8020 FERWERDA JAMES R
QPHTHALROLDGE ST 654~07R26
BOIS CUNDART MEATING & SHEFY
METAL ING FURNACES a87~7363
BO3T ANGEL (15 BARBER SHUP 6S54-6606
BO4C SHERIDAN VIEW TRAILER COURY
EBA~13TS
PARKS IDE RESTAURAMT €
COCKTALL BAR 6BA-1375
TRECAND L5
GROVE HAPOLD L 654-6204
RUTD JOSEPH ® ENA- 378
WORALSON ELAINE MRS 6543362
BOA} KEKD KREALTY HEAL. PYT BROKEAS
E58- 2081
MAGLATT EOITM £ MRS 65210608
8043 A £ X BEVERAGES INC WROL
LIGUOR 657-61e8
BOS3 POINCIRF JUMN & A52-987H
80ST TRAVIS ROBY w ® 85Y-G0in
8058 NC DONALDYE DRIVE IN RESTR
eKA~a840
BOKT FACK®S VRAILER VILLAGE
340 80%
CHASE LED L o B54~a60)
LARSON ALDA MAS H8T-I0LY
SCOTT EARLY P AS4-0897
NE DONALD JDHN
CRANFORD HARRY R 5544390
WHYTE ARGUS L 654-B493
WHYTEFORO WILLIS € 688-8927
VACANY
HANSEN VERNON JR 550-3%96
Lk MEMLER WALTER C 68T~7838
12 THRASHER CLANEMCE 683P-193%
13 SILOY LENIS A 6HP-T373
14 RONSELA VAL B
1% FLYNM MASLIN &32~582¢
15 VACANT
OBERG ROBY E 6528202
1% FERMANN ELWIN
20 VAGANT
21 FREY JAMES 6%8-3043
22 HARRING DALE O 6504082
23 VACANT
24 VACANT
25 VACANT
27 VACANT
28 SKAJLAND DONALS L
88Y7-TO41
29 VACAMY
PACE JAMES §
31 VACANT
33 HARTHELL RUBY WRS @
654~8200
A4 THORNE JERRY
ROENFANZ VERNUM 654-0830

D BN RS W -

J& YHORNE C | B 682~T0%9
39 MANKOWEKI WAL TER @
40 VACANTY
A3 LINN RUSSELL
42 NIZHDL S DAML M £52~0631
A3 EODY RUTH MRS
48 TYOUNG DONMALD
8967 TAEFE HERBERY 652~9043
47 Uf BAYSE ROBT
A8 JACOBS JBAN
49 VACANT
8085 GEORGE HERBERT ® 654-3760
B1ED VACANRT
8119 PINKEC EDONA B MRS o 4852-5817
BI23 LLAKAS FERMANDCO # 6%2+88%8
BIZA LAKE SHORE WOTORS INC AUTD
DLRS AGe~%327
CHRECRER~VELLON CABS €O
&£57~ 3181
ALL COVERAGE INSURANCE
AGENCY 654~0221
wem B2 3T INVERSECYS
B3I VALLEY W{ENR TRAILER CDUAT
BEZ~ 0207
ADANK KEAMIY w GZ2-4741
GRAY LYLE 652~0297
HARSON JUANEITA F MRS
B58=0911%
HAKOLA LESLIE 658-0%85
BMAKYE ASSAR £MP-FH9S
RAY SGEQ 684-6971
ROSE JaCx &
TORGESON RILHD 6548008
TUIHMIEWICZ ODONALD A
GRAY JEWEL NHS 654~6087
KILBY RICHD R 68532738
LOCKHNART GLADIOUS 657-%68%
BCHMTYZ WM 8525385
SILTALA CLIPFORO £54-198%
BRIT TAMANE SOMN L
8249 GAANERG*S JOE RESYAURANY
658~ 168
GARNERD JOSEPH J & 656~1188
2303 HUXMOLD AUTO SALES £ LZERYICE
USED CAHS 652-2312
ABEE MUXNILO GED B e 4522312
8319 BOGABDYS GUN SHDP 5573849
BUGARD HARRY N # 052-204%
8326 KRAUSE CAROL L MRS @
LE2 G228
CAHODN DAVIO, 658~ 3852
8338 PAGEL ELRAY O 654-3083
8400 SHERIDAN HURSING NOME I&C
BB L4L
5408 LAKE SMORE FLOWER FARM
GHE2- 7488
HANSCHE BEN
8440 SHAFFRON J € ASSOCTATES INC
REAL ESY 68%-3506
ALLIED IHNSURANCE AGENCY

554~3506

8452 DOMYE EMCO SERVICE GAS STA
658~ 4533

%07 SCHMELDER AUTO PARTS
SR~ 4A30

8811 CARPENTER 4 ¥ 8046542
8513 STANFORD JUNIOR
BS{8 WARREN TCHA M MRS 694»0863
REAR SCHNEIDER AUTO PARTS STORAGE
8321 SCHMEIDER SALES L BERVICE
AUTO DLR 694-3330
KEMOSMA LUNTT STER €O
CONCPETE 632~ T034

BYID KINCLE JACK W 654~1264
B705 PAINGOW GARDENS AMUSEMENT
CENTER 696-4477
RENICK EDW W 694~4477
BFLY SHENIOAWN IMN TAVERN &04-0G82
SHMERTQAN ROAD TR&ILER %SALFS
TRAKI FR SALES 698~¢620
SHERIOAN RDAD TRATLER PARK
98- 64420
MORBGAN JAMES C 594~1557
6 RUEF DONALD
1 DRAGE RALPH K 894=3360
2 WEBER LFLAH MRS 634-3108
3 VACANT
< BIODLE JOMN
5 BOTHE AQ2T § 4%A-037S
& V4CANT
¥ VACANT
8 ALORSOGE YHEQONRE €
HIe- 2161
$2 YALARY
13 XKOLBO GARL AND
14 MARTELL CHAD(FS A 5940759
195 PAVLSON PAUL 694-0351
$6 VACANT
IT ZEAMEYZ wM 694-5278
18 OTTUM RUDNEY 654-3589
19 YACANT
20 VACANT
E} HAKN RODT 5904~LB07
26 VACANT
Z6 YALANT
28 VACANT
28 YACANRT
20 CLEVELANT VIRGIL &696-312)
35 YACANT
32 HYHEE WM R 5983292
I3 YACANY
34 KLAPPA ROGER G S9a-1alt
35 VACANT
3¢ RANDOQ DENNIS 694«§022
3B YATANY
39 YACANT
40 VAGANT
41 VACANT
A2 VACANT
A3 MC CRARY ANMN MRS 85A-288Q0
A ZTELINSKY OURTON X
699-3649
A% KEVISTO EOW
45 WILLIS WM 594-0B895
A MICHOLE MOLLES B 694~8196
a8 WELLS CHARLES 894~13%5
A9 LOESCH JOMK M £94-3358
SO SANZ ROBT F 594-IZAL
51 SINKULE FAANCIS 694-044%5
82 GRMMELL EDITH ¢ RS
694~QT 24
53 YACANY  654-4858
MR ML ONETL ALAN € 6981087
H55 VACANT
BE KLEMNERT LERYER # 694~49F9
57 GRINM KERBERT ¥ 694~1436
B8 SMITH ALTON N 624~15%13
B2 LYON STAMLCEY A 6§96~149%
£0 BAGELORN ERNEST L 6¢4-3622
61 VACANT
GF HEATM JAMES O 598-2596

6B IAER

AT28 BECKER JERDME N ® 598-4309

BAPLE LANE TRAJLER (QuRT
6084303
1 IRIgN PORT 6981377

Pigg - SL-Li02
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Kenosha, WI - Wri ht

BOILER
B (uetoneds INSTALLATION
ol Boyers' Guide) AND REP,
5 2 v IRWIN STENGERT
=z v & PLUMBING & HEATING, lac. Tel. 6573
= Z @l 50167t Ave. Emergency Repalrs a Spacialty ol 032
< 2 w
<4 S| SeEripAN ro--conTD 24 VACANT
< n PLF LANE TRAILER COURT=-- 2% WENDT DELEERT 094=A9TE
E ‘é MACQ\;TD 26 LARRABEE JAMES L GUA~-ALLL
>
- 28 VACANT
x5 3 SR R e ‘:” 30 MELGEREUN PHILIS H
w 4 SMET MERBERT J 694-4332 ey
b 8 THIELBAR EDW M €94~4009
e 2 FERRTER ARNOLD 32 VACANY )
e : VACANT A6 SHOMG DAVID K 69a~enil
¥ - 41 WILGEMBERG JOHN 594-~073%
E & 7.'5?;':?;3“33;? #R3 G9s-anil 43 FJELSTED CAROLD B9A=0137
13 THOMAR LESTER 694-3248 A7 DRAND wATH
14 PAITEL EVERETT 6%4-186% 49 VACANTY
"-' o §% THOMAS COLUMBUS 634~336) ';c‘! ::::N::'nnrm CP4~ILAB
RY 604-1284
w g 1o . 42 HORTENEZN RGBT ¥ 604=C173
37 PAULSON WH
&3 VACAHT
> 18 VACANT .
3 19 AMICH RDY 694-3237 54 MALVORTEN RARWIN L
w 2 21 NOSKDS JOSERH & 644-1677 694~2198
2 o 2% LILLEY KENNETH 698-R968 86 BRONK LEO A 6FA~1986
m e O 23 BILGER WARREM &94~1542 B? CONOY SMELDON 634-0448
0 = 25 KDCH ARTH 698-2921 B8 YACANT
ﬂ w o 28 VACANT 59 VACANT
z x < 2T WACANY £0 SCHAFFER PDY 604~4680
2 = 28 VACANT 61 WEITZEL CHAWLES €694~-330%
d O o 29 LA FITYE ALBERT G9A=3466 62 KROMKE OALE 604-1923
w - 30 VACANY 63 VACANT
z = @ 31 MOFER PREDK 694-2§17 64 DELANEY JAMES 894~264Y
-— O £ 65 LENMANN DONALD
-3 32 HORNSAY DLIN R
m v B 33 PETERSCN HOLLLS :: ;20:" wu
w & GATHINGS GED 694-33)8
- :r :M:N e BPA~IITE 69 VICTUM CMARLES uw«oeﬂem
3 39 FEELY FORREST 9008 A:;r:::’;:u INC RESTR AMD
A AR ~3933
.m'L.:iﬁu“ﬁ.& : 2::«-?009 90A% DDN®S TAVERN TAVEAN 8VA-{¥t9
€740 CORNER POCKET TME POCL HALL
‘8743 VACANT o
BYBA VACANT
8801 VALANY TAFT RO -FROM 6200 39TH AY
< § 8845 MILLER CHEVROLEY-CADILLAC SOUTHNEST. § SOUTH OF WILSON RO
< 31 ING 694~15(5
Mol 8830 VACANT «~~71P CODE 53140
A o 92 8836 TANNER JOMN J @ 894~3213 3901 REITER CARDLYN MRS @
§ = 2 BBSS WANSON BARY. oo €52-967% .
"~ B BBAY CAMPBELLMARGY WAL 8G4-BAA 3906 JULTANT CHRIS A & &S
m & "a¥1E LINTZ AUTO PARTS (NC 3909 SAFTIC WELLLIE € MRS o
S oS & T e —— B5A~25TT
w FIC b L INDUTIREAL CLEANERS 3910 NIELSEN HANS F @ 852-3756
- UHNIPORM RENTAL SERy o 3916 TURK JOHN J ® E352~4185
z BEA=BEYY . 3917 SMITH ROPT L © 63B-1214
8937 FLOYD ROAT 6%4~85832 3923 BANIS ZETTA F 8 634-413%
BRIB SUNDERLAND WW J & A94+322% 3926 CERNCIC JOMN M @ 6%2-9028
= BOI9 NESS GORDON T &94-5las 3927 SALTSEALS PETER ® 832-8468
CYAT VACANT 930 KAKISKE FLMER [ @ 634~3025
zw 8056 TANNER'S TRATLER Couar 3934 STGUBEL LEWIS M @ 657=T70%3
q‘x 634~1080 I940 KISHLINE FLOYD R & 654-4T62
ixd 1 JOMMSON JOuN & &98~0144 3944 PETEHSEN MARTIN A @ 634-3757
] . 2 CUTELL CHARLES JR -8 STH AY INTERBECTS
zl ad 3 CEJND OWAYRE G98~1985 «es{HS NOT OPEN
w & WACANT a002 ugza:g:acs.lnono L)
; 5 PETERS EOW A Ly
‘nl 1 & YACANT 4003 SCHEPKER AWG H » 6%8~-B1S86
8 DUPDNT LLOYD 2 4008 cn_au:;:: FRAMCLS € @
Q - @ WEBER HEQMAN T 694-411 B84~
11 TAYLOR DSCAR R 4009 GARONER LESLIE £ @ 854+6997
W 12 OUPOUT BERTHA 4012 REVIER ARNDLEO ®» 6S2~1214
m 19 HELLEM SULD £94~3517 4818 ADAMSON JEROME J o 638-18%a
14 VACANY 4102 UTTECH FRANK H 8 657-6600
) 15 ERICSON PAUL ¥ 604~-3885 4103 CALLO GING R @ 652-T851
16 VAZANT A111 DE FURITD ANTHONY & 556-4217
17 KOEPKE NERLEN ¥ 694~0320 4112 BABICH JUSEPN J & O5T-8828
o~ » 16 BARRETY JAMES W £98-147% wwmAZ0 AV INTERSECTS resy3z
Ch2 « 15 VACCARELLD DOUGLAS J 4202 KNOTHE RCSY J # 65
= ‘ £94-4360 4203 CONNOLLY GEOQ F & 834-2078
wg z 20 VACANY 4212 OU BOIS MARULD F & 552-302%
z= : 21 VACANT 4718 COATES HOWARD G @ SH8-832¢
uw £ 22 VACANT 4219 PFARR PETER J © 63T-3Y72
» IR 23 PETERSON ROGER & 6941250 4222 BARTER WERSERT R o 634~3239

PFENNIG & HENKEL, inc.

F. S. Plennig, Pres, — 1. J. Henkel, V.-Pres,
REAL ESTATE - APPRAISALS - INSURANCE

700 57th §t, Tel. 658-8134
241
TAFT RD-~-CONTD 3708 KR IOFSKY ROST € @ A04-1094
4223 STANKUS EMILY ¥ HaS &
£52-9830

4226 ROHRE P CARSON & §54-0041

4229 KAELBER BERTHA M MRS5S @
447~ 8440

~es830 AV INTERSECTS

wnwfHE NOY DPEN}

4302 LANGER HENRY F » 6352-185236

4308 DANKE CHARLES o » 655~0203

4306 GUINEY OANL, P @ 65A-318)
4309 PUTMAN £UG J » 6S4~B8874
4312 CHRISTENSEN HEAMINE MRS @
£6T=3X1A
AL OHLGART MATILGA % £32-3433
4318 YENA N JDSEPHINE MRE @
L52-8736
4319 YOODWARD RUTH K MRS @
657-5858
€320 PEDLEY ELWMER K & 0580384
4327 REWNAH ROBT € © 652~T7329
et 4TH AV INTERSECTS
4402 EAPERS ALLEN J » 852.0)18
4403 UYT ERRST ¢ 6%2~4602
4806 REJCHERTS CYRIL T & &52-8157
4412 JOMNSOH SH D @ A%2-0779
4415 LARSEN JONN O @ 652~193%8
4416 SCHAEPER ESTHER € MRS @
L£3T=-T7869
4423 DLEF IDA R RS & B54~ET9D
4433 BENSOM THED S @ SS4~0B56
~waBERESHING BLYD IHTERSECTE
ASL4 SARRETT GEC F # 657~3953
4317 CALLANAN CHAFLES 8 @
652~5679
AS16 DAYARY ROBT W # 687-7277
4524 MOLDENMAUZR OON L & 8%4~3338
A4S TENUTA ERNEST J & §554~0461
AS28 ANDRADE MAURICE P & 6S4-80%7
4538 OZANICH CATH W # A58-8820
~w=46TH AV INTERSECTS
—ew{33 NOT DPEN)
ABOY PETERMAM JAMES F & 85A-5538
4610 BSCHERTR RAY W @ A%8-3 459
AG1R GALLU JOSEPH I @ 6576769
4819 GEALACH EMIL @ 552-2638
46286 MISURELE FRANK M ¢ 6S58~RETE
e &PV ST INTERSECTS

34
PAH HBURIN QD ~FROM 3321 a7TH wEST

3602 HMASSL INGER LAWAENCE 4 @
494=-33905

3503 BOYLE DONALD F ¢ 0943318

J40B WAGNER ELKFR € @ 654~A26T

3609 HOWE GILEERY L @ ©94-2300

3612 ND PETURN

3618 STULGATIYTS ANTHOHY € »
6940514

618 FARTS BRAOLEY M & 6942810

3621 MASSA LAWRENCE @ ® 6940134

3828 GILWAN 48N MRS » 6342487

——«37TH AV INTERSECTS

3752 ROLLMAN RICHD T & 454~ 0480

3783 DEL ERATE HONALD O »
EGA-1694

29

144
(3]
0o
L33}

ajas
818
BR4
202
IoN

90
908

9310
917

o131

#14
97
qie
'

92
923

226

WASHINGTON RD «FADM % BLX EAST OF
4400 5TH AY

———glP COOE 53140

A3S CARLSON ROV L @ 654=1130
~mSTH AV INTERSECTS

B14 VIERIOICKT
515 PEDLEY LOIS V @ #57-8036
~~=6TH AV INTERSECTSR

603 MIKUTIS JAMES ¥ # 6376267
812 UMFRESS BEYTE 4 oS @

MICHL T @ 652~hK&88

BAKER JACK 5 £54-0045

B17 TAHN HENRY J # 65a~3110
———PTH AV

INTERSFCTYS

T10 NORTH SIOF GCARAGE AUTO REPR
654-2914

713 KENOSHA YOUTH FOUNDATIAN (ER
nrEcy

T23 HETTEN JACTE H @ £54-4106
SMETH FLHER ¢ 652~42063

T2% VACANT

726 IEBETIC CAFPEY SERV.ICE

6822223
RASMUSSEN NAOEL INE MRS @
GET-RGA0

——e@TH AY ENOYR

KUGLER GEO ¥ W 552~48%%
LIEGAROS LAURA MRS

BORDEN WIENE & &%54-3079
WASHINGTON JUNIOR MIGH SCHOOL
68841007

SURENSUN BETYY MRS @ 654-5908
TURNER WILEY JR # A52+2431

FRATRION FPANK MOBLL SERVICE
GAS STA 65A~6108

wenSHERIDAN RD INTERSECTS

KORETZ JOSEPM L TAVERN
8043923

PANLAK PHARNACY B37-541%
YIC*S BAKERY BEZ~9064
MENSGEN JULIA A MRS w
GH2~tA4Y

MDHRISSEY ROBY Y 63I~1293

STACEX EOW A ® 652=L818

WASHINGTON ROAD WARDWARE
6821223

KDOS [REMF MRS © £352-21%2

HAQURA MICH, 4 653~7114

ROSINSK] JOSEPHINE MRS o
6T T-0801

YACANT UPPER

VACANT

BIELECKY GED

BUCKD ALEX © &84~ (487

WASTULEWSKT JOUN C © B5T=8725

BUCKD ALEX GENERAL
MERCHAND § SE

ORANXDW EDNA W MRS & &438~8%6¢

BADGER NESALE SHDP RUMMAGE

NETSES LAVRENCE A 658=4%536
HANRAHAN PAY © S652-2874
9765 PRUFT JANES

PZT YALANT

PAYLAK ICLEN @ 632~4806

KENOSHA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

VISITING HOURS: GENERAL HOSPITAL 2.4 PM 7.8 PM
PEDIATRICS 2-4 PM ~ 67 PM — LIMIT 2 VISITORS PER DAY
DESIGNATED Y WISCONSIN STATE SOARD OF
HEALTH AS A POISON AFORMATION CENTER AND

6308 - Bth AV,

POION COMIROL CENTER

TEL. 654-5311

‘Y NYAIY3INHS 92Z-veTr

L5397 £150D Jsag dyp BIBYM,,
SONY ONY JUNLNENS NI ONIHIAYIAT

"ONI “0J FANLINING MvZONa °f ‘W

0222-259 3NOHd




-

DiAL

Qlympic
1-835%

FOR

BLACK & FALL
DT

SAND &
GRAVEL

1 {See Poge 30
] Buyers’ Guide)
HARRY

CROW
AND

SON
INC.

:XCAVATING &
| GRADING
GENERAL
TRUCKING
WRECKING
TRENCHING

CONCRETE
WORK

ign and Build

Be

Homea $n @ny Paice Pine
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13184 Keul & Kluender Auto
Serv gas sta

14th av intersects
1402ADzigonski John A ©
43 D Tavern
1409 4Seiberlich Eleanor Mrs
®

40028 Metelver Cliford § & not © ASchmidt Geo F 1500 Wagh N
m 4003 ANemitz Wm C @ 4618 Gerlach E?ne?x)t@ 917 B“‘"“‘"{ '?lixx@zi ferz o Irﬁt::'(:u Drive
40084 Galbraith Francis E 87th Intersects Marciniak Kazimler 1505 Hopouck Nick ®
Aﬂadgg;giﬂmb“‘m‘s Inc . 918 AWastulewski John C & 1507ﬁ9enza John E ®
921 Bucko Alex genl mdse 1510 AWashington Park Tavern
40094Grodey AL © WASHINGTON ROAD~From ‘ §22ABrankow Fdna W Mrs © 16th av intersects

®
(=]
-
fy=
=
o
2
E
=
[ |
I
et
2
ol
@
L
(-]
=
b
B
=
'3
g
1
0
]
£
o
B

=
>=
-
&

Oftice and Yard, 6508 29th Ave,

4012AGilstrap Bert A ©@
40154Johnson Vernon & @
410248 Uttech Frank H®
41034As5ullivan Rose Mrs @
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reprs
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A. B. SCHMITZ AGENCY, Inc.

Real Estate — INSURANCE — Tax Consultants
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APPENDIX E

EPS ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIFICATIONS



PETER N. PARTIPILO, CHMM.

AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Phase | Environmental Property Assessments

Phase 1l Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigations

Phase Il Contaminated Site Remediation

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Assessments, Removals and Closures
Contaminant Characterization and Delineation — Remedial Options Evaluation
Design and Installation of Soil and Water Remediation Systems

Mold Inspection, Assessment and Remediation

Lead Inspection and Assessment

Asbestos Inspection and Assessment

Air Permitting

Compliance Auditing

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & CERTIFICATIONS

» Certified Hazardous Materials Manager License #: 45218
= 40-Hour OSHA 29CFR1910.120 HAZWOPER
= Certified Mold Inspector

» Licensed Asbestos Inspector, State of lllinois Department of Health License #: 100-03871

EDUCATION

= University of Wisconsin, College of Engineering courses: “Soil and Groundwater Remediation Methods
and Technology” & “Subsurface Monitoring Strategies”

* Moraine Valley Community College, Environmental Institute courses: "Asbestos Building Inspector”,

“Asbestos Building Inspector Refresher”, “Environmental Audits of Real Estate”, Environmental Compliance

Auditing”, “Wetland Course”, “Sick Building Syndrome”, “Pretreatment/Industrial Wastewater”, & “L.ead

Inspector”

lllinois Institute of Technology course: “Certified Hazardous Material Manager Review”

Environmental Group Services courses: “Asbestos Inspector” & “Asbestos Contractor”

Government Institutes course: “Groundwater Hydrogeology”

National Water Well Association seminar. “|_egal Implications of Environmental Site Assessments”

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

EPS Environmental Services, Inc.
February 1992-Present
Senior Environmental Specialist & Managing Partner

Performs or directly supervises Phase | Environmental Assessments and Phase I} Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigations.
Manages and oversees Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites, UST assessments and removals, and lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) Site Remediation Program (SRP) projects. Conducts mold, asbestos and lead inspections,
sampling and assessments.

U.S. Environmental Testing & Consultants
1989-January 1992
Project Coordinator

Performed, managed and/or oversaw Phase | and Phase |l Assessments, UST assessments and removals, and site remediation.
Evaluated hazardous materials handling practices.

Team Company
1975-1989

Project Coordinator

Designed strategies and supervised removal of above and underground storage tanks. Conducted asbestos inspections on
commercial and industrial properties.








